REPORT OF THE
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

FOR
THE YEAR 1983-84

UNION GOVERNMENT (DEFENCE SERVICES)







-

=il .

ERRATA
Page Column Line For Read
2 2 1 above table croras crores
3 1 2 from bottom in the Rs. 20.28 crore Rs. 20.28 crores
first table
4 2 Last column of table Saving Savings
5 1 6 of sub para 0.3 quadron squadron
6 1 1 of sub para 0.8 consi ered considered
6 1 Jofsubpara0.8 anticipa d anticipated
6 2 fofsubpara0.9 proto ype prototype
6 2 4 of sub para 0.9 a expenditure an expenditure
6 2 2 of sub para 0.10 evelopment development
6 2 11 of sub para 0.10 19 5 1985
7 1 7 of sub para 0.2 ualitative qualitative
7 2 8 of sub para 0.4 rep ace replace
8 1 5-6 of sub para 0.5 naintained maintained
8 2 1 of sub para 0.9 nder under
10 2 4-5 Insert full-stop after the
word Annexure-I
13 1 3 from bottom incol.2 60 69 60.69
of table
14 1 16 Remove comma after the
word subsequent
16 1 19 tob to be
16 2 Title of para 12(iii) expenditur expenditure
19 1 2 from bottom conse uent consequent
20 1 27 pro ect project
20 2 8th line below table wit stand withstand
23 2 17 from bottom affect effect
23 2 23 Governmen Government
23 2 31 withou without
27 1 line 3 from bottom in commencing after commencing after 8 |
the table
27 1 line 4 from bottom in mont month
the table
30 1 2 from bottom or for
30 1 -do- hough though
30 1 last line as was
34 Heading of EQ PMENT EQUIPMENT
Chapter =
36 2 last line non-re non-receipt
43 2 1 and 2 from bottom Super-intended Superintendent
45 1 6 from bottom Remove comma after the
word lists
48 2 9 from bottom uf of
53 2 5 from bottom Undertakings Undertaking
56 2 16 from bottom Army Army
57 1 1 Insert full-stop after the word
land
59 1 3 authoritics authorities

S/2 DADS/84




-
. + -
I
i
——

%



REPORT OF THE

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

FOR
THE YEAR 1983-84

UNION GOVERNMENT (DEFENCE SERVICES)







TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARAGRAPH

=l e S

o

10.
)

12.

13;

14,

16.

17

18.
19.

20.
21

22,

23.
24.

26.

Prefatory Remarks . - . > 5 ; : .

CHAPTER 1 — BUDGETARY CONTROL

Budget and actuals - g y . : : .

Supplementary grants,r‘approprlauons : . 2 : % < 5

Excess over Voted Grants

Control over expenditure . ) ; 4 ! : ’ f % 4 ;

Injudicious surrender of funds

Persistent savings : : 5 - . 2 i s % . . . - : : A

Store losses ! - . . h - ' . " i . £ " g . . .
CHAPTER 2 — MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

Development of a trainer aircraft . g ¥ 2 s . i s {
Delay in indigenous development of an equipment dml lmpo:t thercof

CHAPTER 3 —ORDNANCE AND CLOTHING FACTORIES

General . - ] 3 - A . ’ . L : A : ; : L
Loss on account of ineffective Fm.!.nual Control
(i) Loss of revenue due to non-revision/delay in revision of rates of reuo\cry of water and electricity chargea
(/i) Non-realisation of revenues . ‘ . ¥ ; ’ . s
(ifi) Loss due to non-observance of correct proccdurc p
(iv) Irregular payment of overtime allowance at higher rates than those allowed by the rules
Injudicious Purchases
(i) Extra expenditure in procurement of quenching oil . . - : : g p . : >
(ii) Procurement of a sand washing and grading plant
(iti) Extra expenditure on local purchase of vehicle components
Production Loss
() Excess expenditure in manufacture of an ammunition 2 o i B ! . ’ .
(ii) Continued shortfall in prodm.uon of an a.rn.rnunluon . ;
(iii) Abnormal rejections of a casting . . - - - . 2
Infructuous expenditure
(i) Infructuous expenditure on development of an item . . . . 4 -
({f) Loss due to inadequate specifications of a forging . 2 5 . : ’ 3
Cost escalation/losses due to delay in finalisation of proposals
(i) Purchase of a roll turning lathe at high cost . v - : A ) . .
(fi) Delay in execution of export orders ¥ A 5 F . . el
(iff) Extra uxpcndlm.rc in purchase of stores . 5 i g g : : 2 2 :
(#v) Extra expenditure due to delay in cancellation of orders . s . . : i J i X
(v) Unjustified procurement of containers from higher tenderer
Avoidable/unnecessary imports
(/) Unnecessary imports . - =
(#i) Import at high cost due to dclay in dcvelupmcnt of mdlgcnous sources E
Unintended benefit
(i) Extra contractual benefits to firms . . - 3 : . 5

CHAPTER 4 — WORKS AND MILITARY ENGINEER SERVICES

Construction of a sub-standard airfield ‘ . . . : : = 3
Avoidable expenditure on account of failure to handover site . ; & . : . .
Unfruitful expenditure on the provision of works services . - , . . . . 8 .

Infructuous expenditure on a tube well. v . . : % ¢
Acceptance of contracts at extra cost due to dclay in obtammg ﬁnanmal concurrence : - .

CHAPTER 5 — PROCUREMENT OF STORES AND EQUIPMENT
Procurement of night vision goggles . . . 5 ! = 5 » 5 :
Procurement of an item with meagre life for Naval a:rcraft : - 3 - - 5 . 7 1
Avoidable extra expenditure in procurement of domestic fire tenders . ‘ ; .
Duplication in the procurement of Naval stores . 3 ; : »

Y]

Pace
(iii)

BB TN e

n

28
29
30
3l
32

34
35
36
37



(i)

PARAGRAPE C€HAPTER 6 — UTILISATION OF EQUIPMENT AND FACILITIES Page
27.. Import of a camera !oraprmtmsprm : é . ¢ . % L ! ) 3 $ . 5 ‘ 38 P
28, Defective binoculars . 3 : = - 3 . 5 3 a 5 v : - : : : 38 ]
29. Procurement of aerials for the Navy . : : x - 2 - - i : . . = : : 39
" CHAPTER 7 — ARMY
30. Procurement of communication equipment . : . : z a ; e J : : 40
31. Procurement of plant and machinery for an Army Base Workshop 5 . . - . 5 g : . 41
CHAPTER 8 — NAVY
32. Review on the working of the Controllerate of Procurement . 3 i : x : ; . . : . 43
33. Avoidable extra expenditure on acquisition of an equipment . . 8 y ¢ . y § ; . . 49
34, Grounding of Naval helicopters due to premature failure of engines ; . ; . - - 5 ; : 49
35. Import of paints ; 2 3 . : : . : : 50
36. Extra expenditure due to msua of a defecuve propmtary arucle ou-nﬁmto . . . g . - . . 51 *

CHAPTER 9 — AIR FORCE
37. Loss due to avoidable ground accidents of aircraft . ‘ ~ < . . . L . - . . 53

CHAPTER 10— OTHER TOPICS
38. Review on acquisition and/or utilisation of lands for defence purposes . - - . - ’ . . . 55




PREFATORY REMARKS

This Report has been prepared for submission to those which came to notice in the course of test audit
the President under Article 151 of the Constitution. during the year 1983-84 as well as those which had
It relates mainly to matters arising from the Appropria- come to notice in earlier years but could not be dealt
tion Accounts of the Defence Services for 1983-84 with in previous Reports ; matters relating to the period
together with other points arising from audit of the subsequent to 1983-84 have also been included,
financial transactions of the Defence Services. wherever considered necessary.

The cases mentioned in the Report are among

- (i)






CHAPTER 1
BUDGETARY CONTROL

1. Budget ang actuals

The table below compares the expenditure incurred
by the Defence Services in the year ended March 1984
with the amount of original and supplementaty appro-
priations and grants for the year :

(1) Charged Appropriations

(Rs. in crores)

“Original

5 ; : ; . : 4.58

Supplementary . - J ) ! 5 . 59.52
Total i ; : ; z i . a 64.10
Actual Expenditure . ’ : . : . 24.10
Saving ; ; - : - : 5 . (—)40.60
- (per cent)

Saving as percentage of the total provision . ; 62.40

2. Supplementary granis/appropriations

(a) Supplementary grants :
in 4 Grants in March 1984 as indicated below :—

It may be mentioned here that during 1982-83 and
1981-82 the total savings under tke Charged appro-
priations amounted to Rs. 2.16 crores and Rs. 1.66
crores representing 51.67 per cent and 32.74 per cent
of the total appropriation during these years respec-
tively.

(ii) Voted Grants
(Rs. in crores)

Original : ‘ : . 6250.00
Supplementary . ! s . . X : 375.01
Total ; 5 3 3 : i i . 6625.01
Actual Expenditure . . . ‘ 6594 .51
Saving : : s : 2 : 5 i (=)30:50
(per cent)

Saving as percentage of the total provision . - 0.46

Supplementary grants (voted) aggregating Rs. 375.01 crores were obtained

(Rs. in crores)

Grant No.

19—Army
20—Navy .
21—Air Force
22— Pensions

ToTAL .

Amount of Grant

Actual Excess (+)

Original  Supplementary Total  Expenditure Saving (—)

3428.81 275.25 3704.06 3648.35 (—)55.71

451.72 47.40 499 12 514.99 (+)15.87

1325.67 35.58 1361.25 1327.26 (—)33.99

440.26 16.78 457.04 472.30 (+)15.26
5646.46 375.01 5962.90

6021.47 (—)58.57

The supplementary grant of Rs. 275.25 crores
obtained under ‘Army’ and Rs. 35.58 crores under
‘Air Force’ could not be utilised to the extent of
Rs. 55.71 crores (20 per cent) and Rs. 33.99 crores
(96 per cent) respectively.

In view of the excess of Rs. 15.26 crores in the case
of ‘Pensions’ the supplementary provision of Rs. 16.78
crores obtained in March 1984 proved inadequate and
the surrender of Rs. 5 crores in March 1984 proved
injudicious.

In the case of ‘Navy’ in spite of the supplementary

grant of Rs. 47.40 crores expenditure of Rs. 15.87
crores remained uncovered.

(b) Supplementary appropriations (Charged)
Supplementary appropriations (Charged) aggregat-
ing Rs. 59.52 crores (‘Army’ : Rs. 0.23 crore, ‘Air
Force’ : Rs. 0.02 crore, ‘Pensions’ : Rs. 50.02 crores,
‘Capital Outlay on Defence Services’ : Rs. 9.25

crores) were obtained in December 1983 and March
1984 to meet the decretal payments.

In the case of ‘Army’ the Original appropriafion of
Rs. 0.51 crore was increased to Rs. 0.74 crore by
obtaining a  supplementary  appropriation of
Rs. 0.23 crore. Against this the total expenditure came
to Rs. 0.47 crore leaving an unexpended provision of
Rs. 0.27 crore. Thus the whole of the supplementary
appropriafion proved unnecessary.

In the case of ‘Pensions’, the original appropriation
of Rs. 0.01 crore was increased to Rs. 50.03 crores by
obtaining a supplementary appropriation of Rs. 50.02
crores mainly for meeting payments of arrears of pen-
sion and enhanced pension in satisfaction of Supreme
Court Judgment. Against this the total expenditure
came to Rs. 12.47 crores leaving an unexpended pro-
vision of Rs. 37.56 crores; surrender of Rs. 9 crores
was notified on 31st March 1984 due to disturbed
conditions in North-West areas and lesser claims



received than anticipated from the pensioners for the
revision of pension on the basis of Supreme Court
Judgment. Thus a major portion of the supplementary
appropriation proved unnecessary. Reasons for saving
are awaited (November 1984).

As regards ‘Capital Outlay on Defence Services’
the original appropriation of Rs. 4 crores was increased
to Rs. 13.25 crores by obfaining a supplementary
appropriation of Rs. 9.25 crores. Against this the total
expenditure came to Rs. 11.12 crores leaving an un-
expended provision of Rs. 2.13 crores. Surrender of
Rs. 1 crore was notified on 31st March 1984.

3. Excess over Voted Grants

Excess aggregating Rs. 59,20,93,411 over voted
portion of 3 Granfs, as indicated below, requires
regularisation under Article 115 of the Constitution :

Actual
Grant No. Total Grant Expenditure Excess
Rs. Rs. Rs.
20-;Navy 499,11,87,000 514,99,44,204 (+)15,87,57,204

The excess was mainly under Sub-Head A.5 Stores :
Oil Fuel (Rs. 21.78 crores), Naval Stores (Rs. 1.76
crores), Armament Stores (Rs. 1.44 crores) and Gun-
Mounting Stores (Rs. 1.36 crores) due to price escala-
tion and more materialisation than anticipated partly
offset by savings under (i) Aircraft (Rs. 9.99 crores)
due to non-settlement/acceptance of certain claims and
(ii) Petrol and Lubricants (Rs. 1.24 crores) due to
slippages in supply of lubricants.

The Naval Headquarters stafed (October 1984) that
an un-expectedly large amount was booked under
‘Oil Fuel’ at the close of the accounts raising the total
to Rs. 53.78 crores against Rs. 33.21 crores booked

upto March (Preliminary) 1984 and that this unpre-
cedented high booking at the end of the financial year
was due to a sum of Rs. 10.58 crores having been
erroneously booked under the head ‘Oil Fuel’ instead
of under ‘Aircraft’.

22—Pensions 457,03,45,000 472,29,89,781 (+)15,26,44,781

The excess occurred mainly under “Pensions and
Other Retirement Benefits” of Army (Rs. 17.86
crores) and Air Force (Rs. 2.76 crores) partly offset
by saving under Navy. Reasons/explanation for varia-

tions are awaited (November 1984).

23—Capital
Qutlay on
Defence

Services  603,54,00,000 631,60,91,426 ¢+ )28,06,91,426

The excess occurred mainly under ‘Land’ (Army—
Rs. 14.88 crores), ‘Naval Flest’ (Navy—Rs. 14.55
crores) and ‘Machinery and Equipment’ (Ordnance
Factories—Rs. 13.17 crores) partly offset by saving
under other heads.

The excess of Rs. 14.55 crores under ‘Naval Fleet’
(Navy) was due to contractual obligatory payments
made for procurementf of equipment/material for
completion of various stages of works and additional
expenditure on ship construction because of the slip~
page/delays in deliveries iz the past which materialised
this year.

Reasons for variations in respect of the other sub-
heads are awaited (November 1984).
4. Control over expenditure

The following are some instances of defective
budgeting relating to Voted Grants :

(a) Instances in which Supplementary Grants remained wholly or partially unutilised :
(Rs. in crords)
Grant No. Original Supple- Amount Total Actual Savings
Sub-Head Grant mentary Grant  Expenditure (—)
Grant  appropriated | (after re-
appropria-
tion)
19—Army
A.4—Transportation 71.89 4.90 . oe 76.79 73.10 (—)3.69
A.6—Ordnance Factories 832.87 24,32 (—)10.69 746,50 797.42 (—)49.08
A.9—Stores . : . 890.37 23.02 (—)4.21 ©09.18 886.00 (—)23.09
22— Pensions
A2—Navy -
(i) Pensions and other Retirement Benefits. 12.00 0.57 (—)2.00 10.57 10.40 (=)0.17

‘



3

(b) Instances in which re-appropriations made were wholly or partially unnecessary :

(Rs. in crores)

Grant No. Sanctioned Amount Final Grant Actual Excess (+)
Sub-Head Grant re-appropriated Expenditure Saving (—)
19—Army n
A.2—Pay and Allowances and Misc. Expenses of
Auxiliary Forces s . A Y 1L 32 (—=)0.73 10,39 12.17 (+)1.78
A3 Pay and Allowances of Civilians . 187.12 (+)8.47 195 59 194,17 =2
20 —Navy y
A.1—Pay and Allowances of Navy 64.20 (—)1.30 62.70 63.30 (+)0.60
A.4—Transportation . . 19,68 (—)1.8% 17.80 18.01 (+)0.21
A6—Works . . . 31.50 (—)2.04 29,46 30.63 (4)1.17
A.7—Other Expenditure 40.13 =)3.22 36.91 37.97 (+)1.06
21 —dir Force . .
A.l—Pay and Allowances of Air Force 196,75 (+)1,25 198,00 195.93 (—)2.07
A.3—Pay and Allowances of Civilians . 27.58 (+)7.47 35.05 34.66 t—)-('). 39
A.8—Other Expenditure : 12.97 (+14.43 17,40 16.89 (—)0.51
22— Pensions '
A.l—Army
(1) Pensions and other Retirement Benefits . 421.03 (—0.71 420.32 438,17 (+)17.85
A.3—Air Force y s
(1) Pensions and oiher Retirement Benelits 22,99 (—)2.29 20.70 23.46 (+)2.76
23— Capital Outlay on Defence Services
A,li—Arriw a 4.40
A.l(1)—Lan 24, (—M.90 19,350 34 AT 3
A.2-—Navy 34.38 (+)14.88
KT o 0 S Cleku 2.20 (—1.16 1.04 1.35 (4)0.31
AR NaRETedt . . A 165.42 (—)15.02 150.40 164,95 (+)14.55
A.2(4)—Naval Dockyards . 27.67 (—)1.77 25.90 27.28 (+)1.38
Maor'-j\f;m"f-e F"““I’ft'fsﬁ falane 70.00 (—)30.50 y
A.4(2)—Machinery and Equipmen : g . (—130.50* 39.50
(*) Includes surrender of Rs. 20,28 crores. 39 Gaald
A5 —R&D Organisation . - 15.00 (-+)7.95 22.95 21.55 (—)1.40

(c) Original provision under ‘21-Air Force’ sub-

: by the Ministry of Defence (Finance) that Supplomen-
head A-2 ‘Pay and Allowances of Reserve and Auxi-

tary Demand was inadvertently obtained under sub-

liary Services’ was Rs. one thousand only. A supple-
mentary grant for Rs. 7.23 crores for making payment
of additional instalments of dearness allowance,
interim-relief and bonus was obtained in March 1984
under this sub-head. As there was no requirement
under this sub-head, the entire amount was transferred
by re-appropriation in March 1984 itself to sub-head
A3 ‘Pay and Allowances of Civilians’. It was stated

Grant !\_lo. 5

head A.2 instead of sub-head A3

5. Injudicious surrender of funds ' 1

(a) In the following case a supplementary grant
was obtained in the month of March 1984 and a por-
tion of it was surrendered in March itself though the
actual expenditure exceeded the final grant. Thus the
surrender proved injudicious as shown below -

(Rs. in crores)y

Gra Original  Supple- Surrender Total N
Sub-Head Grant  mentary Grant Exn:ncclllijri.'m i
CGirant
22—Pensions
Al—Army
A.1(1)— Pensions and other Retirement Benefits 404.83 16.20 0.71 420.32 438.17 17.85

Eh_) In the following cases surrenders were notified in March 1984 b;:_t

the actual

expenditure exceeded the final gram‘ Thus the surrenders were injudicious :

Grant No.

(Rs. in crores)

Original Surrender Re-appro- Total Actual  Excess
Sub-Head Grant rriation Grant  Expenditure

e s o Tl o S .y YR g TR Ty A T T o e o B R et | e M LG Pl A

A.3—Air Force : . _

A.3(1)—Pensions and other Retirement Benefits 22.99 2.29 ! 20,70 23 46 2 76
23—Capital Outlay on Defence Services

A.4—Ordnance Factories : "

A.4(2)—Machinery and Equipment . 70.00 20,28 (9)10.22 39.50

52.67

$/2 DADS/84--2.



6. Persistent cavings

In the case of ‘Air
years as shown below :—

Force’

Year

Original

Grant

1930-81 649.74

1981-82 745.21
1982-83 875.
1983-84 1018.

sub-head A.5 Stores, there has been persistent saving during the past four

L A (Rs. iﬁ“‘cl'oru_)_
Supple- Re-appro- Total Actual Savings
mentary priation Grant  Expenditure

Grant

68.13 (—)2.98 714.89 710.85 4.04

61,25 (+)1.42 ~ 807.88 759.96 47.92

79.58 (+)4.00 958.62 948.24 10.38
s (—)18.92 999.30 959,55 39,75

| e

The savings were agtributed, inter afia, to less ex-
penditure on Air Frames/Engines, Aviation/Mainte-"
nance stores, etc.

7. Store losses

Store losses aggregating Rs. 1071.77 lakhs (includ-
ing Rs. 512.75 lakhs on account of losses due to theft,
fraud or gross neglect) were written off during the year

1983-84. Defails of individual losses exceeding
Rs. 0.75 lakh due to theft, fraud or gross neglect and
exceeding Rs. 2:lakhs due to other causes are given in
the Appropriation Accounts of the Defence Services
for the year 1983-84, The Store losses written off
during the preceding year vz, 1982-83 amounted to
Rs. 529.45 lakhs (including Rs. 140,50 lakhs due to
theft, fraud or gross neglect).



CHAPTER 2

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

3. Deveiopment of a irainer atreraft

0.1 Mention was macde in paragraph 6 of the Report..

of the Comptroller and Aaditor General of India,
Union Government (Defence Services) 1976-79 that a
public sector undertaking which was entrusted  with
the devclopment and manufacture of ‘A,
an improved version of an eXisting aircraft X’
(also manufactured by the undertaking), could not
develop it to the standard acceptable to the Air Force.
According to Air Headquarters (Air HQ), aircraft ‘A’
was not capable of mecting the changed operational
requirements of the Air Force in 1980s. The orders
placed for the aircraft were, therefore, substantially
curtailed resutting in large redundancies.

0.2 The undertaking was also entrusied with the
development of a trainer version ‘AA’ of aircraft ‘A’
which also could not be devzloped so far (October
1984). The salient features of the trainer aircrait
development project arce given below 1 —

0.3 Specific fo type trainer wiccraft are included in
the establishment of the squadrons of the Air Force
for providing suitable step by step training to the pilots
in combat aircraft. Combat aircraft ‘A’ under develop-
ment sincc 1972 was intended to be inducted into
squadron service from 1976-77, built up to a sizeable
strength by 1981-82 and remain in service for 10 to
15 years. In the then existing aircraft “X’ squadrons
aircraft ‘Y’ acquired in 1972 was being used
as a trainer aircraft, The wse of aircraft *Y" in
this role, though not suitable, was resorted to due to

non-availability ef a suitable traincr version of aircraft

‘X’. The serviceability rate of aivcraft Y’ was also
showing downward trend and these were planned to
be phased out between 1976-77 and 1982-83. The
continued use' of aircraft “Y' as trainer for aircraft ‘A’
was not considered suitable firstly due to the poor
serviceability of the aircraft and secondly because it
was not considered a sound practice from flight safety
point of view that the pilots with no operational flving
experience be made to cope with two’different types
of aircraft Y’ and ‘A’

0.4 The undertaking had submitted (June 1975) a
feasibility study for the development of aircraft ‘AA’,
a trainer version of aircraft ‘A’ within a time-frame of
54 months at an estimated cost of Rs. 4.16 crores
(including FE element of Rs. 40 lakhs), The proposal

=

of the undertaking was submitted in July 1975 by Air
iQ to the Ministry of Defence (Ministry) for ap-
proval. It was also stated that once aircraft *AA’ was
indigenously produced, apart from the savings in
forcign exchange and the development serving as im-
petus to the undertaking, there were possibilities of
sequiring export market for this aircraft. Based on the
number of atreralt required, the cost of each aircraft
at 1975-76 price level was estimated at Rs. 50 lakhs.
The Ministry of Finance (Defence) had doubts
whether it was worthwhile (o invest such a large sum
(expected to reach Rs. 6.5 crores) on the development
of a trainer for which the Air Force had a limited
requirement. The project was, however, approved
(January 1976) on the grounds that there was a need
for a specific to type trainer and while it was not cost
cilective to replace the ageing aircraft “Y" by import,
the other trainer aircraft ‘M’ with the Air Force were
also not suilable. Also a production run even for the
limited number would enable the undertaking to deli-
ver the aircraft at a reasonable cost. The development
of aircraft "AA’ by the undertaking at an estimated
cost not cxceeding Rs. 4.16 crores (including FE
Rs. 40 lakhs) was sanctioned in February 1976. The
reimbursement to the undertaking of the actual ex-
penditure upfo this ceiling was also authorised at the
same time.

0.5 The development of the mock-up of aircraft
‘AA’ was cleared in July 1979 due to changes made
by Air HQ in the Air Staff Requirement (ASR) and
the first fight of the first prototype was scheduled to
take place by December 1930 and the flight develop-
ment o be completed by June 1982, The undertaking
had indicated (June 1981) a delay upto May 1983.
However, even befgre the mock-up was developed, air-
craft ‘A’ developed by the undertaking had shown
serious shortcomings (1977) from the stipulated
ASR and therc were also slippages in the delivery of
the aircraft. In view of this and in the context of the
changes in the tactical environment, the role and cap-
ability of aircraft ‘A” was reconsidered (November
1979) by the Ministry. Air HQ then stated that in the
changed tactical cnvircnment, aircraft ‘A’ was in-
capable of mecting the operational requirement of the
Air Force beyond mid-1980s, Air 1HOQ did not, there-
fore, want the previously envisaged force level of air-
craft 'A’ to be built up nor did it want them continued



in use for long. It was, therefore, decided to restrict
the force level of aircraft ‘A’ fo 50 per cent of what
was envisaged carlier and (o curlal the order for these
aircraft to the committed extent. It was also decided
to reduce the life cycle of aiicraft ‘A’ and plan its
phasing out from 1985. In spite of thesc developments,
Air HQ proposed on 9th January 1980 (based on
decision taken in November 1979) the placement of
order for aircraft ‘AA’ for 60 per cent of the quantity
esfimated earlier. Air HQ stated (30th January 1980)
that there was a need to interpose a lransonic trainer
between a basic jet trainer and the advanced combat
aircraft in the Operational Conversion Units (OCUs).
Aircraft 'Y’ in use with the OCUs were expected to be
phased out lrom 1982-83. Aircralt "AA’ under deve-
lopment would fulfil this need and was cheaper in
comparison with other transonic irainers of the same
cluss. Thus, aircraft ‘AA’ would be required in the
OCUs in wddition 10 the squadron requiremen;s and
would continue to be in service as long as these could
be sustained.

0.6 it was decided in March 1980 to plifce an order
for 30 per cent of the quantity originally envisaged at
a cost of Rs. 1.00 crore each. A sanction for the pur-
chase of this limited number was accorded in April
1980 for supply by the undertaking in 1982-83 and
1983-84, stipulating that the aircraft would be to the
standard specified by the Air Force and in case the
prototype/production aircraft did no. meet the require-
ment and time frame specified by the Air Force, the
responsibility for, expenditure would be that of the
undertaking. The settlement of the final bill was to be
on the basis of a fixed guotation to be offered by the
undertaking within 18 months from the date of place-
ntent of order. The undertaking quoted (August 1950)
an estimated cost of Rs. 114.70 lakhs per aircraft.

0.7 The first prototype of aircraft ‘AA’ was flown in
September 1982 but crashed in December 1982 after
carrying out 13 sorties. The second prototype was
flown in September 1983 and March 1984 and the
development fiighis were beingy carricd

from
March 1984 onwards,

out

0.8 The closure of the project was considered by
the Ministry in March 1983 for the reasons that :

(a) considerable delay was anticipated in the

development and production of aircraft
‘AA’ with substantial hike in the cost;

(b) there were persistent maintenance and reha-
bility problems in aircraft *A’ leading to
its accelerated phasing out, the accident rate
of the aircraft “A' wag highest

among  all
aircraft, and

6

(¢) it had become possible tu extend the phasing
out schedule of aircraft *Y'.

It was decided (March 1983) in a meefing presided
by Sccretary, Ministry of Defence and attende¢ by
Scoretary, Department of Delence Production that a
final dzcision on the closure of the project might be
teken m December 1983 and that in the meantime the
developmient work amight be continued and that  no
cxpenditure was to be incurred by the wundeiteking
on the procurement of fresh mateiial for production
cxcept to sustain the first production aircrall. it was
stated (October 1984) by the Minisiry that o dis-
cussion on this project was likely te iake place
sportly.,

0.9 So far (October 1984) the protatype has not
been cleared and only the flight tests are being carried
out. The undertaking incurred upio September 1983
am expend:ture of Rs. 8.97 crores on the developnient,
ol which a sum of Rs, 4.16 crores has been reimbursed
(March 1984). An expenditure of Rs. 3.74 crores has
aiso been reimbursed (upto March 1984) to the under-

taking against the production of airerafi “AA’ on
order.
0.10 To sum up :

—- The glevelopment project for traimer oioratt

‘AA’ was sanctioned though therc were

. doubts of its economic viability, the esti-
mated requirement being limited, The actual
vrder placed finally was for 30 per oo of
the original Tequirement.

—- In spite of a decision taken in ‘November
1979 to reduce the force Ievel of aircraft
‘A’ to 50 per cent and phase it out from
1985 =nd the dclay anticipated in  deve-
lopment and delivery of aircraft ‘AA’, order
for aircraft ‘AA’ was placed in April 1980
for delivery during 1982-83 and 1923-84 to
meet the limited squadron requircment as
well as those required to replace aircraft ‘Y’
in OCUs, which was expected to be phased
ouf by 1982-83. It had, however, become
possible to extend the phasing out of air-
craft ‘Y’. Aircralt A’ was also expecied to
be phased out by April 1988. :

Due to the delay in the development of air-
craft ‘AA’ and- LII].L.I['&"! reliability of air-
cral| "A’, closure of (h

project was consi-
in March

1983 ‘0 ut a final decision
2reon was deferred and s yet+ (October
9*4) to be taken, The prototype of aircraft
‘AA’ is still undergoing trials (O:tober
1954}




-~ Though a sum of Rs. 12.71 crores was in-
curred on the development and on material
for production, there were no prospects of
making available aircraft ‘AA” before the last
quarter of 1987.

The Ministry stated (October 1984). that the prog-
ramme suffered due to the loss of - the first prototype
in December 1982. The Ministry added that the deve-
lopment flights are planned to-be completed by April
1087, the delivery of first and second production air-
craft ‘AA’ would be around the last quarter of 1987 if
{here were no further development problems and the
orders might be completed by 1988-89 and that the
phasing out of the aircraft ‘A’ is planned from 1985-86

«to 1990-91. The Ministry further added that the
aircraft ‘AA’ was required not only for specific fo type
training but also for replacing aircraft *Y’ in OCUs.

9. Delay in indigenous development of an cquipment
and import thereof

0.1 Based on the qualilative requirement projected
by the three services for an equipment ‘X’, the-Defence
Pescarch and Development Organisation (DRDO)
invited (June 1971) proposals for its indigenous deve-
lopment from 6 Research and Development (R&D)
organisations (two of them belonging to DRDO) and
one Public Sector undertaking (undertaking-M). The
proposal made by the Defence R&D Establishment
*L’ (onme of the three proposals received in all) was
acceptablc to the DRDO as well- as to the three
services. The Government, therefore, sanctioned in
July 1972 a project for the indigenous development of
equipment ‘X’ by Establishment ‘L’ at a cost ol
Rs. 24.50 lakhs including foreign exchange (FE) of
Rs. 12.00 lakhs (revised to Rs. 29.50 lakhs-FE
Rs. 15.00 lakhs—in March 1976). Four trialworthy
models—two mobile models for the Army, one static
model each for the Navy and Air Force as per the
qualitative requirement projected by them were to be
‘made available by Establishment ‘L’  Undertaking
‘M’ was nominated (July 1972) as the production
agency with whom Establishmen( ‘L’ was direcled to
liaise.

}

0.2 The equipment developed for the Army was
subjected to user trials by a unit of the Army during
March/September 1976 and the equipment was re-
commended for introduction (October 1976), How-
ever, no orders were placed for the equipment as the
Army had by then projected (October 1976) a new
qualitative requirement (finally issued in 1978) for
this equipment and the equipment already developed
by the R & D Establishment did not meet the changed
requirement, Though the DRDO suggested thai the
f:ac_;q‘ipment already developed could be modified to

some extent which could partly meet the new require-
ment, the Army was of the opinion that the equip-
ment even after modification would not meet their
requirement, It was, therefore, ultimately decided
(March 1981) to close the project. An expenditure
of Rs. 14,08,406 had been incurred on the project
by then. As regards, the requirement for Navy,
Naval Headguarters (HQ) indicated in April 1976
that they would not be introducing the equipment and
as such were no more interested in its development,
The project for the Navy was, therefore, closed in
April 1976 after ‘incurring an expenditure of
Rs. 2,33,000.

0.3 The Air HO revised (May 1972) the Air Staft
Requirement (ASR) for the equipment ‘X'.  After
prolonged discussions between the users and the
DRDO on the revised parameters, the equipment was
finally cleared for development only in August 1975.
The development work commenced in September 1975
and was cxpected to be completed by December
1978. Undertaking ‘N’ was nominaied (March 1977)
in place of ‘M’ as production agency and_was directed
to associate itself wifh the development project with
a view to productionise the item in the shortest possi-
ble time,

0.4 The cquipment (versions A and B) then in
use at 67 per cent of the airfields being old and difficult
to maintain were declining in their reliability, Since
the indigenously developed equipment ‘X’ was not
expected to go into production before ' the second
quarter of 1979, the Awr HQ proposed in April
1975 the import of such numbers of- the equipment
(as per the ASR of May 1972) as would replace the
existing equipment in 55 per cent of the airfi2lds dur-
ing 1976-77, Keeping in view the financial stringency,
Government approved (March 1976) the import of a
limited number of this equipment (for 27 per cernt of
the airficids) at a total cost of Rs. 2.60 crores. A
contiact was accordingly concluded with a foreign
firm ‘F' on 23td June 1977 at a total cost of
£ 1,389,724 (Rs, 1.25 crores). The coniract includ-
¢d an option clause for additional supplies at the
same raics if ordered within 6 months {rom the date
of contruct. Phased delivery of {he cquipment was
g be made batween 8 and 14 months from the date
of first payment ({je., between March 1978 and
September 1978), A contract - had also been con-
cluded (January 1976) with another foreign firm ‘G’
for the supply of the compatible air-borne equipment
at a cost of US § 6,985,500 (Rs. 5.08 crores}. The
airborne equipment was to be delivered between
November 1976 and February 1978 and was o be
retrofitted in different aircraft by 1981 with the assis-
tunce of an installation team (of the Air Force).



0.5 The question of further import of the equipment
‘X' was considered (January 1978) by the Ministry
of Defence (Ministry) in the light of the option clause
available ainder the contract (of 23rd fune 1977) with
firm ‘F. As the existing equipment could be main-
tuined only by cannibaiising some of them and delivery
of indigenously manufactured equipment was txpected
not earlier than 1980-81, Government approved
(February 1978) further import of the cquipment for
installation at 16 per cent of the airfields during
1979-80 and 1980-81. A supplementary contract was
accordingly negotiated and concluded (May 1978)
with firm ‘F’ at the contracted price of June 1977.
The phased delivery of additional gquantities of the
equipment was to be’ made between 10 and 13 months
from the date of first payment, i.e., between June 1979
and September 1979.°

0.6 Meanwhile, Establishment ‘L’ was developing
equipment ‘X’ in close liaison with undertaking ‘N, In
the design and development of the equipment, Estab-
~ lishment ‘L’ had not only adopted the frames, chassis,
modular construction, etc. currently used by under-
taking ‘N’, but had also used the receiver (a major
sub-system) designed and manufactured by that
undertaking. Establishment 'L’ completed the deve-
lopment work of equipment ‘X’ by March-April 1978
and handed it over (o the Air Force in November
1978 for user’s evaluation and maintenance tiials. This
was finally cleared for introduciion in the Air Force
in March 1979.

0.7 The Air HQ in the meantime proposed
(January 1979) further import of the cquipment in
view of anticipated slippages in the delivery of the
indigenous eguipment ‘X’.  In this context, the
Minisiry also reviewed (May 1979) the progress made
towards the indigenous development and manufacture
of equipment *X’ when it was claimed by the Depart-
ment of Defence production that the Air HQ had not
projected their requirement in March 1978 when the
production plan of undertaking ‘N* for the next 5 years
was being finalised and it might be possible to advance
the earlier indicated delivery date of March 1982 if
an order was placed immediately on undertaking ‘N’
subject fo the decision on the inter-se priority for the
supply of this item vis-a-vis other items earlier order-
ed on them. In view of this, it was decided by the
Ministry that a letter of intent be placed on under-
taking ‘N’ for the quantity required by the Air Force
and further import would be considered only if there
was adequate justification for the same. An order
was placed for only one number of equipment ‘X’ at
a cost of Rs. 12.60 lakhs (at the price quoted in
February 1979) by the Air HQ on undertaking ‘N’

in June 1979. Bulk order could not be placed till the
prototype was evaluated and cleared lor production.

0.8 The need for import of additional number of
cquipment was discussed in a meeting held in the
Ministry in February 1980. The Air HQ. pointed out
that calibraiion carried out (September 1979) showed
that at 53 per cent of the airficlds the equipment
(versions A and B) in use were unsale and continuing
with them was a safcfy risk. There was a minimum
additional requirement for 30 per cent of the airficlds
to provide dependable equipmen( at these airfields
in the near future. The DRDO pointed out that eva-
luation of the equipment ‘X’ developed by them has
already been completed and the equipment was lined
up for production. Air HQ stated in this context that
the production agency (undertaking 'N') was not in-
terested any lenger in taking up production of the
equipment ‘X’ deéveloped by Establishiment ‘L’ as its
order book was full. The order placed en the under-
taking was also not progressed. 1l was, therefore,
decided that pending the decision on the change in the
production agency by the Department of Defence Pro-
duction further requirement would have to be met by
import as under the existing circumstances it was not
considered realistic to assume that within 4 years any
appreciable quantity could be available from the indi-
genous manufacturer.  Government  accordingly
approved (September 1980) import of a further quan-
tity of the equipment (for 30 per cent of the airiields)
bringing the total impori approved to that required
for 73 per cent of the airficlds. Another contract for
the import of this quantity was concluded (March
1981) with firm ‘F’ at a price (excluding spares} of
£ 1,098,120 (Rs. 209.74 iakhs) ag against the earlier
contracted price ofs Rs. 124.03 lakhs (for the same
quantity),

0.9 The equipment ordered under the twrec con-
tracts were delivered by June 1980, March 1981 and
October 1982 against the contractual delivery dates
cf September 1978, September 1979 and March 1982
respectively.  Seventeen per cent of  the equipment
(value : Rs. 83.89 lakhs at the contract valve of
March 1981) still remained to be installed for want
of civil work support and brought into use (April
1984). 5

0.10 As undertaking *N’ was not interested in the
manufacture of the equipment, undertaking ‘M’ was
nominated as the production agency in July 1980.
In July 1981, ie., after about a year of its nomination,
undertaking ‘M” stated that the design of equipment
‘X? developed by Establishment ‘L’ was not acceptable
to it and the equipment would have to be re-designed



in many respects and thus production would not com-
mence before September 1985. In view of this deve-
lopment, it was decided (September 1981) to entrust
the production of the equipment to a State under-
taking ‘O" which had shown interest in its develop-
ment and was also associated with the transfer of the
know-how beforé undertaking ‘M’ was nominated, A
contract was also concluded (September 1982) with
the State undertaking ‘O’ for supply of the balance
of requirement (for 27 per cent of the airficlds and
another 28 per cent towards training and reserves) at
a price of Rs. 28 lakhs (FE : Rs. 6.25 lakhs) for the
first model and Rs. 17.30 lakhs (FE : Rs. 4,50 lakhs)
each for the remaining quantity. The equipment was
to be delivered between May 1984 and January 1986.

0.11 The following are the important features
noticed in the execution of project :

— Though the cquipment ‘X’ for the Army was
successfully developed by a Defence R&D
Establishment ‘L’, it could not be produc-
tionised as Army in the mean time (1976)
had projected a new qualitative requirement.
The project was decided to be closed (March
1981) after incuriing an expenditure of
Rs. 14.08 lakhs,

— The development of the equipment for the
Navy was also foreclosed (April 1976) after
incurring an expenditure of Rs. 2.33 lakhs as
the Navy had decided not to intreduce the
equipment ‘X,

—— The equipment for the Air Force was
successfully developed (March 1979) _in

close association with undertaking ‘N’ but
it was not taken up for production
by the undertaking immediately as the
equipment was not included in its pro-
duction plan and its order book was full.
The production agency was, therefore,
changed to undertaking ‘M’ to whom the
design of the equipment developed by the
Establishment ‘L’ was not acceptable and
required a longer period for commencing
production. The production agency was,
therefore, again changed (September 1982)
and order for manufacture placed on a State
Government undertaking ‘O’ resulting in a
cumulative delay of over 3 years in taking up
the production of the equipment after its
development; this necessitated additional
import of the equipment in March 1981 at a
cost of Rs. 209.74 lakhs in FE (excluding
spares) involving an increase of Rs. 85.71
lakhs over the earlier imported cost (for the
same qudntity). I

Though import of the equipmént was
approved in March 1976 to replace the
ageing equipment during 1976-77, contract
for the same was concluded with foreign
firm ‘F’ only in June 1977. A major portion
of the equipment wag actually delivered dur-
ing 1979-80 involving delay of 5 months
over the delivery schedule. Seventeen per
cenr of the equipment imported still remain
to be installed (April 1984).



- CHAPTER 3

ORDNANCE AND CLOTHING FACTORIES

10. GENERAL

| . Introduction

There are 34 Ordnance and Clothing Factories
functioning as departmental undertakings under (hv
Department of Defence Production, producing wide
variety of items for the Defence Services, para milifary
forces and the civil police. According to Group wise
classification there are 6 metallurgical,”13 engineering,
4 filling, 3 chemical, 5 ordnance equipment and 3
miscellaneous factories. The overall management of
the factories vests with the Ordnance Factory Board
(OFB) comprising the Director General, Ordnance
Factories (DGOF), as Chairman and seven other full
time members. The responsibility for managing 29
factories are assigned to 4 members, and 5 Ordnance
Equipment Factories (OEF) to an Additional DGOF.
Functional responsibilities on finance, planning and

-~ projects

material management, personnel and technical develop-
ment and services are vested in other members. Overall
statistical data on the activities of the Organisation for
the period 1980-81 to 1982-83 is shown in An-
nexure-I »

2. Capacity, Targers and Achievements

The project capacities/installed capacities of the old
established factories are not known. The capacity
utilisation during 1982-83 of selected new factories or
ranged from 8.5 to 54.56 per cent with
reference to  project capacities and from 22.13
per cent to 83.01 per cent with reference to ins-
telled capacity. An analysis of the Production perfor-
mance in terms of targets and number of items during
the year 1981-82 to 1983-84 in respect of critical items
for the three Services, revealed the following position
in regard to the extent of fulfilment of their require-
ments by the Factories.

! 1981-82 [98" 8 - b
Range of achievement - ; —r——s : _— —5983 5
Army Navy Air Ord, Army N;wy_ Air Ord. Army Navy Air Ord.
Force Egpt. Force Eqgpt. Force Eqpt
Fys. Bys: Fys.
100 and above . - 94 9 1 86 85 10 6 R T S
900”“,99!’ 3 i : 4 s e s 3 rn - 1 2 o . «a
Below 90%, <~ . - 6 2 4 10 2 i 4 6 10 9 3 16
ToTAL - : : 104 11 15 96 110 1 10 92 107 13 11 S0
3. Budget and actuals valuing Rs. 4.14 crores, pertain to development. 591
= Development warrants (value : Rs. 2.55 cro er
Budget grant and actual expenditure for 1982-83 P ( ; B Y

in respect of Revenue and Cap!t‘ll for Ordndncc and
Clothing Factoneq is as under :

Revenue
Estimated

Capital

Actual Estimated Actual

(In crores of rupees)
1982-83 773.02 744.93 69,13

59.78

4. Works-in Progress

As on 31-3-1983, 56,862 warrants were outstanding
valuing Rs. 304.52 crores, of this 32,079 warrants
valuing Rs. 71.35 crores were more than one year old
(1952-53 to 1981-82). The normal life of 2 manu-
facturing warrant is, however, six months. Of the out-
standing warrants mentioned above 756 warrants

pending for more than one year (1960-61 to 1981-82).

5. Overtime -

All the Ordnance Factorics work on systematic
overtime throughout the year. Figures of overtime
work for last three years in terms of both money
velue and hours is as below :—

Overtime work

Man-hours Value
_______ (inlakhs) (Rs. in lakhs)
1980-81 788.18  2607.48
1981-82 811.11  3009.46
i 822.47  3655.67




B

6. Inventory

As against Rs. 583.53 crores on 31st March 1982
the total holding of inventorics in terms of money
valuz “for various Ordnance and Clothing Factories
was Rs. 664.56 crores as on 31st March 1983 as
detailed below :—

\’Ldnc in crores of Rupees

Si: Particulars v B
No. As on 'As on
g 31-3-1982 31-3-1983
1. Working Stock : . .
(A) Active 448.80 512.00
(B) Non-moving . 26.85 40.03
(C) Slow-moving . 30.69 37.49
2. Waste and obsolete . 24.40 18.63
3. Surplus Stores 6.72 7.05
4. Maintenance Stores . 46.07 49.3&
583.53 664,56

The stock holding in terms of average monthly con-
sumption of direct and indirect stores works out fo
11.11 months. An amount of Rs. 8 crores worth of
inventory is held in one Ordnance Factory as fire
affected stores.

Of the total inventories the position of non moving
(Stores not drawn for a continuous period of three years
or more) and slow moving (stores not drawe fer 2
continuous period of onc‘yeur) stores are as under :—

(In lakhs of Rupees)
B Slow moving Non-moving
Items Value Items Value
1981-82 41,915 3069.39 ~1,23,389 . 2685, 31
1982-83 41,794 3748.63 1,31,434 4003 19

There was an upward trend in the accumulation cf
slow and non-moving stores and the increase in their
cost during the year 1982-83 was Rs. 19.97 crores as
compared to the previous year,

7. Stock Taking

Annual stock verification carried out by an indepen-
dent group directly under the control of OFB/OEF
Head quarters found the following deficiencies and
surpluses in the factories :

Deficiency  Surplus
(In lakhs of Rupees)

< 32,32

1980-81 . . - . . 2.29
1981-82 . 5 . : : 18.94 10.87
1982-83 . . : 23.93 33.21

§/2 DADS/84—3.

1

ANNEXURE I
Overall Statistical Data

Hl

2)
(3)

(4)
3)

)

(7

(8)

o)

(15)

(16)

(17

2

A\.rcragac mluc of fived
capital assets (Rs. in

crores) % : &
Man-power (No. in lakhs)

Net cost of production
(excluding inter-factory
demands Rs. in crores)

Cupital output ratio

Factory cost analysis in
terms of percentage of
value of production
Material . :
Labour
Others

Gross contributed vuluc
(value of production
less materials and out-
side supplies and ser-
vices Rs. in crores)

Wages (Rs. in crores) .

Nzt contributed value
(gross contributed value
less wages Rs. in crores)

Net contributed value
per Rs. 1 crore of fixed
capital assets (Rs. in
croras) : . i

Average carnings per
employee (Rs.) . .
Net coatributed value
per employee (Rs.) ;

Value of abpormal re-
jection (Rs. in crores) .

Percentage of abnormal
rejection on gross value
of production

Customer composition
(percentage of - total
issues net of Inter-
Factory Demands)
Army . L
Navy, Air rart,c and
others :

Civil Trade ‘

Own stock and Cd]'n!.dl
works

Extent of requirement
of stores (Armament,
Ordnance clothing,
Mechanical Transport)
met by Ordnance Fac-
tories in terms.of per-

- tentage :

Army

Navy, Air
others

Value of inventories
(Rs. in crores) :

Surplus, obsolete, slow
moving and non-moving
inventories {Rs in
crores) :

Force and

88.93

1950-81  1981-82 198283
T =
388,57  402.46  431.92
1.74 1.76 1,79
540.72 621.01 697.95
1:1.39 1354 1:1.62
6%.30 68.80 67.68
6.74 6.45 +6.44
24.96 24.75 25.88
212.69  245.65  281.11
45.20 50,30 55,99
167.49 194,85 225,12
0.43 0.48 0,52
9,326 10,504 12,149
9,626 11,071 12,606
4.36 4.15 5.05
0.65% 0.53%  0.58%
88.72 90.48 88,86
4.09 3.54 3.64
4.96 *4.36 5.12
2,23 1.62 2,38
64.04 62.53 55.08
32.43 46.98  37.69%

»
525.77  583.53  664.56
88.66  103.20



(18) Norms of general inyen-
tory holdings in terms _
of months requirements 6 6 6
. months  months  months

(19) Inventories in terms of

months consumption 11.21 11.08 11,11
months months  months
(20) Normal manufacturing
cycle (normal life of
manufacturing warrants) 6 6 6
months moiths months
(21) No. of warrants pen-
dency : - 3
Total No. of warrants
on 31 March 1983 56862
Value of warrants on Rs. 304.52
31 March 1983 2 Crores

No. of warrants more
than one year old (1952-
53 to 1981-82) . . ; 32,079

Value of warrants of

more than one year old Rs. 71.35
crores
(22) Value of components
and products in stock
(Rs. in crores) - 105.15 100.09 131.41
(23) Components and pro-
ducts holding in terms
of months production . 1.88 1.53 1.81
months  months  months

(24) Capacity utilisation of
selected new factories
or projects for which
information of installed
capacity is available :

(a) Percentage utilisa-
tion with reference
to Dro_lected capa-
city . 8.5% to 54.56%

(b) Percentage uuhsa-
tion with reference

to installed capacity 22.13 to 83.le e

*Ordnance Factory issues including MES and R&D but
purchase by Navy and Air Fo:ce only. Hence ‘the % will
be slightly less. _

11. LOSS - ON ACCOUNT OF INEFFECTIVX
FINANCIAL CONTRO!,

11. (i) Loss of revenue due {o non-revision/ delay in
revision of rates of rccovery of water and
electricity charges

The rates for recovery of charges from consumers
for supply of water 'md electricity through Ordnance
Factory sources were laid down by Government in
March 1978, on the basis of cost data relating to the
year 1975-76. It was stipulated that the rates were to
be revised/reviewed by December 1979 based on the
cost data for 1978-79 in respect of all factories. Fresh
orders revising the rates of recovery upward were

issued only after 34 years in June 1983 and were
subject to further revision/review by December 1983,
based on the cost data for 1980-81 and 1981-82. The
revised rates were, however, not given retrospective
effect from January 1980. Further revision of the
rates by December 1983 was vet to be made (Septem-
ber '1984),

Delay in revision of rates in time by Decem.
ber 1979 was attributed (October 1984) by the
Crdnance Factory Board (OFB) to the procedural

delay in compilation and supply of data by the various

factories and further processing of the same at the OFB
Headquarters and the Ministry.  The OFB further
stated (October 1984) that “efforts are being made
ad will be made in future to workout the revised
rates within a standard time frame periodically- as
expeditiously as possible which will minimise the time
gap between the operative, date of giving eflect to the
old and the revised rates.”

The loss of revenue from January 1980 to May
1983 on actcount of belated revision of rates worked
out to about Rs, 88.82 lakhs. Further recurring loss
of revenue due to non-revision of rates since Decem-
ber 1983, can be assessed only when the rates are
revised by the Government,

The case was referred to Ministry in July 1984 and
their comments are awaited (November 1984).

11. (ii) Nou-realisation of revenues

(A) Payment Issues

In terms of the Government orders of October
1957, spare capacities available in the Ordnance
Factories are utilised for “Payment issues” viz.
supplies or services to non-defence Government
departments both Central and State, Public Sector
enterprises, private firms, private individuals, etc.
All “Civil Trade” indentors are required to pay for
the services in one or other of the various methods,
viz. cash with orders, security deposit, monthly pay-
ment, cash on delivery and irrevocable letters of credit.
Officers accepting the Civil Trade orders, have the
powers to dispense with pre-payment from the
Government Departments and recognised firms of
known financial standing, provided they are personally
satisfied that the transactions will not result in any
loss to the Government. Dues not paid by stipulated
dates will also carry interest at 6 per cent. unless
waived.,



The total outstanding dues, as on 30th June 1984
for stores supplied and services rendered by the
factories upto 31st March 1984 worked out to
Rs. 41.36 crores vide table below '——

Number of

Party Amount Period
oulstunding items  from which
lor recovery amouits are

4s o1 ouistanding
31-3-1984

(position a5
on 30-6-1984)

(Rupees in lakhs)

A. Other Defence 2.063.46 4,510 Eardicr to
Deparunents. 1967-1968
and upto
1983-84
B. Central Civil 1,536.59 3,236 1957-68 to
Deparimentis, 1983-84
C. Railways ; 2.11 30 1967-68 to
1983-84
D. Swte Governments 350.00 136 1975-76 w
1983-84
E. Foreign Govern- 7.23 7 Mainly -
ments, 1982-83
F. Public Scctor 60402 217 1967-08 o
Enterpriscs. 1983-84 -
G. -Private Bodiss 116.16 5,341 1967-68 to
it e [983-84
ToTAL 4,136.24 12,477

The arrears of Rs. 41.36 crores included Rs. 20.11
crores (9,678 items) pertaining to the years upto
1982-83.

While the issues from the factories to Army aie
treated ag free, the issues to other wings of the
services viz. Air Force, Navy, Military Engineer
Services (MES), etc. are priced and charged through
book adjustments at cost,

The outstanding dues of Rs. 39.52 crores [rom
various Central Government and State Government
Departments and Organisations indicated lack of
adequate follow-up action. Some of the dues, which
are very old ranging from 1967-68 are likely to prove
to be irrecoverable at this late stage.

The outstandings from Public Sector Enterprises
(Rs, 60.69 lakhs) and Private bodies (Rs. 116.16
- lakhs) were mainly due to the fact that' pre-payment

was not insisted upon and even after delivery of the
goods prompt action for realising the dues*was not

taken. The interest -alone on account ¢f belated
“payment from public sector enterprises and private
partics works out to Rs, 50.31 lakhs. Taking the
interest into account, the net revenue not realised
from thesc partics will be of the order of Rs. 2.27

Crores.

13

Public enterprises are run on commercial lines and
in respect of their supplies to Defence, full advance/
spot payments are insisted upon by them. In respect
of supplies from Deieace to Public Enterprises the
payment arrangements should have been on reciprocal
basis. -On the - contrary, not only were credits
allowed, but c¢ven the dues were not realised over .
the years. The dues from a single Public Enterprise
alone were Rs. 28.92 lakhs fr: supply of stores by
one factory since 1973-74. Supply of stores to private
companies without pre-payment and non-realisation of
dues within the stipulate1 time lacks justification and
shows lack of financial control.

_The Ordnance Factory. Board (OFB) stated

(October. 1984) that :

(i) realisation of outstanding dues was a
continuous process and close monitoring was
being done at the Board level itself;

action was in hand to progress the cases
pertaining to Public Sector Enterprises and
private. bodies at higher leve!,

(ii)

directives had been issue¢ (August 1 984)
as a remedial measure to obtain pre-payments
from all; and

(iii)

existing orders werc under revision, taking
into account also the rate of interest,

(iv)

(B) Licence Fee and allied charges

The outstanding dues in respect of Licence iee and
allied charges for accommodation provided as on
30th June 1984 (for bills issued upto 31st March
1984) -amounted to Rs. 27.10 lakhs. Some of the
dues pertained to periods from 1965-66 onwards.
Partywise amalysis of the outstandings indicated that
Rs. 7.31 Jakhs were due from released/retired
Government officers some of whom had left India,
According to the rules all Government dues are to
be recovered from Government servanis before
releasing their retirement benefits. Another Rs. 12.79
lakhs are due from private parties who were required
to make monthly payments in advance. “he
possibility of recovery of these dues is remote. Thus
non-cbservance of rules/orders, has led to potential
loss of Rs. 20.10 Iakhs on account of irrecoverable
licence fees and allied charges.

The OFB stated (October 1984) that the matter
was under review as a result of which the irrecoverable
amount of outstanding dues was expected to come

down.



11. (ii1) Loss due to non-chservance of correci pro-
cedure

The procedure introduced by the Railways
effect from Ist January 1962 regarding acceptance by
the factory authorities against placement voucher

. (OPT-18) of railway wagons carrying factory goods
at the factory siding laid down that “in case the factory
representative observed amy defect in the seals at the
time of placement (of the wagons), a remark to that
effect ‘should be made by him at that very hour in
OPT-18 foil so that necessary arrangement of wit-
nessing the unloading may be made. In the absence®of
any such remark on OPT-18 made at that time it

“would be presumed that the wagon was made over to
the factory representatives with seals intact and no
subsequent. representation as to the condition of the
seal to be catertained”. .

. The Railways intimated
ordnance factory in December 1961. According to the

Ministry = of Defcncc - (Ministry) (November
1984) endorsing shortages/dxscrepanc:es on the
OPT-18 form in the case of open wagons

by mercly looking at the contents at the time of
receipt without weighment and checking with the
various invoices gvas not practicable. This difficulty
was, however, not taken up with the Railways when

the procedure was communicated and a workable solu-

tion was not arrived at.

During ‘the years 1970 to 1972 the factory accept-
ed several open wagons from the Railways containing
steel billets, pig irons, cold rolled sheets, ete. supplied
by trade sources without any remark on the OPT-18
and subs;cqucndy in 43 cases 379.827 tonnes of the
steres valuing Rs* 7.66 lakhs were found short after
weighment in the presence of railway representatives.
The factory preferred claims (October 1970 (0 May
1972) for the shortages on the Railways, but the
claims were rejected (September 1971 to May 1975)
on the ground that the wagons carrying the goods,
were accepted by the factory without any remark on
OPT-18. 'I;he Director General, Ordnance Factories
set up a Board of Inquiry (BI) only in December
1976 to fix responsibility for the shorfages. The BI
observed (April 1979) that the factery was not follow-
ing the correct procedure as outlined by the Railways
till October-November 1974. As the individuals res-
ponsible for receipt of wagons during 1970 fo 1972
had already retired when the BI was convened and
their statements could not be recorded, the BT could
not fix responsibility for the loss. The BI did not,
however, investigate whether there was any pilferage
of the goods aftef acceptance of the wagons by the
factory. The Ministry stated (November 1984) that

with

the procedure to an

14

since the BI had primarily gone into the reasons for
the loss due to non-acceptance of the claims by the
Railways, they did not consider the aspect of pilferage
after receipt of wagons in the factory.

The loss is yet to be regularised (November 1984).

L. (Gv) Ievegular paymeni of overfume sllowance at
higher rafes than those allowed by the rules
Inspite of the stipulation in the Government crders
of August 1983 sanctioning interim relief to civilian
employees that it will not count for any purpose other
than retirement ' benefits, the Ordnance Facfory Board
(OFB) issued instructions in August 1983 that the
interim relief should be reckoned for overtime aliow-
ance under the Factories Act, 1948. A specific clari-
fication was given by the Ministry of Finance in
October 1983 that the interim relief would not form
part of the emoluments for determining the rates of
overtime allowance. Cet, instructions were again issued
in November 1983 and January 1984 for the conti-
nuance of such payments. They were reversed only in
Fcbruary 1984 whereafter overtime allowance was
regulated on emoluments excluding the interim relief.
The OFB stated (September 1984) that the full
details of overpayment made on this account were
under collection from the factories. The rough estimate
made by Audit of the overpayment is Rs. 130 lakhs.

12. INJUDICIOUS PURCHASES

12. (i) Extva expenditure in prﬁcumneﬁt of queuching
oil A
Against the assessed requirements during April 1977
to September 1978 of 3 lakh litres of quenchig oil to,
specification ‘M’ for the quenching tanks factory ‘A’
placed in January 1977 an indent on the Director

* General, Supplies and Disposals (DGSD) for 1,50,000

litres pending further review of the requirements. The
parchase was made by DGSD from firm X’ at Rs. 5.45
per litre. The factory received 1,49,775 litres during
December 1977 and January 1978.

In September 1978 the factory initiated action to
purchase another 35,000 litres of the oil locally on the
ground of urgency, for topping up of the tanks and
making wp the shortage. Although the oil was available
from other sources also, a proprietary article ceriifi-
cate was issued in favour of firm ‘X', = ,

Against “single tender inquiry on firm ‘X', their
quotation of October 1978 was for Rs. 7.10 per litre.
The supplier claimed that the price was higher because
the oil to be supplied b} them called Hardnol ‘A’
would be manufactured from very refined base oil
with special additives apart {rom those in the specifi-
cation and that it would give better performance in



actual use. As.the compostion of the oil was unknown,
the buycr had no means of assessing the superiority
and eflicacy claimed. On 22pd December 1978 an
order for supply of 35,000 litres of-Hardnol ‘A’ at
Ks. 7.10 per litre was handed over 1o the suppler’s
representative who asked the factory on the same day
to issue Military Credit (MC) note for despatch of the
oil stating that the oil was lying with them for
suppitv. The MC note was issued on the same day.

Supplies were received in March 1979. The sup-
plicr did not furnish any test certificate, nor did the
factory carry out any test as there was no facility in
the factory for conducting the test.

In September 1979, factory ‘A’ placed another
order on firm ‘X’ on s.nlee tender basis vuder a pro-
prictary article certificate for 80,000 litres of Hardnol
‘A’ at Rs. 7.99,per litre. The Ministry of Defence
stated in October 1980 that different firms were using
their own proprietary brand of additives aiid that as
initial supplies of the oil were received from firm ‘X’
it was essential to purchase the oil from it under pro-
prietary article certificate to maintain the same quality
and properties in the oil filled in the tanks.

After 1980, however, procurement of Hardnol ‘A’
was discontinued and only oil to the specification ‘M’
was ptocured from various sources, Factory ‘A’ stated
in Scptember 1982 that as the major portion of the
preduction was being done with water quenching, the
necessity of further procurement of Hardnol *A’ did
not arise.

A Board of Inquiry (BI) set up in September 1982
by the Ordnance Factory Board (OFB) observed :

(i) that there was no necessity to purchase the oil
by giving proprictary article certificate from end use
consideration,

(ii) that factorics ‘B’ and_‘C’ were purchasing the
oil on competitive tender basiz and

(iii) that experiments at factory ‘C’ had proved
that oil from various sources could be mixed without
deleterious effcet ‘provided the oils conformed to the
laid down specification. Tt also stated that factory ‘A’
did not make any reference to these two factories while
deciding to procure the oil from firm ‘X’ on single
tender basis against the proprietary articie certificate.

~~ The BI observed that procurement action was made
by the factory at a very fast pace and that even before
the order was placed the firm was aware that they were
going to get the order. It could not, however, find out
whether the issue of pmpncsdl) article certificate was
based on a genuine error of techhical assessment or
there was some ofher factor or consideration.

15

Extra expenditure on the procurement of 1,13,963
litres of oil from firm ‘X’ amounted to Rs, 2.82 lakhs
computed with reference to the rate for oil of specifi-
catien ‘M’ during 1979 (Rs.-5.24 per litre). The OFB
stated that a fresh BI had been ordered in Oclober
1983 to investigate the procurcments by factory ‘A’.
The report which was due for submission by Detember
1983 was still awaited (October 1984).

12. (i) Procurement of a sand washing and geading
piant

In order to provide washed and graded sand to the
foundrics of factory ‘A’ for producing castings of better
guality, the Director General, Ordnance Factories con-
cluded a contract in March 1976 with a firm for
supply of a sand washing and grading plant with auxi-
liary equipment, their erection and commissioning and
execution of connected civil works at a total cost of
Rs. 89.22 lakhs. The cost was revised from time to
time due to inclusion and deletion of certain auxiliary
equipment and it finally sfood at * Rs. 93.07 lakhs
(July 1982).

According to the contract, the firm was (o complete
the erection, successiul commissioning and perform-
ance test of the plant by 20th August 1977. They were
paid an advance of Rs. 23.76 lakhs to execute the
order. Due to delayed finalisation of layout drawings,
provision of additional items during the currency of
the work, difficulties in procurement of cement and
steel, financial hardship, etc. the firm took 72 months,
against the expected period of 17 months, to compleic
the crection, commissioning and performance test of
the plant (March 1982). The plant was accepted and
taken ‘over by the factory in March 1982 on the con-
dition that the defects which were persisting should be
rectified by the firm within a month. Although a sum
of Rs. 0.42 lakh was recovered from the firm as liqui-
dated damages for delayed completion of the work,
the same was refunded to them (November 1982) as
per the order of the Ordnance Factory Board (OFB)
and an amount of Rs. 10,000 was recovered as token
liquidated damages for the inconvenience caused. The
OFB stated (August 1983) that the liquidated damages
were not levied a$ there was no financial repercussion
since the factory had not purchased any classified and
graded sand during the period of delay. The fact, how-
ever, remains that the plant was ordered in 1976 for
washing and grading of sand to produce castings of
better quality and due to the delay of over 44 years
in its commissioning the object was not achieved. The
exact financial implication cannot be assessed in
Audit. However, it was seen that in case of production
of item X in factory ‘A’ the rejection loss during 1977
to 1982 due to casting defects was about Rs. 74.03
lakhs,



Regular production in the plant started from March
1982.-The firm had, however, not rectified the detects
in the plant fully as per the undertaking given in
March 1982 and the plant remained under down I‘;p{e
for 782 hours during-July 1982 to March 1983 and
1144.5 hours during 1983-84. According to the
Ministry of Defence (Ministry) (November 1984)

the firm had promised to rectify the defects by Decem-

ber 1984.

Against the production capacity of 2000 tonnes of
washed and graded sand per month in a single shift
of 8 hours, only 2378 tonnes (average 264 tonnes
per month) were produced in the plant during July
1982 to. March 1983 and 5043 tonnes (average 420
tonnes per moith) during 1983-84. The capacity uti-
lisation was about 13.2 per cent and 21 per rcent res-
pectively. The Minisiry stated (November 1»84) that
the total requirement of washed and graded sand in
the factory was ecstimaled to be 7 tonnes per hour
i.e. 1400 tonnes per month, that cunsidering a utilisa-
tion factor of 70 per cent a plant of 10 tonnes per
hour was procured and that to utilise the plant. capa-
city to a greater cxtent sale of sand to the raﬂways
was under consideration.

The use of washed and graded sand-had not, how-
ever, improved the quality of the castings and the
rejections of a few main items of production remained
very high during 1982-83 and 1983-84 as indicated
below :

Rejection pércentage

iy SRS T e =T M rror b e ——

ftem 1982-83 198384
(till Janoary
» 1934)
i &2 : % i 7 . k 2.25 T1.089
N : g A : : ; 61.19 47.55
zZ s : ; . : : 52.42 41.87
‘M . . . . X 47.5 44.08

Factory ‘A’ stated (February 1984) that quality of
castings depended on various variables in the techno-
logy and use of washed and graded sand was not the
only attribufe towards rejection percentage.

While the factory had not procured washed and
graded sand during the long period of six years when
the plant was under supply end commissioning, there-
after the utilisation of the plant was minimal and therc
was no significant improvement in the quality of cast-
ings with the use of washed and graded sand presum-
ably because the other attributes towards heavy rejec-
tions of castings had not been taken care of, the pro-
curement of the plant at'a cost of about Rs. 1 crore
was uncalled for.

16

The case reveals the following :

(i) As the factory was not using washed and
graded sand till 1982 and subseqguently the
use of the sand did not improve the quality
of castings, the procurement of the plant
(cost : Rs. 93.07 lakhs) was unuecessary.

Against the stipulated period of August
1977, the plant was actually comunissioned
and taken over from the firm in March 1982
with number of defects,
yet to be fully rectified (September 1984).
(iii) Against the production capacity of 2000
tonnes of washed and graded sand per month
in a single shift of 8 hours, the plaut had

roduced on aveiage only 264 tonnes per
month (13.2 per cent) during July 1982 to
March 1983, and 420 tonnes per wonth
(21 per cent) during 1983-84,

(i1)

. (i) Exira expesditure ‘on local puichase of
Vehicle urr*ponozus
In April 1976 and \Iovb.nbu 1977, a factory

placed two supply orders on a Public Sector Enterprise
(PSE) for the supply of 3,000 Driver’s Cabin Hard

Top (DC) and 2,000 Floor Assembly (FA); the price

was Rs. 5,200 each for the first 375 and Rs. 5,250
each for the balance in respect of DC, and Rs. 3,050
cach in respect of FA. In December 1977, the factory

requested the PSE fo accept an increase of 3,000 nos. .

in the order (April 1976) for DC with reduction from
the existing price. The PSE did not agree (February
1978) to accept the additional quantity at the old
price and asked for a revised price of Rs. 5,720 each.
Counfer offer of Rs. 5,450 each, made in February
1978 was not accepted. In the meantime, the factory
also floated a tender enquiry (March 1978) for the
procurement of. 2,000 FA. The following quotations
were received :— ;

(f) Firm ‘A’ Rs.2, 99 (for 1000 nos.)
Ks, 2,844 (for 2000 nos.)
(ii) Firm 'B’ Rs. 3,069
(##) Firm *'C’ Rs. 4.700
(iv) Firm "D’ Le. 3,400
(v) Firm ‘B’ Rs: 3,350
(i) PSE Rs. 4, 33"’

its. 3,600 (subject to cost-study to be undertaken by

Ministry of Delence).

The offers of the firms offering lower price were not
considered as they were stated to be developing the
item for the first time, whereas the PSE was the only
established source of supply. According to the Ord-

_nance Factory Board (OFB) (September 1984), the

stock and dues position required placing of the order
on the PSE to maintain continuity of supply.

The defects were .

<



* As the offers of the PSE for these two items were
considered high by the factory as compared to the
existing contract rates (viz Rs. 35,200—Rs.. 5,250

each for DC and Rs. 3,050 each for FA) and as the

PSE was the only established source of supply for the
two ifems, the factory requested the Ministry of Defence
(Ministry) (May 1978) to megotiate the prices with
the PSE. After negotiations it 'was decided by the
Ministry (Juné 1978) that the firm would supply the
two items at provisional rates of Rs. 5.55¢ each for
DC and Rs. 3,280 each for FA sub]ect to price varia-
tion clause, pending settlement of the final price on
‘Cost Plus’ basis as advised by the Senior Cost
Accounts Officer (SCAQ) of the Ministry.

Accordingly two orders for 2,000 nos. of DC and
1,000 nos. of FA were placed on the PSE (December
1978), the quantities on orders were increased subse-
quently (January 1979) to 3,000 and 2,000 res-
pectively with the delivery schedules as ‘December
1978 to September 1979’ at the rate of 300 per month
for DC and as ‘January 1979 to September 1979’ for
FA at the rate of 225 per month.

The SCAO visited the PSE in March 1979 and sub-
mitted his report in April 1979, On the basis of
recommendations of the SCAO, the following final
rates were sanctionsd by the OFB (Cctober 1979) :

For supply during For supply from
December 1978 to June 1979 (subject

s May 1979 to price variation
clause)
(Rs.) (Rs.)
DC . 7.456 each 7,573 each
FA 3.649 each “3,687 each
Thus while the price of FA came down from a

fixed price of Rs. 4,232 to Rs. 3,649 and Rs. 3,687
cach (with escalation), that of DC increased {rom
Rs, 5,720 toc Rs, 7,456 and Rs,; 7,573 each (with es-
calation). The actual supply position was as under :

Upto May 1979 After May 1979

Nos. Rs:in Nos. Rs. in

lakhs lakhs
fus A Dl ___(_tq.mlc cost) = {basic cost)
DC 803 5929 2,197 173.25
FA 434 15.84 1,566 - 62.93

The cost study was to be undertaken to ensure that
the quotation of the supplier was not excessive. Any
such study should, therefore, not have resulted in
payment of a price higher than what was quoted.

The OFB stated (September 1984) that the SCAO
examined the whole aspect relating to the cost of pro-
duction of the two items in the context of possible con-

: -

clusion of a long-term (5 years) contract, not merely
on the basis of the.offers of the PSE and as such any
comparison of the finally accepted prices with® the
carlier offers would not be apt. Further that due to
inflation at 25 per cent occurring between 1977-78.
and 1979-80, ths cost study on the whole resulted in
substantial gains.

Had the offers at prices given by the PSE for the
two items been accepted without calling for negotia-
tions, the actual payment would have been less by
Rs. 55.07 lakhs.

i3. PRODUCTION LOSS

13 (i) Excess expenditure in manufacture of an am-
muznition

In June 1969 the Director General, Ordnance Fac-
tories (DGOF) placed an extract on a factory for
manufacture of 170 lakh numbers of an ammunition.
Production of the ammunition commenced in 1971-72
and 7.83 lakh numbers were issued to the indentor
during 1972-73. Consequent upon modifications in the
design of the amnmunition by the Director of Inspection
(Armaments) in September 1973, the factory request-
ed the DGOF (September 1973) to converf the extract
into a development extract and to treat the expendi-
ture against the extract as development cost to be
charged off to the production against the subsequent
extracts for the ammunition, The Ministry of Defence
(Ministry) stated (November 1984) that the factory's
proposal covered development of 50 lakh numbers at
an estimated cost of Rs. 60.65 lakhs.

Though DGOF's approval was not received, the
factory issued a development warrant in October 1973
for establishing manufacture of the ammunition of
modified design. Against the estimation of Rs. 60.65
lakhs for development of 50 lakh numbers the warrant
was short closed in July 1976 after developing
40,61,340 numbers at a total cost of Rs. 71.30 lakhs.
However, after more than three years of factory’s re-
quest for converting the extract into a development
extract thé DGOF intimated the factory in February
1977 that the associate finance had not concurred in
the proposal and there was no provision for according
ex-post-facto  sanction for development = works.
Although the development work was meanwhile comp-
leted, investigation was not made to review and assess
whether the guantum of expenditure incurred on the
work was justified.

The ammunition developed (40,61,340 numbers)
was issued to the indentor during 1975/1976 at
Rs. 39.95 lakhs and the extra expenditure on deve-
lopment on account of difference between the actual
expenditure and that charged for the issues worked



.

out to be Rs. 31.35 lakhs. The DGOF advised the
factory (February 1977) to prepars a loss statement
treating the excess expenditure as production loss. The
loss was yet to be regularised (September 1984). The
Ministry stated (November 1984) that there had been
‘underpricing of the ammunition to the extent of
Rs. 19 lakhs which would reduce the amount of extra
expenditure and that the matfer was under examina-
tion.

13. (ii) Continued shortfall in preduciion of an am-
munition
Mention was made in paragraph 9 of the -Audit
Report (Defence Services), 1976-77, of the failure of
the ordnance factories fo achicve the installed produc-
tion capacity of an ammuniticn and that as a conse-
quence imports had to be made,

Government sanctioned in April 1976/Aungust 1977
Rs. 353.65 lakhs for procurement of plant and machi-
nery and execution of connected civil works in fac-
tories ‘X', ‘Y’ and ‘Z’. With the additional investment,
production of 40,000 rounds of ammunition per annum
was expected to bz achieved in two 8 hour shifts
within 3 to 4 years. In December 1972, the Army had

18

'

indicated their annual requirement of the ammunition
as 33,000 rounds and in April 1976, the requirement
was revised to 36,300 rounds, on the basis of which
the present project was sanctioned. In July 1979, how-
ever, the Army indicated their annual requirement to
be 68,000 rounds per annum and the Ordnance Fac-
tory Board (OFB) further sanctioned in Sepfember
1980 another sum of Rs. 16.92 lakhs for plant and
machinery as well as civil works required by factory
‘X’ to ensure production of 40,000 rounds per annum
in two 8 hour shifts as originally envisaged. According
to the OFB (July 1979), creation of capacity . for
manufacture of the ammunition had been done in a
haphazard manner due to indecisiveness of the Army:
had their requirement been known earlier, a suitable
plant of higher capacity instead of a smaller one for
balancing, which also needed additional works, could
‘have been provided.

Although it was anticipated (1975,/1976) that
Army's annual requirements of 40,000 rounds of
ammunition would be met from 1980-81, there was
shortfall in production. The targeted (T) production
and actual achievement (A) during the years 1980-§1
to 1983-84 are mentioned below :

TABLE ‘A’

(For components in factories *Y' and ‘Z”%)

- Cartridge Case

Year Fuze Fin Assembly Shell A sscmblg;
il A : T A T A ; T e _A___‘
1980-81 . 30,000 17,385 20,000 12,000 30,50 15375 30750  15.500
1081-82 . 30,000 21,785 30,000 9,000 30,000 21,957 30,000 24,375
1982-83 . 40,000 22,115 40,000 7,000 40,000 23,575 40,000 23,625
1983-84 | 40,000 23.930 40,000 10,000 40,000 22,500 40,000 22,225
Total 1,40.000 85215 130000 38,000  1,40,750 83,407  1,40.750 85,725
TABLE ‘B’
(For finished ammunition in factory ‘X)
CUEOIPAL, AT TN T A R RN R N e
Year e e e A fall compared to
Original Revised original target
1980-81 30,000 " 15,000 15,105 49.65
1981-82 30.000 24,000 24,000 20.00
1982-83 40,000 30,000 10,000 75.00
1983-84 40,000 35,000 © 2,875 92.81
ToTAL 1,40.000 1,04,000 51,980

The OFB stated (November 1984) that the en-
visaged capacity could be achieved after commission-
ing of the full sets of plants and machinery sanctioned.

Meanwhile, to ‘meet the shortfall in production,
65,000 rounds of ammunition were imported during
the period 1979-80 to 1983-84 at a cost of Rs. 12.52
crores, Components worth Rs, 3.10 crores for the
manufacture of the ammunition were also imported

-

during the same period. Further imports are also en-
visaged as per present performance of ordnance
factories.

The case was referred to the Ministry in July 1984,
but their reply is awaited (November 1984),
13. (iii) Abnormal rejections of a casting

For production of a component for an' ammunition,
factory ‘A’ has been obtaining the fin castings from



factories ‘B’ and ‘C’ since 1964 and 1968 respectively.
The castings are produced at factory ‘B’ on centrifugal
casting method providing 40 per cent rejection during
manufacture and that in factory ‘C’ by gravity die-
casting machine with only 10 per cent rejection
allowance,

Factory ‘A’ faced difficulties all along in utilising
supplies of factory ‘B’ as various defects like cracks,
blowholes corrosion, pitmarks, etc. were being noticed
in their castings during and after machine finishing
and anodising the components. After investigations
were conducted in 1967 and 1973, certain remedial
measurcs were taken but the improvement in the
quality of the castings was not significant. According
to the Ministry of Defence (Ministry) (November
1984), the inherent shortcomings in the technology
of the machine installed, was the main factor
attributable for the poor quality of production at
factory ‘B’. Although the quality of the castings
produced by factory ‘C’ following the old diccasting
method was satisfactory all through, it was conly in
December 1983 that the Ordnance Factory Board
(OFB) advised factory ‘A’ to consider and study, if
switch over to the gravity diecasting mecthod by
factory ‘B’, would bring down the rejections. Thus
even during 20 years of umsatisfactory performance
remedial measures to improve the castings of
factory ‘B’ were not initiated.

Due to poor quality of the castings supplied by
factory ‘B’, the average percentages of rejection of
the component produced in factory ‘A’ was 43.55,
46.24 and 40.16 during 1980-81, 1981-82 and
1982-83 respectively against the provision of 30 per
cent. The cost of abnormal rejections had not been
worked out for regularisation as required under rules
Fgrther, factory ‘A’ had accumulated stock of about
2 lakh peoor quality castings of factory ‘B’ by
September 1982, The approximate cost of abnormal
reiections in manufacture during the period 1980-81
to 1982-83, as worked out by Audit, comes to
Rs. 18.56 lakhs. To supplement its production
target, factory ‘A’ placed orders on trade between
July 1982 to Gctober 1983 for 1.50 lakhs finished
fins at a cost of Rs. 28.26 lakhs.

Due to inadequate stock of good castings, and heavy
rejections during manufacture, therc was shortfall in
production of the component at factory ‘A’ to the
extent of 31 per cent on average during the years
1980-81 to 1983-84 (value of shortfall : Rs. 88.52
lakhs) with reference to the production targets. To
meet the deficiency of the component and consequent

shortfall in the issue of the ammunition, orders were
S$/2 DADS/84—4,

19

placed on trade during December 1983 to May 1984
for 1.45 lakh components at a total cost of Rs. 59.87
lakhs. Bulk of the orders on trade for finished fins
and the components are, however, yet to materialise
(November 1984).

The case reveals that :

Production of inferior quality castings
continued at factory ‘B’ for nearly two
decades and remedial measures are yet to
be formulated.

Lack of adequats efforts and ccordination
on the part of OFB to take long term
measures for either improving the quality
at factory ‘B’ or establishing trade sources
in time, involved shortiall in production
valuing Rs, 88.52 lakhs and abnormal rejec-
tions in manufacture amounted to Rs. 18.56
lakhs.

Continued shortfall in supply of the
component affected the production of the
end ammunition for which there is a heavy
demand from the Services.

14. INFRUCTUOUS EXPENDITURE

4 (i) Infruciucus expenditure on development of
an item '

The Radar and Communication Project Office
(RCPO) required (December 1974) a hardware itcm
for integration in an Air Force (AF) communication
system for its improved performance. A Research
and Development Laboratory (RDL) agreed (April
1975) to undertake the task of development of the
item at a cost of Rs, 2 lakhs including foreign
exchange (FE) of Rs. 1.40 lakhs per unit and
envisaged utilisation of certain officers and staff from
its existing strength for about 24 months. Although
a Public Sector Undertaking (PSU) had also been
engaged in the task, the RCPO recommended (August
1975) entrusting of the work to the RDL without
delay stating that (i) the prospects of development
in the PSU were uncertain; (ii) the RDL, having
carried out similar tasks, was in a position to cxecute
it cheaply and quickly; and (iii) if the PSU could
supply the item later, these could be obtaired to meet
additional requirement. The Steering Committee of
the Radar and Communication Board (RCB) accepted
the recommendations subject to examination of the
programme of the PSU before taking a final decision
so as to avoid duplication of efforts. In the meeting,
the Chief Controller of Rescarch and Development
alss recommended the RDL for execution of the task
as it had the competence to design and develop the
item at a cheaper cost. As the PSU still required



considerable developmental efforts and the RDL had
the mnecessary competence, the Department of
Electronics also cleared the proposal (February 1976).
Government sanction was then obtained (March
1976) at a cost of Rs. 4 lakhs including FE of
Rs. 2.80 lakhs for the development of 2 units, The
project was expected to be completed within
79/98 weeks (i.e. by September 1977/January 1978)
depending on whether the import of requisite materials/
component would be arranged by the RCPO or the
RDL itself.

The develepment work was commenced in March
1976 and completed in November 1978 (about
140 wecks) at a cost of Rs. 3.64 lakhs including FE
of Rs. 2.65 lakhs. Field trials of the item planned
to be held in July 1979, were actually held in
December 1979 by the representatives of the RCPO
and the AF, and proved satisfactory. The Research
and Development Organisation, therefore, recom-
mended (June 1980) that the RDL having completed
the development successfully, the item could be
integrated in the AF commurication system. No
decision was, however, taken by the RCB for its
producticnisation (March 1984) even though the
project had been stageclosed earlier (August 1981).
The RCPO explained (October 1983) that the
project had bzen initiated only as a competence
building one and that during trials, the item was
found to hold promise but needed further work in
many directions. Meanwhile (July 1981), the PSU
confirmed that they had developed the item (cost
not known) and would productionise their own
model; but their delivery schedule being long, import
of 6 units (cost: Rs. 54 lakhs approximately) for
immediate integration in the communication system
was under consideration (November 1984).

Thus the failure of the RDL in spite of its declared
competence, to complete the task successfully as
envisaged, not only resulted in unintended duplication
of efforts and planning of import, but also in
infructuous expenditure of Rs, 3.64 lakhs including

FE of Rs. 2.65 lakhs, besides the cost of utilisation
of its officers and staff.

The case was referred to the Ministry of Defence in

Tune 1984 and their comments are still awaited
(November 1984),

14, (i) Loss due to inadeqnate specifications of a
forging
For stepping up production of barrels of a gun
in a factory, the Director General, Ordnance Factories
(DGOF) asked a public sector enterprise (enterprise)

20

to take up manufacture of forgings for the barrel on
the basis of the following letters of intent pending
settlement of price and issue of a regular order.

Remarks

Date of issue of

Quantity
the letter of intent ordered (in
numbers)
January 1968 . . . 10 Educational order
April 1968 s : - 50 To be taken up oaly,
after the successfu!
establishment of
the pilot bitch
December 1970 : % 50

The three. letters of intent stipulated that the
manufacture of the forgings should be strictly as per
drawing dimension, tolerances and specifications, The
forgings were to be inspected at site by the Director
of Inspection (Armament), oOr his authorised
representative and final acceptance accorded after
requisite tests.

Though the forgings were required to withstand
autofrettage pressure test, a provision for acceptance
of the forgings after such operaticn was not made in
the first two letters of intent of January 1968 and
April  1968. In the third letter of intent (December
1970) it was specified that the forgings should be
produced according to the approved methods of
manufacture so that they did not fail in subsequent
operations like autofrettage. The Ministry of Defence
(Ministry) stated (September 1984) that the drawings
and specifications furnished by the foreign collaborator
provided autofrettage test of the barrel but since the
drawings and specifications for the forging did not
mention the fest at a subsequent stage, the test was
not mentioned in the first twe letters of intent and
that based on expericnce gained the condition was
stipulated in the third letter of intent.

- After negotiations of the price with the enterprise.
and approval of the purchase (January 1972) by the
Goyernment, the factory placed a formal order on the
enterprise in February 1972 for all the 110 forgings
at Rs, 52,000 cach. Again mention was not made
in this order that the forgings were required to pass
subsequent operations like autofrettage. The omission
was, however, made good by issuing an amendment
to the order in June 1972.

Against the educational order of January 1968 the
enterprise supplied 10 forgings during December 1969
to June 1970. Although the autofrettage test was
not completed, the factory did not ask the enterprise
to suspend further production pending completion of
the test. 15 more forgings were received from the
enterprise during July io September 1970 against the
second letter of Intent. In November 1970 the



tactory informed the enterprise for the first time that
out of 8 forgings (received against the cducational
order) autofrettaged, 7 had failed. The factory askf:d
the enterprise (November 1970) to send its
representative for discussion and taking remedial
measures. But the enterprise centinued to supply the
forgings and by April 1972 the factory receivcd
another 27 forgings. Out of the 52 forgings received
in all till April 1972, 22 passed autolrettage test and
were used, and 4 were used in gun ‘X Of the
remaining 26 (cost : Rs. 13.52 lakhs) 23 were rejc‘cfed
after autofrettage test and 3 were awaiting decision
for use in gun ‘X’ (August 1984). Consequently,
semis worth Rs. 21.52 lakhs were lying in the factory
(August 1984) since 1975-76.

The enterprise contended (June 1974) that as
the condition of the autofrettage test was communicated
to them only in June 1972, they were entitled to get the
full price for forgings supplied before this date. On the
consideration that the forgings had been passed by the
Inspectorate at site, and in a high level meeting (Jlunc
1974) it was decided to pay fer all the 52 forgings
to the enterprise as a package deal connccted with
supply of another equipment by them at a price
equivalent to the ordnance factory cost, Government
sanctioned (July 1975) the payment to the enterprise
for the rejected forgings at the full rate and accordingly
payment was made. The Minisiry stated (January and
May 1977) that as the technology for successiul
production of the forgings had to be progressively
developed by the enterprise rejections occurred and
that as the exact causes of failure in autoirettage test
could not be pinpointed, the question of detecting the
defects during inspection did not arise.

Meanwhile, after the heavy rejections of the forgings
were noticed, a meeting was held in June 1972 between

the enterprise, the DGOF and the Chief Inspector of -

Metals to consider ways and means of improving the
quality of the forgings. Subsequently, the enterprise
manufactured 9 forgings as per the technology
approved and agreed to in the meeting and these were
received in the factory during March to August 1973.
Of them, 8 passed the autofrcttage test and were
used. The other one was 1eturned to the enterprise
as it failed in the test. Payment was not allowed
for this rejected forging.. Had the forgings reccived
against the educational order been autofrettaged first
and further production of the same continued after
preper technical study based on their autofrettage test,
the loss on account of subsequent rejections involving
an expenditure of Rs. 21.52 lakhs could have
been minimised.

21

Although the supplies of the enterprise during 1973
met the specifications satisfactorily, the enterprise did
not make any further supply thereafter against the
order of February 1972 and the order was short
closed at 61 numbers in June 1975. Within a few
months, however, a fresh order was placed on them
in September 1975 for 100 forgings (increased to
200 numbers in March 1976) at a higher rate of
Rs. 80,000 each. An extra expenditure of Rs. 14.00
lakhs with reference to the order of January 1972
was involved on the quantity short supplied (50 Nos.
against the earlier order). The enterprise complcted
the supplies satisfactorily by 1978. 'The Ministry
stated (September 1984) thai the short closure of
the order was due to demand for higher price by the
enterprise on account of inclusion of autoircitage
condition.

15. COST ESCALATION/LOSSES DUE TO

DELAY IN FINALISATION OF PROPOSALS
15. (i) Purchase of a roll turning iaihe at high co:t

To rteplace an old lathe machine and overcome
production boftlenccks an ordnance factory obtained
clearance from the Director General, Technical Dove-
lopment for import of a heavy duty roll turning lathe
in August 1974. After more than 1} years, in April
1976 the factory raised a demand on the Director
General, Ordnance Factories (DGOF) for import,
erection and commissioning of the machine at a total
cost of Rs. 16.92 lakhs based on a quotation of firm
‘X’ (September 1974). The DGOF submitted the
demand to the associate finance after another 10 months
for concurrence. The Ordnance Factory Board (OFB)
stated (September 1983) that the delays occurred as
the faciory had to finalise the specification of the
machine after obtaining specifications from various
firms and that the OFB had to examine various aspects
of the procurement in consultation with the factory
before submission to the associate finance.

The factory submitted a revised demand (August
1977) at the instance of the associate finance for pur-
chase, ereciion and commissioning of the machine “as
replacement of the existing one” at an estimated cost
of Rs. 28.60 lakhs based on a fresh quotation from
firm X’ (June 1977) for a similar machine offered in
1974, The associate finance accepted the demand
(September 1978) after profracted correspondence on
the increased cost. Meanwhile, due to prolonged pro-
cessing of the demand for about 4 years, the import
licence which was already revalidated twice (December
1975 and March 1977) expired in March 1978. After
a fresh revalidation (December 1978) the OFB placed
(March 1979) an indent for the machine on the Direc-
tor General, Supplies and Disposais (DGSD)
after obtaining OFB’s recommendations the

and

DGSD



placed an order on firm ‘Z’ in May 1980 for supply,
erection and commissioning of the machine at a total
“cost of DM 8.51 lakhs, i.e., Rs. 39.39 lakhs (machine:
Rs. 29.25 lakhs and accessorics : Rs. 10.14 lakhs) (as
amended in May 1982). The machine was lo be sup-
plied within 10 months FOB after opening of letter of
credit. The letter of credit was issued in April 1981.
However, as a namber of amendmenis were made to
the order from time to time to include various items
demanded by the factory the delivery period was ex-
tended (May 1982) till April 1983. The firm supplied
the machine in May 1983. It was received in the fac-
tory in November 1983 but was yet to be commission-
ed (March 1984).

it was observed in Audit that the production in the
bar and rod mill gradually decreased and as compared
to the production during 1975-76, thers was a fall
of about 36 per cent in the bar mill and 48 per cent
in the rod mill during 1982-83.

The case was referred fo Government in June
1983; their comments are yet to be received (Novem-
ber 1984).

15. (ii) Delay in execution of export orders

In para 19 of the Report of the Comptroller and
Auaditor  General of India, Unionr Government
(Lsefence Services) for the year 1979-80 mention was
made of the cancecllation of orders on an  Ordnance
Factory for ammunition ‘X’ against three contracts of
1972, 1973 and 1974 with a forcign Government. The
orders were cancelled due to failure of factory ‘A’ to
supply the ammunition in time.

The confracts with the foreign Government also pro-
vided for supply of 9034 numbers of ammunition ‘P’.
This ammunition had been an item of production in
factory “B° till 1970. Against the contract of October
1972 the Director General, Ordnance Factories
(DGOFK) placed an order on this factory after a time
lag of 20 months in July 1974 for manufacture of
1,034 numbers of ammunition ‘P’. Although by this
time the other two contracts of Novembgr 1973 and
May 1974 were concluded orders against them were
not placed simultaneously. Against these contracts
orders were placed on the same factory only in April
and Névember 1974 for 8,000 numbers. The DGOF’s
orders envisaged - manufacture and supply of the
ammunition as early as possible. The factory com-
menced production in September 1974 but took two
years to supply the first lot of 4,680 numbers in Sep-
tember 1976 which were shipped to the foreign Gov-
ernment in October 1976. The manufacture of the
balance (4,354 numbers) was completed by March
1978 and of these 3,386 numbers were sent to 2 depot

in March 1977 for shipmenf. While the ammunition
was under check proof by the Confrolicrate of Inspec-
tion (Ammunition) before shipment, the Ministry
instructed the factory in February 1979 to withhold
further supply to the foreign Government as the
foreign Government had in the meanwhile cancelled
the orders.

Since the ammunition is not in use by the Services,
the Ordnance Factory Board (OFB) had approached
the Ministry of Defence in January 1981 for destruc-
tion of the unsupplied quantity. Pending a decision
4,294 numbers of the ammunition (cost : Rs. 3.65
lakhs), were lying in siock (October 1984). The
balance 60 were spent in test.

The OFB accepted (October 1984) the facts of the
case, but offered no explanations for the delay in
completing the orders. The case was referred to the

Ministry in July 1984 but their rema;ks were awaited
(November 1984).

i5. (iii) Extrs expenditure in purchase of stores
A Technical Commitiee was set up in May 1971
at Factory ‘A’ to establish indigenous sources of

manufacture and supply of components of a heavy
vehicle.

Against a tender floated (December 1979) by the
Committee for purchase of five components firms ‘X",

“Y' and “Z’ quoted (February 1980) the following
rates :—

Firm ‘X' Firm ‘'Y’ Firm *Z’
Upto  (Fora
00 num~ minimum (Upto 89 (Fm-‘)o
bers each) 200 num- numbers  to 200

bers each)  cach) numbers
cach)
. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Hull mz.njum:tiuﬁ
box 7,282 15,000 9,200 2,600
Hull rear _]UnCllU[‘l
box . 2,708 5,000 3.350 3,050
Hull Jz»_.[ruutlon
junction box 6,090 14,000 7,200 6,650
Generaior  panel
number 6 17,658 18,000 22,000 20,700
Generator  panel
numbzer 7 15,714 18,000 18,800 17,150

The offers of firms ‘X' and ‘Z' were valid tili
7th May 1980 and the offer of firm ‘Y’ was vand till
31st May 1980. The validity of the offers was
subsequently extended by the firms till 31st July 198C.

The offer of firm ‘X’ was the lowest (Rs. 49,452
per set). The offer of firm Y’ was the highest
(Rs. 70,000 per set) and was likely to increase in
case the firm was to pay higher prices for indigenous
components. Firm ‘Y' also asked for 50 per cent



advance payment and foreign exchange at Rs. 11,710
per set against Rs. 1,723 per set asked by firm X"
Yet, on the consideration that firm ‘X’ had the largest
outstandings (838 numbers in all against 583 from
firm YY" and 510 from firm ‘Z’), thke Committec
decided (February 1980) to place an order on
firm Y’ for 100 numbers of each component.
However, when the case was sent (March 1980) to
the Ministry of Defence (Ministry) for placing the
order on the firm by the Department of Defence
Supplies or to authorise the factery to place the order,
the Ministry intimated (May 1980) that since the
rate of firm 'Y’ was the highest, negotiations with all
the three firms to hnalise the rates and other conditions
regarding payment should be made. The negotiaticns
with firms ‘X’ and ‘Z’ were made in December 1980
when the validity period of the offers had already
expired (July 1980). The Ordnance Factory Board
stated (August 1984) that as the case file was
received from the Ministry cn 18th July 1980 and
the Chairman of the ‘l'echnical Committee was
transierred, the negotiations were delayed.

Meanwhile, after the validity period of the offers
expired, in August 1980 firm ‘X’ increased their rates,
After the negotiations (December 1980) and to
maintain supplies from two sources, orders were
placed (January and February 1981) on firm ‘X at

the increased rates and on firm ‘Z’ at the original rates
as follows :—

Firm ‘X’ Firm *Z"
Quuntity Rate Quaniity Rate
ordered ordered
(in Rs, (in Rs.
numbers) numbers)
Hull main
junction box 91 8,010 ecach %0 8,600 cach
Hull rear
Jjunction box 80 2,978 each 90 3,050 each
Hull distribu-
tion junciion
box 80 6,699 each S0 6,650 cach
Generator
panel number 6 120 18,000 each - —_
Generator
panel
number 7 . 120 17,285 each —

Firms ‘X’ and ‘Z’ supplied the components during
March 1981 to February 1983. The failure to place
the orders on firm ‘X’ by July 1980 within the validity

of their offer of February 1980 involved an extra
expenditure of Rs. 3.72 lakhs.

23

15. (iv) Exira expenditure due fo delay in cancelia-
tion of orders

In order to develop an alternative source an ordnance
factory placed an order on firm ‘A’ in March 1972
for supply by 10th May 1972 of 17,000 kilograms
(Kgs.) of cotton yarn (dyed blue) at Rs. 8.55 per
kilogram for manufacture of durries. The firm
supplied 15,698 kgs, within the stipulated pericd.
Although the order was not completed, two more
orders were placed on the firm in May 1972 and
November 1972 for another 47,000 kgs. of the
material at the same rate to be supplied by 30th July

1972 (17,000 kgs.) and 10th February 1973
(30,000 kgs).
As firm ‘A’ could not adhere to the stipulated

delivery dates, these were extended from time to time
upto 15th March 1974 for the first order and upto
3ist March 1974 for the second and third orders.
The firm could not compicie the supplics even by
March 1974 and in all 25,302 kgs of yara remained
undelivered against the orders. In April 1974, the
lirm expressed ils inability to supply the balance
quantity at the old rate due to revision in Governmerit
policy regarding distribution of yarn and restrictions
in use of electric power and conscquent rise in the
price of yarn and requested either to increase the price
for the balance quantity to Rs. 18 per kg. or to short-
close the orders to the quantity supplied against each
without any financial repercussion on cither side.
In June 1974, the firm was informed by the factory
that the orders could not be shortclosed without
financial repercussions and it was advised to
complete the orders by 31si July 1974. The firm
was also informed that if it failed to complete the
supplies by this date, the orders would be shortclosed
at its risk and cost without any [urther reicrence.

Firm ‘A’ did not effect any further supply of the
yarn by 31st July 1974. Yet, the orders on hrm “A*
were not cancelled at its risk and cost. The Ministry
stated (September 1984) that the balance quantity
(25,302 kgs) against the orders on firm ‘A’ constituted
a meagre fraction of total requirements and it was
considered that while the production commitments
should be taken care of by covering the requirements
on other suppliers, firm ‘A’ should be allowed to

make efforts fo supply so as to develop as many
additional sources of supply as possible.

As further supplies were not received the orders on
firm ‘A’ were shortclosed in December 1982 without
financial repercussion and the unsupplied quantity was
procured in February 1983 from another firm at
Rs. 24.85 per ka. involving an extra expenditure of
Rs. 4.12 lakhs. General damages could not he



recovered from firm ‘A’ as the orders on them were
not cancelled and purchase of the store was not made
at its risk and cost in time after breach of contract by
the firm. The Minjstry stated (September 1984)
that for failure to act in time disciplinary action had
been taken against the departmental officers,

15. (v) Unjustified procurement of containers f{rom
ligher tenderer

To replace the existing unsuitable containers for
two varicties of an ammunition, an ordnance factory
designed containers ‘X’ and ‘Y’ in November 1979.
The designs were approved by the Chief Controllerate
of Inspection (Ammunition) in April 1980 after
certain modifications.

Provisioning procedure provides that orders for

indigenous stores can be placed 24 months in advance
of the period of utilisation and that actual stock of
6 months’ requirements can be held at anytime.
Although there was no stock of the containers in the
factory the requirement for 30 months, as laid down in
provisioning procedure, was not worked out, but to
meet the short-term requirements separate advertise-
ments were issued on 22nd May 1980 for 15,000
numbers each of containers ‘X’ and ‘Y’ on 18th Sep-
tember 1980 for 15,0C0 container ‘X' and on 19th
September 1980 for 20,000 container Y’, The
Ministry of Defence (Ministry) stated (December 1984)
that as the quantum of reusable containers with the
consignee factories could not be assessed cven roughly
at the time of procurement long-term procurement
was not practicable and 6 monthly reviews were being
made. But separaic advertisements issued within a
spell of four months show that short-term procurement
was also not arranged judiciously,

Against the three advertisements, orders were placed
during August 1980 to February 1981 as follows : —

Advertisement Name of Container and Rate for
fiem quantity container
May 1980 . . ‘B Design ‘X’ — 15,000 Rs. 78

Design ‘Y" — 15,000 Rs. 78

[ Design ‘X" — 9,000 Rs. 70
g Design *Y* — 17,000 Rs. 70
i ' Design 'Y’ — 1,500 = Rs. 68
‘D’ Design ‘X* — 1,500 Rs. 68

I ) o Design ‘X’ — 1,500 Rs. 68
LE Desi‘gn :X' — 1,500 Rs. 66
Design Y™ — 3,000 Rs. 66

September 1980

Firms ‘D’ and ‘E’ did not accept the orders in
April 1981, as quantities lower than 5,000 were not
considered to be economical ta produce. Firms ‘B’
and ‘F’ completed the supplies of 25,500 container ‘X’

and 35,000 container Y’ by July 1981. The Ministry
stated (December 1984) that although the supplies of
firm ‘C’ were initially rejected because of shortages of
few components, the same were found suitable after
the components were supplied.

Against the first adverfisement of May 1980, the
factory reccived eight offers (varying from Rs. 30 to
Rs. 70 per container) lower than that of firm ‘B’
including the offer of firm ‘C (Rs. 59.40 per
container). All the lower ofiers were rejected on
grounds like some of the rates not being fixed, or the
delivery schedule not meeting the factory’s requirement,
The highest quotation of firm ‘B’ was accepted and
development of a second source at a lower cost was
not considered at this time. However, firm ‘C’ whose
lower offer against this advertiscment was rejected
eventually proved to be a suitable supplier at a lower
cost. An cxtra cxpenditure of Rs. 8.34 lakhs was
incurred in the procurement of 24,000 container ‘X’
aind 32,000 container “Y" at higher costs from firm ‘B’
during August 1980 to January 1981 with reference
to the initial offer of firm *C’,

Had the total requirements been properly assessed
in May 1980, as per provisioning procedure and
adequate steps taken to establish alternative sources
the extra expenditure could have been avoided.

16. AVOIDABLE/UNNECESSARY IMPORTS

16. (i) Unnecessary imports

In July 1978 the targets for production of Nissan
Patrol vehicles at factory ‘M’ were fixed at 2,000
numbers per annum from 1979-80. The targets were
revised in July 1979 to 2,000 vehicles during 1980-81,
2,500 during 1981-82 and 3,000 cach during 1982-83
and 1983-84. The targets were later again revised
downwards in October 1980 to 1,000 vehicles for
1980-81, 1,200 for 1981-82, 1,800 for 1982-83 and
2,000 for 1983-84. The reascns given for the down-
ward revision were that balancing plant and machinery
to augment the production were not in position (these
were actually sanctioned only in January 1982) and
forcign exchange was not available to supplement the
shortfall between the requirements for higher targets

and indigenous availability.

Meanwhile, the factory decided (July 1979) to
import 1,200 driver’s cabins from the foreign
collaborator to meet the higher targets fixed in July
1979. The foreign collaborator was informed of the
import in May 1980. After the targets were reduced
in October 1980, the factory requested (October 1980)
the Ordnance Factory Board (OFB) to drop the



import as the indigenous supplies were adequate. The
collaborator refused to cancel the order but agreed to
reduce the quantity to 400 cabins. The Ministry of
Defence (Ministry) stated (November 1984) that a
sales agreement concluded with the collaborator for
import of certain components included the cabins, but
since the cabin was a simple item available
indigenously and the import price was 4 times the
indigenous price there was no justification for its
import.  The Ministry added that after a great deal
of persuasion the order was short-closed subject to
payment of a compensation of Rs. 1.77 lakhs to the
collaborator on account of the short-closure.

The cabins (401 numbers : Cost : Rs. 79.53 lakhs)
were received in the factory during July 1981 to
Febraary 1982. The matching components, viz.,
clamp, cushion rubber, bumper hood, etc. for these
cabins were, however, ordered by the factory during
December 1981 to February 1982 on  indigenous
firms and were received during March 1982 to May
1983. Out of 401 cabins imporicd, 311 numbers
(cost : Rs. 61.68 lakhs) were lying in factory’s stock
at the end of August 1984,

The landed cost per imported cabin was Rs, 19,832
against the cost of Rs, 4,631 per indigenous cabin.
Unnecessary import of 401 cabins resulted in extra
expenditure of Rs. 60.96 lakhs.

The target production of Shaktiman vehicles at
factory ‘M’ was fixed (July 1978) at 4,200 numbers
per annum. As a milling machinc demanded by the
factory in July 1977 was not sanctioned till then and
in the absence of the machine the factory’s capacity
for machining of castings for fly wheel housing was
limited to 4,000 numbers per annum, the factory
requested the OFB (December 1979) to arrange for
import of 1,700 sets of finished fly wheel housing to
meet the production target. The OFB stated
(September 1984) that consolidated requirements of
plant and machinery were sanctioned in January 1982
to meet enhanced requirement of 4,200/4,700 vehicles
per annum.

After three months of placing the demand the factory
requested the OFB in March 1980 to defer/drop the
import as scaling down of the targets for production
of vehicles was under consideration of a high power
team in view of considerable foreign exchange involved
in the procurement of components to meet the target.
However, as per directives of the: OFB an order for
import of 1,000 sets of finished fly wheel housing
was placed (March 1980).

Against the order, 934 fly wheels (cost: Rs, 6.98
lakhs) were received (January to March 1982). As

25

the targets for Shaktiman vehicles were meanwhile
scaled down (October 1980) to 3,300 numbers
(1980-81) 3,600 numbers (1981-82), 3,700 numbers
(1982-83) and 3,800 numbers (1983-84), the whole
stock along with another 703 numbers of imported
fly wheel housing already in stock of the [actory was
lying unused (August 1984). The import of 934
fly wheel housing (cost : Rs. 6.98 lakhs) was thus
unnecessary and it involved an extra expenditure of
Rs, 2.77 lakhs as compared to the cost of indigenous
component. The Ministry stated (November 1984)
that the import was justified in the context of pro-
duciion programme at the time import action was
taken and that the imported quantity proved as
necessary cushion for produoction requirement,

For assembly with tanks factory ‘A’ was supplying
equipment ‘X’ and ‘Y’ to factory ‘B’ {from 1966-67
and 1967-68 respectively. Against the created
capacity for 192 numbers of each per annum,
factory ‘A’ actually manufactured only 75 equipment
‘X' and 64 equipment ‘Y’ on average per annum till
1975-76. The production was stepped up thereafter
to a level of 163 equipment ‘X' and 178 cquipment
Y’ per annum respectively from 1976-77. The
Ministry stated (September 1984) that the full
capacity at factory ‘A’ was utilised to achieve the
output of different stores for which priority was given,

In October 1977 the Director General, Ordnance
Factories decided to import 50 numbers of each equip-
ment to act as buffer stock in view of steep rise in the
targets at factory ‘A’. Accordingly, Supply Wing of an
Indian Mission abread (SW) concluded a contract
with a foreign firm ‘C’ (May 1979) for supply of the
cquipment by February 1980 at a total cost of
£ 51,000 (Rs. 9.43 lakhs). The delivery date was
later extended to May 1981.

After acceptance by the SW on warranty certificate
furnished by the firm 50 equipment ‘X’ were received
by the factory in January 1982, Equipment Y’ was
received during September 1982 (40 numbers) and
February 1983 (10 numbers). The total cost of
equipment was Rs, 11.10 lakhs (according to the
Ministry this includes Rs. 1.66 lakhs erroneously
charged as customs duty) and the import involved an
extra expenditure of Rs, 8.58 lakhs with reference to
factory ‘A”s cost of production during 1981-82,

As equipment ‘X’ was found unacceptable (March
1982) in critical inspection in the factory, the supplies
were back loaded to the supplier (June 1982) for
rectification at their cost, Of these 45 were received
back (March 1984) after rectification but as they
were found to have certain other defects and the



supplier had agreed to accept the cost of rectification
(estimated cost : Rs. 0.34 lakh), the rectification was
being undertaken by the factory (August 1984).
The remaining 5 were under receipt (August 1984).

During inspection of equipment ‘Y’ received in
September 1982 dimensional discrepancy that could
affect the fitment in the tank was observed (November/
December 1982). Although the SW intimated (July
1983) that the supplier had asked to complete
inspection of all the 50 equipment Y’ and return only
the over dimensional cnes to them for repair, the
inspection was completed only in April 1984 and the
full supplics were back lcaded in May 1984 to the
supplier for rectification.

The capacity of factory ‘B’ and factory ‘A’ was
. evenly matched (200 : 192). While factory ‘B’
never achieved a higher figure than 177 (1976-77)
and production in that factory gradually came down
to 133 in 1982-83, factory ‘A’ had fully met the
programmes assigned to it and was capable of reaching
the capacity. The import of equipment ‘X’ and ‘Y’
(cost : Rs. 11.10 lakhs) during 1980-81 and 1981-82
at an extra cost of Rs. 8.58 lakhs for creating a buffer
stock- was, thercfore, unnecessary. The Ministry
stated (Scptember 1984) that the capacity of
factory ‘A’ having been fully booked for the production
of essential targeted. items and there being higher
probabilities of damages to the equipment, the
creation of the buffer stock was considered prudent
for casy flow during assembly of tanks.

16. (ii) Import at high cost dee to delay in develop-
ment of indigenous Scurces

A Technical Commitice (TC) was sct up in May
1971 at factory ‘A’ to =stablish indigenous source of
manufacture and supply of components of a heavy
vehicle. Il was decided that, as far as possible, more
than one source for such components should be

developed.

Pannier bay tank is a rubberised fuel tank for
storage of diesel to run the heavy vehicle. It consists
of four fuel tanks one cach for rear and front offside
(08) and near side (NS). After investigations the
TC located (1974) firm ‘X’ as a possible source of
supply for the tank. Based on the recommendations
of the TC the Department of Defence Supplies (DDS)
placed a development order on the firm in March
1975 for supply of 200 sets at the rate of Rs. 11,500

per set. The firm completed the supplies in March

26

1977.  Thereafter following orders were placed on
the firm during October 1977 to January 1981 : —

Month of placing Quantity ordered Rate
orders
October 1977 500 scts Rs. 10,900 per set
August 1978 500 sets Rs. 10,900 per set
January 1981 (f) 214 tanks rear Rs. 3,510 each
0S.
(ii) 237 tanks rear Rs. 3,500 each
NS.
(fii) 303 tanks front Rs. 4,047 each
05.
(iv) 231 tanks front Rs. 3,941 cach
NS.

The firm completed the first two orders for 1,000
sets by March 1979. Against the order of January
1981, the firm was to complete the supplies by
February 1982. However, only 9 tanks rear NS and
8 tanks front OS were received during February to
April 1982. As further supplics were not made and
the firm was under lock out from March 1982 the
order on them was cancellad in April 1983 without any
financial repercussions on either side,

Althcugh more than one source of supply was
expected to be established, no order, developmental
or otherwise, was placed for the tanks, during the
7 yeais till 1982 on any other supplier. According
to the Ministry of Defence (October 1984) it was
decided in August 1978 to place an order on firm Y’
but as the requirements of tanks were subseguently
reduced by the Army and the quantity available for
placement of an order was meagre, the order could
not be placed. Only in July 1982 a development
crder was placed on firm ‘Y’ for 200 sets at Rs, 15,906
per set (total cost: Rs. 31.81 lakhs), but the firm
failed to submit pilot samples and the order was
cancelled in April 1984,

Due to the failure of firm ‘X’ to’ supply pannier bag
tanks against the order of January 1981 and failure
to establish a second source of supply in time the
factory had to import the tanks from the original
manufacturer and also cblain the same from- the
Army stock to meet its production targets for the
heavy vehicle. Imports from the original foreign
manufacturer were resorted to durnig the period from

October 1982 to July 1983 - for the following
quantities :—
Rear OS 214
Rear NS 237
Front OS 303
Fromt NS ; . . > 5 ¢ 211




ok

The total cost of imports was Rs. 94.69 lakbs
(FOB). As compared to the rate of firm ‘X’ the
imports involved an extra expenditure of Rs. 57.52
lakhs.

17. UNINTENDED BENEFIT
17. (i) Extra confractual benefiis to firms

Ordnance Factory Board (OFB) placed the follow-
ing two orders on firms ‘X’ and ‘Y’ for supply of
2,725 tonnes of brass strips to factory ‘A’ at
Rs. 37,000 per tonne.

Firm Month of
Placing orders

Quantity
ordered

Delivery Schedule

o May 1980 2400 tonnes 100 tonmes  per
month during first
three months com-
mencing after 8
weeks from the date
of order, 125 tonnes
per month during
next three moanths
and 150 tonnes per
month thereafter.

325 tonnes 50 tonnes per month

commencing after §

weeks or earlier after
receipt of order.

B e February 1982

.

Firm ‘X’ failed to complete the order as per schedule
i.e. by January 1982. The delivery schedule was

$/2 DADS/84—s5.

extended imtially up to November 1982 and later
up to April 1983. f

In August 1982, 100 tonnes of electrolytic copper
were issued by Factory ‘A’ to firm ‘X’ on loan.
Similarly, firm Y’ was also issued 44.835 tonnes of
the store on loan in Scptember 1982. Such loans
were not covered by the orders. Nor did it form a
part of the contracts. Ministry of Defence stated
(September 1984) that the loans were made as the
firms were experiencing difficulties in getting the
supplies of the store from the MMTC/Hindustan
Copper Ltd.

Out of 100 tonnes of electrolytic copper issued to
firm ‘X’ on loan, 51.234 tonnes were returned
in July 1983 i.e., after 12 months against the normal
period of 6 months and the balance 48.766 tonnes was
treated as issue for conversion of strips against another
order. Firm ‘Y’ returned the material in July 1983
though the locan was given in .September 1982 only
for a period of 6 months. The suppliers had been
given cash advances carrying interest at 14/16 per
cent as per the terms of the contract. There was no
provision in the contracts for supply of material on
loan. Such loans which were of substantial money
value should have been charged interest at the same
rate as for cash loans, viz. 16 per cent. The loss to
Government on account of the omission to charge
interest was Rs. 7.91 lakhs. :



CHAPTER 4

WORKS AND MILITARY ENGINEER SERVICES

18. Construction of a sub-standard Airfield

0.1 A review of the construction of two air-ﬁcl?s
(‘A’ and ‘B’) out of the three (‘A’, ‘B’ and ‘C)
approved by the Government in May 1973 at a total
outlay of Rs. 22 crores was included in paragraph 22
of the Audit Report (Defence Services) for 1975-76.

0.2 A review of the execution of the project for the
third airfield ‘C’ revealed the following :

0.3 Sanction for acquisition of land (Rs. 0.04
crore) and administrative approval for works services
(Rs. 5.80 crores) was accorded in September 1973
and May 1974 respectively. In December 1973, the
Chief Engineer (CE) concluded a contract for
Rs. 1.98 crores with firm ‘X’ for execution of work
pertaining to runway, taxi-tracks, linked tracks and
dispersal tracks of the air-field to be completed in
January 1975. The work was actually completed in
November 1975. The air-field was handed over to the
users in March 1976 but was put to use only in
Gctober 1976.

0. 4 The contractor was responsible for rectifying
any defects noticed during one year after the date of
completion of work. According to the Ministry of
Defence (Ministry), firm ‘X’ had initially signed the
final bill under protest without assigning any reasons :
the protest, however, was subsequently withdrawn ; the
final bill was audited in September 1977 (but the
amount was kept in deposit in February 1979) and at
that stage there were no Government claims.

0.5 After the maintenance period of one year was
over, the users intimated (December 1977) the Zonal
CE that the flexible pavement had started showing signs
of disintegration to such an extent that the fine aggre-
gate had started coming out and accordingly declared
the air-field as hazardous to flying.

0.6 The Technical Examiner pointed out (Novem-
ber 1976 and February 1978) that certain obligatory
tests to ensure quality control as prescribed in  the
contract were not carried out and records not main-
tained properly. This was also later mentioned by

the Chief Technical Examiner in his report for the
period October 1980-—March 1981.

0.7 Under orders of the Air Headquarters (Air
HQ) a Court of Inquiry was held during August
1978—May 1979 to investigate into circumstances
under which the airfield had become unfit for opera-
tions and also to ascertain whether construction of the
air-field and material used therefor were as per pro-
visions specified in the contract agreement.  The find-
ings of the Court of Inquiry were as under :

—  Surface of bituminous portlon of the runway
including the overrun was pitted, abraded.
ravelled. etc, '

— Work of asphaltic concrete done from
25th April 1975 to 10th May 1975 was
below. the contract specifications.

— Non-use of the runway either by aircraft or
by simulated vehicular traffic for about a
year after it§ completion caused age hardcen-
ing of -bitumen ardd resulted in carly
deterioration of the airfield.

- 0.8 The Court blamed two commissioned officers
and one junior commissioned officer for the lapses and
reccommended that the runway in its deteriorated
state might not be used for operations, and it was
remarked (August 1979) by the authorities at the
Air Command ceoncerned that guidelines on‘the use
of active ingredients like cemeni were inadequate in
the contract specifications and there was inadequate
control/check by the exccutive staff at site.  The
proceedings of the Court of Inquiry were finally
approved by-the Air HO in May 1982, :

0.9 In order to asceriain the quality of the existing
surface of the runway, chunk samples of bifuminous
macadam and asphaltic concrete were got tested at
the College of Military Enginecring in April 1979
and these were found to he outside the specified grad-
ing limit. Accordingly, the Air HQ sanctioned
(September 1979) the work of resurfacing of the
runway at an estimated cost of Rs. 15.37 lakhs, sub-
sequently revised (May 1980) to Rs. 22.43 lakhs.
The Zonal CE concluded (October 1980) a contract
for Rs. 26.29 lakhs with firm Y’ ; the work under



the contract was completed in April 1981 at a cost
of Rs. 32.15 lakhs.

0.10 Firm ‘X" sought (April 1978) arbitration on
account of certain disputes arising out of the opera-
tion of the contract, alleging that the work was held
up frequently causing delay (of one year) in execu-
tion and resulted in losses, that the assessment made
by the department of the werk done was incorrect,
that hire charges of tools and plant worked out by
the department were incorrect, etc, Since it was re-

vealed during technical » cxamination that defective,
and substandard work was paid for, overpayments
amounting to Rs. 57.59 lakhs were pointed out

(August 19783} to the firm. The Engineer-in-Chief
appointed (September 1978) an arbitrator. Firm X'
put forward a claim for Rs. 1.28 crores before the
arbitrator while the department claimed Rs. 71.97
lakhs (as revised during the course of arbitration)
towards over payment/compensation on account of :

(Rs. in I.tkhﬂ
Value of claims

~— flexible bituminous pavement of air-field
being non-functional necessitating com-
plete resurfacing of pavement and surface

variation being beyond tolerance limits 30.63
— not-grinding high spots il concrete pave-
ments and replacement/repairing of sun- *
ken/cracked concrete slabs 9.26
— use of sealing compound not t.unfomung
to contract specifications « 1,19
— expansion/dummy and comlruclmn _|umts
at places not straight and uniform in
width : 0.18
— loss suffered by Govemment for dlr-held
being non-functional : 5 i 20.00
— other causes 10.40
— miscellaneous 0,31
TorAL 71.97

0.11 In a non-speaking award the arbitrator award-
ed (October 1982) a sum of Rs, 35.43 lakhs (plus
interest) to the contractor and Rs. 0.15 lakh to the
department against one of its claims for Rs. 0.18 lakn
(other claimgs were rejected ).

The Ministry staled (January and July 1984) that
an application has been filed in the Court on 17th
January 1983, the date of hearing was fixed on
20th July 1984 but further progress is not yet known
(July 1984),

0.12 The following arc the interesting points that
amerge :

control/check
work

Due to lack of adequate
‘by the executive staff, sub-standard
was taken oyer by the department,

29

The air-field was not put to use for over
one vear after its completion, thereby caus-
ing the bitumen surface to harden and
deteriorate,

Execution of sub-standard work nccessitated
resurfacing of the runway at a cost of
Rs. 32.15 lakhs without which the airfield
could ‘not be put to operational use,

As observed by the Chiet Technical Exami-
ner certain obligatory tesis to ensure quaiity
control as specified in the contract were not

carried out and records not maintained
properly.
—~ In a non-speaking award the Arbitrator

awarded Rs. 35.43 lakhs to firm X' against
its claims for Rs., 1.28 crores and . only
Rs, 0.15 Jakh to the Department as against
its claim for Rs. 71.97 "lakhs, resulting in
extra expenditure of Rs, 35.28 Jakhs,

19. Avoidable expenditure on account of failure to
hand over site
In May 1971. Air Headquarters (Air HQ)

“accorded go-ahead sanction authorising commence-

_firm in December

ment on high priority of works on improvement of
area drainage at an airficld at a cost not exceeding
Rs. 24.50 lakhs,

In March 1972 (ie, 9 months after the 'date of
issue of the go-ahead sanction) the concerned Com-
mander Works Engineer (CWE) concluded an item
rate contract No, | at Rs. 2.28 lakhs with firm ‘A’.
Ifems of work included in the contract infer alia pro-
vided for construction of a 110 feet long culvert
(cost : Rs., 0.41 lakh) the site for which was to be
handed over by the local Air Force authorities, The
work wag commenced by the contractor on
29th March 1972. As construction of the culvert
was likely to take 4 to 6 months during which period
landing and taking off of aircraft would have been
held up, the users asked (26th October 1972) for an
alternative route for use by the aircraft.

On an assurance given by the firm *A’ in February
1973 that the culvert would be constructed at the
agreed rates when the site for its construction would
be made available to it, the item concerning culvert
was deleted (February 1973) from contract No. 1
and included (February 1973) in another contract
No. 2 concluded for Rs. 11.97 lakhs with the same
1972 for improvament of area
drainage. Works under contract No. 2 were schedul-
ed to be completed by 11th April 1974.



L

For the construction of alternative route for use by
aircraft, the CWE concluded (March 1974) contract
No..3 with firm ‘B’ for Rs. 1.70 lakhs. This work was
scheduled to be taken up on 7th March 1974 and be
completed by 6th December 1974. As there was delay
in commencing the work by firm ‘B’, coniract No. 3
was terminated (10th February 1978). In regard to
contract No, 2 nine extensions were granted to firm ‘A’
from time to time mainly due to failure to make avail-
able the site for the culvert in the absence of an alter-
native route; the ninth extension stretching the date of
completion to 28th February 1977 when contract No.
2 was completed without the culvert,

The work concerning culvert was deleted from con-
tract No. 2 on 18th March 1977 and was included the
same day in another existing contract No, 4 with firm
‘A’ for provision of special repairs to roads through an
amendment but was deleied on 24th January 1978 as
the site was still not available. . A separate contract
Mo, 5 was concluded (amount Rs, 0.41 lakh) by the
CWE with firm ‘A’ on 24th January 1978 for construc-
tion of only the culvert and yet another contract No. 6
was concluded (amount Rs. 2.96 lakhs) (22nd March
1978) by CWE with firm "A’ for consiruction of an
alternative route; the latter was completed on 14th

* December 1978 at the risk and cost of defaulting con-
tractor (contract No. 3) and the former on 11th July
1979 that is after 8 years and 2 months of the date of
sanction, '

Due to abnormal extension of time in respect of
contract No, 2, firm ‘A’ claimed Rs. 15.09 lakhs on
account of idle men and machinery and increase in the
rate of 'wages and cost of material. The arbitrator
appo.nted for the purpose awarded (27th July 1981)
a sum of Rs, 3.96 lakhs in favour of the contractor. A
sum of Rs, 4.10 lakhs including interest on the awarded
amount was paid to the contractor in March 1982.

The following points emerge in this case :

Construction of a culvert was provided in
a contract without consideration of the fact
that the site at which it was to be constructed
could not be made available unless an alter-
native route for aircraft was provided,

As a result the high priority work sanctioned
in May 1971 could be completed only in July
1979 i.e. more than 8 years after its sanction.

The contract for construction of alternative
route for use by the aircraft to be com-
pleted by 6th Dacember 1974 was kept alive
-f'or over three years even though the work
Was not started. This necessitated sranting of

30

extensions for the work of construction of the

culvert due to which the department had to

incur an avoidable expenditure of Rs. 4.10
[ ]

lakhs, '

20. Unfruitful expenditure on the provision of works
services

In April 1979, an Area Headquarters (HQ) accord-
ed sanction 0 the replacement at station ‘X’ of air-
conditioners, cold storage plants and refrigerators (de-
clared beyond economical repair (BER) in August—

November 1978) at an estimated cost of Rs 8.69
lakhs. ‘

-

Accordingly, in February 1980, the Commnsander
Works Engineer (CWE) ‘A’ entered into a contract
with a firm for the provision of 3 units of cold storage
plants (of 10 ton capacity each) in a Medical Storss
Depot and another unit  (of 10 Ton capacity) in u
Hospital at a total cost of Rs. 4.54 lakhs including all
accessories, The contract inter alia provided for exe-
cution of work as per design and' specifications furnish- -
ed by the firm and accepied by the engineers; The
design i.e. technical specification/ makes of the equip-
ments offered by the firm was approved by the accep'-
ing officer subject to satisfactory performance of the
installation as a whole and the cold storage plants were
to be taken over by the department only after the
designed inside conditiong were achieved and maintain-
ed during initial take over test and phase-II tests. The

entire work was to be completed within 6 monthg from
the date of handing over of site,

The concerned Garrison Enginzer (GE) ‘P’ placed
(March 1980) a work order on the firm for commence-
ment of the work on 11th March 1980. ‘The date of
completion was last extended upto 31st July 1981 at

the firm’s request. The progress of work as on 30th
May 1981 was 89.5 per cent.

The plants (work on which had progressed upto
90 per cent as on 1st May 1982) having broken down
several times during tria] runs by the contractor in
April-May 1982 could not be taken over by the depari-
ment. The firm was not able to carry out Phase I tests
as stipulated in the contract. As a result, the CWE
convened (June 1982) a Board of Officers to take over
the plants/accessories after mnoting down the defects/
deficiencies and to suggest remedial measures, The
Board recommended (June 1982) that the contract be
terminated as it was not possible to commission the

plants departmentally due to “inherent defects in ins-
tallation of plants”.



'Y

After affording another opportunity to the firm to
complete the work by 31st sanuary 1983, the CWE
cancelled (February 1983} the contract with effect from
5th March 1983 at the risk and cost of the firm.

In the meantime, on account payment of Rs. 3.68
lakhs was made to the firm between April 1980-May
1981 at various stages of execution of the work,

In March 1983, the GE ‘Q’ (to whom the execution
of work was transferred on i5th July 1981) requested
other GEs in the Zone to withhold from sums due to
the firm an amount of Rs. 1.25 lakhs being the expected
requirement for execution of the left over work at the
risk and cost of the defaulting contractor, The firm,
however, obtained (April 1983) a stay order from a
Court of Law restraining the department from deduct-
ing “any amount from other contracts”. In the
meantime, the Medical Stores Depot reported
(February 1982) that due to the non-functioning of
the cold storage plants,  valuable and perishable
drugs were deteriorating”

The Court vacated the stay order and directed that
the dispute regarding completion and cancellation of
contract be referred to arbitrator. The arbitration pro-
ceedings were in progress (August 1984). A risk and
cost contract was concluded by CWE ‘A’ on 19th May
1984.

Notwithstanding its tardy performance, the Zonal
Chief Engineer (CE)—who. had been earlier
(February 1982) informed about the poor perfor-
mance of the contractor by the CWE ‘A’ and GE ‘Q’
concluded (April 1982) a contract with the same firm
(though not enlisted) for air-conditioning of certain
buildings at station *Y” at a cost of Rs, 6.25 lakhs. The
work was to be completed by 26th May 1983, Before
acceptance of the contract, the Zonal CE in considera-
tion of large investment to be made by the tenderers
on the procurement of air-conditioning equipment,
accorded his approval for making advance payment
upto 85 per cent (instead of 75 per cent payable as
per normal terms and conditions of contracts) of the
value of stores brought to site by the firm.

In August 1982, a sum of Rs. 2.20 lakhs, repre-
senting 85 per-cent of the cost of material brought to
site by the firm was paid by GE ‘R’

Since the firm delayed the submission of detailed
drawing, a notice was served (February 1983) by the
CWE ‘B’ to it for commencing the work satisfactorily
in an organised manner.
1983) that the department had failed to hand over
the sile; it demanded 20 per cent additional cost as

compensation for delay' and extension of one year for

31

The firm contended (May .

completion of the work; in the alternative, it asked
for reference of the matter to arbitration,

In reply to Audit queries, the Zonal CE, state:]
(August 1983) that the firm (though not enlisted)
was selected on the basis of its past performance.
The case reveals :

Station ‘X’

4 cold storage plants declatred BER in
August—November 1978 in.a Medical
Stores Depot and a Hospital could not be
réplaced even after a lapse of over 5 years
resulting in loss of perishable drugs; ,

the plants based on design and specifica-
tions offered by the firm and approved by
the engincers before their acceptance were
found to have some inherent defects ;

an amount of Rs. 3.68 lakhs advanced to
the firm during April 1980-May 1981
both on account of materials brought to
site as also 90 per cent work executed by
it remains infructuous ,

Station ‘Y’

notwithstanding the tardy performance of
the firm at station ‘X’ another contract for
air-conditioning work was awarded to the
same firm at station ‘Y’ ; and

a sum of Rs. 2.20 lakhs was advanced to
the firm in August 1982 and there was no
further progress of the work even after
payment of 85 per cent advance to the firm.

Ministry of Defence stated (September 1984)
that :

Chief Engineers are being directed to exer-
cise greater care in monitoring progress of
works through periodic reports and returns
so that defaulting contractors are not issued
tenders for other works; and

the work done by the contractor has become
the asset to be utilised under risk and cost
work.

21. Infructuous expendifure on a tube well

To meet the immediate requirement of water at
station ‘X’, the Commander of the Sub-Area accorded
(June 1976) a ‘go-ahead’ sanction for provision of a
tube well; covering administrative approval to the
work was issued by the Sub-Arca Commander in
January 1977 at an estimated cost of Rs. 1.75 lakhs.

In July 1977 i.e. 13 months after the ‘go-ahead’
sanction, the Garrison Engineer (GE) concluded a



contract with a firm which was not enlisted at the time
of issue of tender but was provisionally enlisted only
before conclusion of the contract.

The work, which the firm got executed thfough

another agency was completed on 31st January 1978.
The yield test was stated to have been

carried out by the executing agency of the
contractor on 26th December 1977 to the satis-
faction of the Engineer-in-Charge; such test was not
done by the' department-independently before issue
of completion certificate, Tt was done only on 12th
and 13th April 1979, i.c. 15 months after issuing the
completion certificate,

On 24th February 1978. fbe., just after 19 days of
the issue of the complction certificate, the Assistant
Garrison Engineer-in-charge of the tubewell reported
that it was not functioning properly and sand was
“coming out during pumping”. Although the contrac-
tor was liable, under General Conditions of the Con-
tracts to rectify free of cost any defect in the work
coming to notice during the maintenance period viz.,
within twelve calendar months after the work had
been handed over to Government, the firm upon being
asked (February 1978 and March 1978) to rectify
the defects did not comply. Despité non-compliance
by it, final bill amounting to Rs. 9,397 (excluding
income tax) was paid to the firm on 31st March 1978;
bringing the total expenditure on the work to Rs. 1.39
lakhs.

In January 1979, the GE again asked the firm fo
rectify the defects which the contractor did not do.
In March 1979 the GE informed the . firm that the
defects would be got rectified at its risk and cost. The
tubewell, ceased functioning from 28th April 1979.

The Central Ground Water Board, North East
Region, to whom the matter was reported by the
GE, opined (July 1979) that the tubewell had not
been developed properly during initial development. In
July 1980, the Directorate of Geology and Mining of
State Government (DGM) pointed out that sizes of

the gravels thrown out along with water were much -

bigger than the size of gravel (3 mm to 5 mm) stipu-
lated in the contract for packing around the strainer
and pipe.

Since the firm did not rectify the defects, the tube-
well was got re-developed through DGM at a cost of
Rs. 6,227. The re-developed tubewell which was taken

over on 30th December 1980, also ceased to function.

from 19th June 1981.

32

In the meanwhile, the Sub-Area Commander accord-
ed (September 1980) sanction for the provision of
another tubewell, in substitution of the defective one
at the station at an estimated cost of Rs. 1.79 lakhs.
The work was completed on 22nd March 1982 at a
cost of Rs. 1.86 lakhs.

The case reveals the following :

Tenders were issued to the unlisted firm
without verifying its performance. The firm
was provisionally enlisted before conclusion
of the contract. The firm got the work done
through another agency.

Although the firm dig not turn up to rectify
defects pointed out to it within the main-
tenance period, the final bill preferred by the
firm was paid.

work was inadequate; the tubewell was not
developed properly during the initial develop-
ment stage and oversize gravels were used
for shrouding the well.

A major portion of the ‘expenditure of

Rs.-1.45 lakbs (inclusive of expenditure on

re-development) incurred on.the tubewell
became infructuous and the urgent require-
ment of water at the station remained un-
fulfilled,

The Ministry stated (September 1984) that there had
been certain lapses on the part of the executives who
had been subjected to disciplinary action and punish-
ment. The Ministry further added that of the total
expenditure of Rs. 1.45 lakhs, Rs. 0.21 lakh will be re-
covered or adjusted from amounts due to the firm
and that a loss statement for Rs. 1.24 lakhs has been
initiated,

22. Acceptance of coniracts at extra cost due te dclay
in ebtaining financial cencurrence

In the following two cases, delay in obtaining
financial concurrence for acceptance of tenders before
expiry of the validity of offers resulted in re-tendering
and acceptance of contracts at higher rates :

Station ‘X’

In October 1980, Ministry of Defence (Ministry)
sanctioned certain works services for an Air Force
unit at station ‘X’ at an estimated cost of Rs. 105.03
jakhs, Tenders for items of work relating to main
building, roads, culverts, drains, sewage disposal
and security fencing, for which the total sanctioned
amount was Rs. 64.73 lakhs, were issued by the con-

Apparently departmental supervision of the ‘

-



cerned Zonal .Chicf Engincer (Zonal CE) ‘A’ in
February 1982 to six firms. Tenders were opened on
Sth April 1982. Only two out of six tenderers had
quoted; offer of firm ‘P being Rs. 77.70 lakhs and
that of firm ‘@ Rs. 88.37 lakhs., The offer of firm
‘P* was valid upto 3rd-Junc 1982,

The Zonal CE ‘A’ forwarded (11th May 1982 i.e.,
after more than a month) the case to the Engineer-in-
Chief’s branch (E-in-C) for obtaining financial con-
currence as the offer was beyond® his powers for
acceptance being in excess of the sanctioned amount
by fore than the permissible limit of 10 per cent. On
17th May 1982, the E-in-C directed the Zonal CE
to get the validity period of the offer of firm ‘P’
extended uptc 30th June 1982, and besides seeking
certain clarifications, asked (24th May 1982)  the
Zonal CE to confirm that the rates quoted by firm ‘P’
were reasonable,

. The Zonal CE approached (18th May 1982) the

firm to extend the validity of its offer upto 3rd July
1982 and furnished clarjfications, sought by the
E-in-C, on 3rd June 1982. On 11th June 1982, the

E-in-C sought further clarifications from the Zonal
CE.

Meanwhile, the firm informed (5th June 1982) the
Zonal CE that it was willing (o extend the offer for
a month (ie. upto 3rd July 1982) provided the lumj
sum tendered by it was increased by Rs. 8 lakhs to
compensate increase in the rates of labour and mate-

rial.  As a result, the Zonal CE decided (22nd June
1982) to retender,

Fresh tenders werc issued by the Zonal CE on
24th November 1982 and the ogfer of Rs. 83.99 lakhs
made by firm ‘P’ was found to be the lowest.

Contract was concluded by the Zonal CE ‘B’ with
the firm on 18th March 1983 for a lump sum of
Rs. 83.99 lakhs,

Station 'Y’

In November 1976, the Ministry accorded adminis-
trative approval for provision of essential, accommo-
dation for an Army unit at station ‘Y’ at an estimated
cost of Rs. 92.27 lakhs, later (December 1977)
amended to Rs. 96.04 lakhs, The work was released
for execution in Qctober 1980.

Certain adjustments in the siting of the accommo-
dation of the regiment were suggested by a Board of
Officers in July 1981 and tenders for the building
work were issued by the Zonal CE ‘C’ to 8 firms on
16th November 1981. Outiof 5 firms which respond-

33

ed, the offer of firm ‘R’ which quoted Rs. 73.49 lakhs
was the lowest and considered reasonable (16th
January 1982). The second lowest offer made by
firm ‘S’ was Rs. 80.84 lakhs. The tender of firm ‘R’
was valid for acceptance upto 15th April 1982, As
the amount available in the administrative approval
for the items of work included in the tender was
Rs. 45.18 lakhs only, the Zonal CE ‘C’ approached

(13ih February 1982 i.e. after about 1 month) the
E-in-C for obiaining financial concurrence so that the
lowest tender offered by firm ‘R’ could be accepted.
The CE also asked (March 1982) the firm to confirm
its willingness to keep its tender open for acceptance
upto 17th May [982. On 17th April 1982, the firm in-
formed the CE that it was prepared to execute the
work provided its offer of Rs, 73.49 lakhs was en-
hanced to Rs. 77.27 lakhs and that this revised offer
would be open for acceptance till 20th May 1982.
Financial concurrence to accept the lowest tender of
Rs. 73.49 lakhs was accorded by the Ministry of
Defence (Finance) and conveyed by the E-in-C only
on 30th April 1982 although E-in-C was aware that
the offer was open enly upto 15th April 1982. Thus,
due to delay in obtaining financial concurrence to

~accept the lowest tender, the department had to resort

to re-tendering for the work. Out of five tenderers
who quoted in response to retendering, the tender of
Rs. 83.20 lakhs quoted by the firm ‘R’ was the lowest.
This was accepted by the Zonal CE ‘C’ on 1st October
1982 after obtaining financial concurrence,

Thus, delay in obtaining financial concurrence
within the validity period of offers in the above two
cases resulted in extra expenditure of Rs. 16 lakhs.

The Ministry stated

that : -

(August-September 1984)

— In the case of conclusion of contract with
firm ‘P’ for station ‘X’ certain clarifications
were sought from the CE ‘A’ on market
analysis and percentage quoted above
Standard Schedule of Rateg and the CE
was also asked to confirm that the rates
quoted were reasonable, The clarifications
were furnished by the CE on 3rd June 1982
but the case could not be considered further
and projected to Government as the con-
tractor increased his quotation and the CE
decided to retender, :

In the case of contract at station ‘Y’ the
confractor did not agree (o extend the vali- .
dity of tender upto 17th May 1982 without
enhancement of tendered amount which
‘could not be agreed to,



CHAPTER 5

PROCUREMENT OF STORES AND EQU{PMENT

23. Procurément of night vision goggles

Against an operational indent raised in September
1980 by the Director of Ordnance Services (DOS),
the Supply Wing of an Indian Mission abroad con-
cluded a contract in January 1981 with a proprietary
firm for supply of 36 pairs of night vision goggles at
f.o.b. price of $ 267,048.00 later amended in January
1982 to $ 293,417 (Rs. 26.41 lakhs). The stores were
to be consigned by air to Embarkation Headquarters
(HQ) at station ‘A’ for onward despaich to the ulti-
maté# consignce—an Ordnance Depot (OD) at station
‘B’. In March 1982 the DOS nominated the Central
Ordnance Depot (COD) at Station ‘C’ as the ultimate
consignee in place of the OD at Station ‘B’ nominated
carlier as the equipment being sophisticated and deli-
cate was to be kept in air-conditioned storage.

The goggles were despatched by Air India flight on
21st May 1982 and intimafion about the confirmation
on completion of shipment, giving particulars of Air-
way Bill dated 12th May 1932 and Air Flight No, 110
dated 21st May 1982, was sent by the Supply Wing in
their letter dafed 21st June 1982 to the DOS. Accord-
ing to instructions issued in December 1975 by the
Army HQ, the Supply Wing was required to intimate
the Embarkation HQ the despatch parficulars includ-
ing approximate date of arrival of the consignment in
India. Farther, to avoid postal delays, airway bills were
required to be transmitted fo India through Air India
and on arrival these were to be collected by the
Embarkation HQ. The Airway Bill dated 12th May
1982 was stated to have been sent by the Freight For-
warders on flight dated 21st May 1982 in a special
no-tear envelope clearly marked Embarkation HQ
Station ‘A’ for delivery by Air India. But the Embar-
kation HQ received neither the despatch particulars
nor a copy of the airway bill. It was only after the
DOS sought in July—September 1982 conlitmation
from the Embarkation HQ about the receipt of the
stores that the latter enquired in October 1982 the
position from Air India and informed the DOS on 5th
November 1982 that the stores had not landed. Em-
barkation HQ simultaneously requested the DOS
to ascertain the correct flight number and its date
from the Supply Wing, On 22nd November 1982 the
DOS referred the matter to the Supply Wing which
forwarded a copy of the airway bill (togetherwith the
invoice) fo the Embarkation HQ in December 1982.

After receipt of the copy of the airway bill on
1st January 1983, the Embarkation HQ could obtain
a ‘non-traceable certificate’ dated 8th April 1983 from
Air India only on 4th May 1983. On 6th May 1983,
the Embarkation HQ preferred a claim for Rs, 27.70
lakhs on Air India. After receipt of this claim, -Air
India traced the consignment and handed it over to
the Embarkation HQ on 20th July 1983. Although
these sophisticated and delicate stores were delivered
by Air India 14 months after the date of despatch, the
Embarkation HQ did not take open delivery after
detailed inspection in the presence of the carrier, the
consignee and/or the inspection authorities, Army HQ
stated (June 1984) that as per existing procedure,
only a survey of the damaged packages was to be
carried out and in this case if was not carried out as
the packages were found intact and in sound condition
at the time of delivery.

The consignment was despaiched on 30th Tuly 1983
to the COD at station ‘C’ which received it on 31st
July 1983,  The consignment was received in
wet condition. Thereafter the packages were opened
and instruments dried under 2 fan to avoid further
damage as advised by representatives of Controllerate
of inspection (Instruments) attached with the COD.
The inSpection of the equipment was carried out by
the COD, the representative of the Indian agent of the
supplier and representative of the Controllerate  of
Inspection on 1st September 1983. Out of the 36
goggles, 35 were found not acceptable as the perform-
ance of 14 was very poor and 21 were not operafing.
The Indian agent pointed out in October 1983 that
the warranty period had already expired in May 1983
and contended that the damage to the goggles was not
attributable to poor packing but was entirely due to
exposure of the consignment fo two rainy seasons at
station ‘A’ with inadequate protection and, therefore,
Air India be asked to make good the loss.

In November 1983, the COD sent a discrepancy
report through Ministry of Exfernal Affairs to the
Supply Wing for taking up the matter with the Sup-
plier for replacement of the defective stores free of
charge. The supplier wanted (February 1984) the
goggles to be sent to them for evaluation and restora-
tion to original quality, the cost of repairs being borne
by Government, if it was found that non-operation of
the goggles was due not to manufacturing defect but
to mis-handling,



Ministry of Defence stated (August 1984) that :

In order to pinpoint responsibility for the
loss, a Court of Inguiry was convened at
COD at station ‘C’. After going through the
Court of Inquiry proceedings, the Station
Commander held that the Court of Inquiry
had failed to pinpoint responsibility for the
occurrence of loss. He, however, held the
view that the damage to the cquipment was
due to neglect. The Station Commander re-
commended another Court of Inquiry to be
held at COD at Station ‘A’ to pinpoint res-
ponsibility for the damage as all the three
agencies, involved viz. Air India, Embarka-
tion HQ and COD ‘A’ were located at the
same place.

Army HQ ordered the Command HQ at
station ‘D’ on 23rd May 1984 to constitute
a second Court of Inquiry to investigate the
circumstances leading to the delay in the
‘clearance of the consignment and damage to
the goggles and ascertain the reasons for not
lodging claim against insurance. The pro-
ceedings of the Court of Inquiry have not
yet been completed (August 1984).

The case reveals the following :

(a) After the stores were air-freighted in May
1982, it took as much as 7 months to place
the Embarkafion HQ in possession of the
airway bill and other particulars required
for clearance of the consignment.

Even after the receipt of despatch parti-
culars it took another 4 months for the Em-
barkation HQ to process the matter up to
the stage of presentafion of claim against
Air India, which led to the eventual tracing
of the stores.

(c) Although the sophisticated and delicafe stores
were delivered by Air India 14 months after
the date of despatch, the Embarkation HQ
did not take open delivery after detailed
inspecfion of stores.

(b)

(d) 35 goggles (value : Rs. 25.68 lakhs) were
found non-operational on receipt by the ulti-
mate consignee and have yet (August 1984)
to be made functional ; the urgent require-
ments of the user unit for which these_were
indenfed on ‘operational priority’ as far
back as September 1980 have not so far
been met (August 1984).
24. Procurement cf an ifem with meagre Efe for Maval
aircraft

A Naval aircraft ‘X' requires items ‘A’, ‘B’

S/2 DADS/84—6.

and

35

‘C’' to perform a particular role Y’, all three forming
an integral sysfem ; non-availability of any one of the
three items has an effect on the total exploitation of the
system for the role “Y’. Item ‘A’ can also be used in-
dependently for another role.

Naval Headquarfers (HQ) placed (July 1978) an
indent for 1,100 numbers of item ‘A’ (estimated
cost : Rs. 16.88 lakhs) on the Supply Wing of an
Indian Mission abroad (Supply Wing) stipulating that
the item be procured with a minimum of G years
remaining user life. Since the foreign supplier was
not willing fo guarantec a life of more than 2 years,
the requirement of user life was changed (3rd October
1978) by Naval HQ to a minimum of 2 years. A con-
tract was concluded (17th October 1978) with the
foreign supplier for supply of 1,100 numbers of item
‘A’ with life not less than 2 years (550 numbers ex-
sfock and 550 nambers from new manufacture) at a
total cost of Rs. 15.40 lakhs with a warranty clause
for replacement of material in case of defects noticed
within 18 months of receipt. As the supplier did not
agree fo the guarantee clause and supply of 550 num-
bers from new manufacture, a fresh contract without
the guarantee clause was concluded (2nd April 1980)
for supply of 1,100 numbers ex-stock. The supplies
were shipped to India on 14th April 1980.

While intimating the despatch particulars of the
consignment, the Supply Wing informed (21st April
1980) Naval HQ that the consignment be inspected on
arrival and discrepancies reported forthwith, as supply
was obtained under a fresh contract removing the
guarantee clause. Inspection of the item after arrival in
India (May 1980) revealed that the entire sfock of
1,100 numbers was of 1973 manufacture i.e. 7 years
old and the estimated life of the item being 8 years
from the date of manufacture, it was doubtful whefher
its life would be 2 years. Naval HQ, therefore, re-
quested (December 1980) the Supply Wing to arrange
replacement of supplies to conform to the. provisions
of the contract of 17th October 1978 i.e. 550 numbers
to be supplicd ex-stock and an equal number ex-new
manufacture with a minimum of 2 years life, The
supplier did not agree (March 1981) to replace the
consignment on the ground that the contract did not
contain any provision for guarantee and supply of
550 numbers ex-new manufacture was not possible as
the production of the item had been sfopped. Naval
HQ also informed (April 1981) Naval Attache that
the consignment had been found to be of very old
vintage, that at no stage had the former agreed to the
acceptance of defective stores of old vintage and that
the supplier be approached to replace the consign-

~ment. The Naval Atfache intimated (October 1981)

that the supplier was agrecable neither to stand war-
ranty nor to replace the consignment,



According to Naval HQ (December 1982), since
item ‘B’ system was not operational, there was no
possibility of item ‘A’ being utilised. Moreover the
failure rafe of item ‘A’ in another role being very high,
the item could not be put to eflective use even in that
role. The entire quantity of 1,100 numbers of item
‘A’ was lying in stock (September 1984) since May
1980 and its user life was already over. The Supply
Wing was requested (February 1982) to obtain com-
pensagion from the supplier in respect of defective
stores. The reply of the Supply Wing in this regard
was awaited (September 1984). '

The case reveals the following poinfs :

— 1,100 pumbers of item ‘A’ were indented
with remaining user life of 6 yecars. As
against this, these were contracted (October
1978) for a user life of 2 years with a
warranty clause for replacement of material
in case of defects noticed within 18 months
of receipt. A fresh contract was concluded
in April 1980 without any guarantee clause.
The actual supply was with the
user life of one year only.

The entire supply of 1,100 numbers (cost :
Rs. 15.40 lakhs) was still (September 1984)
lying in stock since. May 1980 without the
possibility of its being put to use as the user
life had expired in April 1981.

Ministry of Defence ‘stated (September 1984) that ;

Even though the shelf life of the item had
expired, it can be used after necessary proof
for which necessary instructions have been
issuzd by Naval HQ to lower formations.

The system was put to use within the limita=
tions imposed by the non-availability of
item ‘A’. To overcome the limitations, tacti-
cal doctrine was modified to meet the opera-~
tional requirement as an interim measure.

of

25. Avoidzble extra expenditure in procuremtent
demestic fire tenders

36

remaining

To meet their requirement of Domestic Fire Tenders -

(DFTs), Air Headquarfers (Air HQ) placed
(January 1981) an order on firm ‘A’ for supply of
30 chassis by June 1981, extended subseguently upto
31st October 1981. Meanwhile in September 1981,
the Air HQ changed the inspection agency, which ac-
cording to the firm caused delay in inspection. The
new inspection agency insisted on road test of chassis
-at station ‘Y’ instead of at firm’s premises (Statien
‘2’) as provided for in the supply order. The inspec-
tion agency, however, started inspection of chassis at
firm’s premises by 14th November 1981 and in

January 1982 the Air HQ again refixed delivery period -
as 31st March 1982. The firm despatched/supplied
the chassis only between November 1981 and May
1982.

In responsze to a limited tender enquiry for fabricu-
tion of superstructure on the chassis to be supplied by
firm ‘A’, quotations were received by September 1980
from 10 firms including firms ‘B’ and ‘C’. The offer of
firm ‘B’ for a fixed price of Rs. 1,15,000 each was
accepted in February 1981 and a supply order for
fabrication on 8 chassis was placed on firm ‘B’ in
March 1981. The supplies were completed during
October 1983 to June 1984.

Firm ‘C’ had quoted Rs. 1,16,000 each with the
condifion that if the supply of chassis for fabrication
was delayed beyond three months from the date of
reccipt of order, escalation in the prices of raw
materials including censumables and labour would be
payable. The price offered by the firm was stated
(August 1980) to have been based upon the prices
of raw materials and cost of labour prevailing at that
time. During negotiation held on 26th February 1981
firm ‘C’ agreed to the rafe of Rs. 1,15,000 each with

the condition that if the contract was cxtended beyond

Angust 1981 due to non-availability of chassis, it
would be entitled to price escalation on steel, alumi-
nium and copper. The firm ‘while confirming (27th
February 1981) its acceptance of ‘the rate of
Rs. 1,15,000 each, set a conditipn that “in case supply
of chassis is delayed beyond August 1981, then the
price will be subjected to escalafion as applicable at
that time”.

A supply order for fabrication on 22 chassis at the
rate of Rs. 1,15,000 each was placed on firm ‘C’ in
March 1981. According to the provisions of the supply
order, the prices were firm and fixed except that esca-
lation would be applicable if the period of contract
extended beyond August 1981 due to non-availability
of chassis. The clause, however, did not precisely spell
out :

(i) the specific items on which cscalation was to
be allowed, L
the base prices on which variation in price
was to be determined,
the formula for working out the variation, or”
the extent to which the escalation was per-
missible. -

(ii)

(iti)
(1v)

Even the decision taken in the price negotiation
meeting of 26th February 1981 to admit price escala-
tion only on steel, aluminium and copper was not
incorporated in the order.

As no chassis could be supplied to firm ‘C il
August 1981 due to non-reecipt from firm ‘A’, the



former claimed (June 1982) price increase at the rate
of Rs. 55,000 for each superstructure representing
variations in the cost of raw materials, accessories,
components, labour charges, consumables (as also
overhead and profit) obtaining at the time of tender
(Auvgust 1980) and during June 1982. In terms of
the decision of the price negotiation meeting of
26th February 1981, the quantam of escalatidn on
stecl, aluminivm and copper as computed by the
department, worked out to Rs. 12,701 each only. The
firm, however, insisted upon payment of escalation on
other items also.

The Legal Adviser (Defence) whose advice was
sought stated (May 1983) that Government stand of
limiting the escalation to three items only 'was weak
because it was not so defined in the supply order.

In a price negotiation me:ting held in May 1983 1
resolve fhe issue the firm ultimately agreed to the
price of Rs. 1,55,250 each (ie. an increase of
Rs. 40,250 each) which was allowed. The supplies
were completed during .January—November 1983.

Incorporation of vague and indefinite clause regard-
ing ecscalation in the supply order placed on firm ‘C’
and non-incorporation of an agreement reached to
restrict escalation to only three items resulted in
avoidable expenditure of Rs. 6.06 lakhs on account
of escalation con’items other than those agreed to in
the price negoliation meeting held on 26th February
1981 but not spelt out in the supply order.

The Ministry stated (August 1984) that the supply

order should have been precise to state that the escala- |

tion was only for stee!, aluminium and copper and this
was an omission.

26. Duplication in the procdicment of Naval stores

In June 1981, Dircctor of Logistics Support, Naval
Headquarters (NHQ) placed an indent on the Supply
Wing of an Indian Mission abroad for the purchase of
2 items of stores. On receiving two separate acknow-
ledgements for the same indent {rom the Supply Wing,
the NHQ informed the Supply Wing of the duplica-
tion by aerogram on 235th Augast 1981.

37

In September 1981, the Supply Wing placed a pur-
chase order for the stores on the Ministry of Defence
(MOD) of a foreign country at £ 16,290. The stores
were received by the indentor in May 1982 and
September 1982,

Orders for the same stores were issued on two
manufacturing firms, ‘A’ and ‘B’, 'in December 1982
(item 1) and May 1982 (item 2) based on a dupli-
cate copy of the indent. The orders were placed on the
firms since the MOD, this time, expressed their inabi-
lity to supply the stores. Even during this process,
Supply Wing did not notice the duplication though it
was pointed out by the inden’or again on 20th March
1982. When the duplication was pointed out by the
indentor on two more occasions in February 1983
and Oclober 1982, efforis were made to cancel the
orders. While firm *A’ agreed to the cancellation, it
was considered expedient to accept (September 1983)
item 2 of the stores (value : £ 11,163) from firm ‘B,
as prohibitive cancellation charges wers demanded.
According to the indentor there is no shelf life jimit
for thesz stores and their utilisation would depend. on
the failing of the existing iiem on beard.

It was also noticed in audit that the secend purchase
of stares (item 2) directly from the manufacturing
firm was cheaper by £ 3,699 than the first purchase
of the same stores from the MOD; the extra cost in-
volved for both the ifems was £ 3,942.

The possibility of directly contacting the manufac-

“turing firms for both the items was not explored by

the Supply Wing earlier. This would have saved

£ 3,942 (Rs. 0.67 lakh).

The Ministry of Defence and the Supply Wing con-
ceded (Sepfember—October 1984) that the duplica-
tion in the procurement took place due to opening of
two ditferent files for the same indent by the computer
cel! in the Supply Wing. The Supply Wing also added
that to obviate recurrence of such lapses in future,
necessary provision has since been incerporated in the
computer.



CHAPTER 6
UTILISATION OF EQUIPMENT AND FACILITIES

27. Impert of a camera for a printing press

For photo-lithographic printing of navigational
charts and nautical documents, the Naval Hydrogra-
phic Office (NHO) initiated in August 1978 a propo-
sal for import of a modern camera. Of the two cameras
“considered, the NHO recommended the camera of
country ‘X’ on the ground fhat it was cheaper and that
its installation would require very little alterations
and additions to the existing building. The proposal
was sancfioned by the Ministry of Defence on
22nd March 1979 at an estimated cost of Rs. 13.01
lalkhs. Accordingly, the NHO placed an indent on
26th March 1979 on the Supply Wing of an Indian
Mission abroad (Supply Wing) for procurement of the
camcra. The Supply Wing contracied for the purchase
in August 1979 at fo.b. price of French Francs
639,124 (Rs. 10.14 lakhs).

The camera arrived in India in January 1982, The
delay was atiributed by NHO to non-availability of
suitable ship until July 1981.

The purchase contract provided that NHO would
conclude a scparate contract for installation of the
camera by the foreign supplier’s enginecer in India. In
response to the NHO’s enquiry made on 16th March
1979, the foreign supplier intimated that certain
structural changes had to be made in the room where
the camera was to be instailed. It was seen that the
NHO sanctioned works services in October 1979 and
in October 1981 only for part of the changes suggested
by the supplier which were completed by March 1980/
March 1982 at a total cost of Rs. 0.34 lakh.

The NHO projected the remaining patt of the work
only in March 1982 to the Military Engincer Service
authorities who intimated that if the proposed alter-
ations were to be carried out, the structural stability
of the existing building might be affected. The proposal
to instal the camera in the building was, therefore,
dropped. Construction of a new technical accommo-
dation for installing the camera at an estimated cost
of Rs. 9.53 lakhs was sanctioned by the Naval Head-
quarters in October 1983, The work has not yet com-
menced (September 1984). The warranty period for
the camera had expired in January 1983. The NHO
stated (July 1983) that requests for getting the
warranly period extended by the fereign supplier had
not evoked any response.

-
)

38

‘Though the NHO projected procurement of the
camera as a ‘very urgent requirement’ in August 1978,
the camera is still fo be installed (September 1984).
The assumption of the NHO that very little alteration
would be required turned out to be erroncous and
caused an additional commutment of Rs. 9.53 lakhs
in the construction of a new building. The equipment
imported in January 1982 at a cost of Rs. 10.14 lakhs
is vet to be installed and its warranty period expired
in January 1533,

28. Defective binoculars

Based on an indent raised in September 1980 by
Director of Ordnance Services (DOS), the Supply
Wing of an Indian Mission abroad (Supply Wing)
placed in March 1981 a supply order on a proprietary
firm for supply of.44 units of binoculars at a total cost
of $ 278,300 including Indian agent’s commission at
3 per cent. The supply of bincculars was initially to
be completed by Ocfober 1981, but extension was
given (April 1982) upto 315t May 1982 subject to
recovery of $ 2,403.50 from the firm. The terms of
the supply order inzer alia provided as under :

“The contractor warrants that at the time of
shipment, the commodities (excluding
batteries) will be free from defects in
material and workmanship. The contractor
agrees to repair, or at its option, replace, any
commodities or components thereof which
do not satisfy the foregoing warranty pro-
vided written notice of such defects is
received by the contractor within threc
months (3) from the date of shipment in
case of defect with Image Intensjfier Tube
or its component part......... 2

The binoculars after having been air-lifted from the
foreign country were received at Embarkation Head-
quarters (HQ) at station ‘X’ in Junc 1982 and in the
Central Ordnance Depot (COD) at station Y’ on
30th August 1982 through the concerned Embarkation
HQ; these were taken on charge by the COD on
9th and 10th September 1982. After night trials
carried out on 22nd September 1982, the Control-
lerate of Inspection (Instruments) Detachment attach-
ed fo the COD reported (26th November 1982) that
32 out of 44 units of binoculars were not acceptable
as glow in the image intensifier tubes of these bino-
culars was not continuous. On 26th February 1983,
ie., after a period of over 8 months from the ship-



ment—as against 3 months available for replacement—
the COD raised a discrepancy report on the Supply
Wing for getting replaccment of these binoculars from
the firm.

By May 1983, the firm's agents repaired 14 out of
32 wnits of defective binoculars and intimated
(3rd April 1984) the DOS that remaining 18 bino-
culars would have to be air-freighted to the firm for
their test as tesfing equipment was not available in
India.

In the meantime, the Supply Wing took up (March
1983) the matter with the foreign firm and asked it
cither to replace or rectify the defective binoculars.
This has not been done so far (May 1984).

Thus, 18 units of binoculars imported in June 1982
at a cost of § 1,12,867 (Rs. 10.16 lakhs) which were
found defective on receipt were still (May 1984)
lying in the COD in the same condition.

. 29. Procurement of aerials for the Navy

For maintaining an eflicient naval communication
system, the Naval Headquarters (Naval HQ) planned
in June 1972 and July 1973 the replacement of the
existing acrials at Wireless Transmitting (WT)
Stations. Two types—'A’ and ‘B'—of aerials were pro-
jected for procurement and installation. The Ministry

39

~ of Defence accorded sanction (August and October

1973) for the procurement of 38 numbers of aerials
of type ‘A’ and 36 numbers of type ‘B’ costing
Rs. 22.25 lakhs and Rs. 46.80 lakhs respectively.

Supply orders for procurement of the two types of
acrials were placed (6th and 25th January 1975) by
the Department of Defence Supplies on a private firm
(38 numbers type ‘A’ costing Rs. 17.39 lakhs) and a
public sector undertaking (36 numbers type ‘B’ cost-
ing Rs. 35.17 lakhs). The supplics materialised during
1977-1978 and were received in 3 Naval Slores
Depots.

Out of 38 aerials of type *A’ and 36 aerials of type
‘B’, only 30 of type ‘A’ and 23 of type ‘B’ were instal-
led during January 1978 to February 1984. Naval
HQ stated (February 1984) that while 6 acrials (type
‘A’ : 1 and type ‘B’ : 5) were planned to be reallocat-
ed to new WT stations, 15 aerials could not be installed
(May 1984) for want of spare parts, cables, suitable
site, etc.

Even though the Naval HQ had planned as early
as in 1972 to bring the naval communication system
up to a satisfactory standard, 21 aerials (cost :
Rs. 15.67 lakhs approximately) out of 74 procured
in 1977-1978 remained uninstalled even after a lapse
of 6 years after their procurement.



CHAPTER 7

ARMY

30. Procorcment of commuicalion equipment

A communication equipment ‘X’ in use by Army
was being procurcd alongwith voltage stabiliser from
a public sector undertaking (PSU) (manufacturer).
The annual provision review carried out as on 1st
October 1975 revealed a deficiency of 3,737 sets of
equipment ‘X', Since this equipment X’ was planned
to be replaced by another equipment under a modern-
isation scheme, Army Headquarters (Army HQ) re-
commended (13th July 1976) procurement of only
2,000 sets of the equipment. The PSU quoted (August
1976) Rs. 27,680 per unit for the main equipment
alongwith voltage stabiliser and connected cable
assemblies. In a price negofiation meeting held on
21st July 1977, the PSU agreed to supply the main
equipment at Rs. 24,505 each and the voltage stabiliser
with connected cable assemblies -at the rate of
Rs. 2,365 each.

Based. on the results of a value engineering study,
a proposal for the climination of the voltage stabiliser
was discussed in a meeting held on 26th July 1977 at
the Army HQ. The PSU was, however, not in favour
of eliminating the voltage stabilisers. Despite the view
held by the PSU, it was decided to procure equipment

‘X against all future requirements without the voltage -

stabiliser and to ask the.PSU to design a suitable back
plate assembly (BPA) to eliminate the need for the
.voltage stabiliser, Accordingly the Direcfor of Ordnance
Services raised twe indents on the PSU for equipment
X’, without the voltage stabiliser, one.in October
1977 for 2,000 sets at a total cost of Rs. 490.10 lakhs

and another in March 1978 for 285 sets at a total

cost of Rs. 69.84 lakhs.

The PSU designed the BPA (Cost : Rs. 725 each)
which was tried out with equipment *X’ by a special
signal regiment in December 1977/January 1978 and
found suifable. In July 1978, an amendment was issued

to the indents raised earlier asking the PSU to supply’

with the main equipment 2,285 numbers of BPA at
Rs. 725 each (total cost ; Rs. 16.56 lakhs).

'1'_he PSU offered (December 1979) some sets of
equipment X" with BPA for inspection. The inspecting
authorities intimated (January 1980) the PSU that
the BPA was not acceptable (o the users due (o varia-
fions in the battery voltage which affected the commu-

nication range. Earlier in March 1979 the equipment

40

X with BPA was found to be incompatible with
equipment ‘Y’ which was approved in September 1976
for introduction into Serviceé under the modernisation
scheme, The PSU was, therefore, asked to disconfinue
manufaciure of equipment X’ with BPA and intimate
the financial implication of such discontinuance. The
PSU replied (February 1980) that on receipt of
amgndment to the indent in July 1978, all the compo-
nents and the materials required for 2,000 sets of
equipment ‘X' with BPA had been procured, parts for
1,400 sets had bcen fabricaied and 700 sets fully
assembled. In a meeting held in April 1980 in Army
HQ, it was decided that 1,400 sets of equipment ‘X’
would be accepied with BPA for issue to certain speci-
fied user units only and the balance 885 sels on order
would be procured with the voltage stabiliser, This was
subsequently confirmed in a meeting in  November
1980. % :

On 31st-August 1981, the indentor requesied the
PSU to resubmit its quotation for the voltage stabiliser
and 2lso to intimate the financial implication involved
in scrapping the BPA in respect of the balance 885
sets. The PSU quofed (September 1981) Rs, 3,909
per unit for the voltage stabiliser. In January 1982,
the PSU intimated that due to scrapping of the BPA
componen’s worth Rs. 0.90 lakh had been rendered
surplus which could-be ordered oa them as maintenance
spares. After price negotiations with the PSU, the
price of the voltage stabiliser was fixed at Rs. 3,209
per unit as against Rs, 2,365 quoted by the PSU in
July 1977 and financial sanciion of Rs. 28.40 lakhs
for the procurement of 885 numbers of voltage stabi-
liser was accorded in March 1982, Necessary amend-
ment to the indents raised earlier in Ociober 1977 and
March 1978 was issued (April 1982) by the indentor,
whereby 1,400 scts of equipment ‘X’ would be sup-
plied with BPA (Cost : Rs. 353.22 lakhs) and 885
sets with voltage stabilisers (Cost : Rs. 245.27 lakhs).
By August 1983, 1,155 sets of equipment ‘X’ with
BPA and 553 scts with voltage stabiliser were supplied
by the PSU.

Instructions were issued (December 1982) by the

indentor to the stock holding depot to Issue equipment <

‘X’ with BPA to 2 particular type of units only. The
General Staff Branch stated (December 1982) that



non-issue of equipment ‘X’ with BPA to newly raised
units had affected their operational efficiency

The case reveals the following points :

— The Army authorities decided (July 1977)
{o procure a communication equipment with
BPA in place of voltage stabiliser despite
the advice given by the PSU that they were
against such a change. -

2,285 sets of equipment ‘X’ with BPA were
ordered on the PSU in October 1977 and
March 1978. Although the BPAs designed
by the PSU were tried out with equipment

« ‘X’ by user unit in December 1977/}anuary
1978 and found suitable, samples of equip-
ment X’ with BPA submiited by the PSU
in December 1979 for inspection were not
found acceptable due to variatigns in battery
voltage and incompatibility with equipment
*Y’, The Army authoritics, therefore, decided
(April 1980) to restrict the procurement of
equipment ‘X' with BPA to 1,400 sets and
to revert to the procurcment of the balance
885 sets with voltage stabiliser. This resulted
in extra expenditure of Rs. 7.47 lakhs besides
affecting operational efficiency of newly
Faised wnits. .

Equipment ‘X’ when used with BPA would
- be incompatible with another equipment Y’
infroduced under a modernisation scheme.

31. Precurcment of plant and machinery for an Army
Base Werkshop

* A proposal accepted (November 1971) by the
Ministry of Defence (Minisfry) to entrust the base
overhaul of a gun to an Army Base Workshop involv-
ed provision of addi‘ional plant and machinery and
technical accommadation. A case for obtaining finan-
cial sanction for procurement of ten machines through
indigenous scaurces (estimated cost : Rs. 15.46 lakhs)
and thirteen machines (estimated cost :* Rs. 19.84
Jakhs) through import was initiated by the user Direc-
torate in March 1972, The estimated cost of machines
to be procured was obtained in consultation with likely
suppliers. The technical accommodation required for
housing the plant and machinery was sanctioned (June
1973) by the Ministry at an estimated cost of Rs. 42.89
lakhs. The financial sanction for the procurement of
machines was accorded in February 1974 and the re-
quired foreign exchange of Rs. 19.84 lakhs was
released in July 1974.

An indent for the import of thirteen machines was
placed by the Director of Ordnance Services (DOS)

41

on the Director General, Sappliecs and Disposals
(DGS&D) in December 1974 with a copy to the
Supply Wing of an Indian Mission abroad (Supply
Wing). The indent remained in correspondence bet-
ween the indentor, the DGS&D and the Supply Wing
till Septembet 1976. The Supply Wing informed (Sep-
tember 1976) the indentor that since no formal cross-
mandating of the indent had been received from the
DGS&D, no action had been initiated by them for
procurement.

Before taking any further action on the indent which
was 2 years old, the indentor requested the Supply
Wing in September 1976 and again in October 1976
to ascerfain the latest prices of the machines with a
view to obtaining the required additional foreign ex-
change to cover the escalation in prices. The Supply
Wing informéd (January 1977) the indentor that addi-
tional funds affer allowing 20 pér cent increase for
every vear over the last price known be provided and
separate indents for each type of machinery be raised.
Accordingly, a sum of Rs. 23.80 lakhs in free foreign
exchange was allocated in Febmuary 1978 and thirteen
urgent indenis were raised (March 1978) on the
Supply Wing with the expected date of delivery being
December 1978. Based on the quotations obtained by
the Supply Wing from the likely suppliers, the total
price for the thirteen machines worked out to Rs. 66.53
lakhs. The Ministry, therefore, approved (2nd March
1979) the import of thirteen machines involving an
additional foreign exchapge of Rs. 42.73 lakhs, which
was released on 6th March 1979.

The Supply Wing concluded contracts——three in
April 1979, two each in May 1979 and September
1979, one each in June 1979, July 1979, August 1979,
Cctober 1979 and May 1980 for twelve out of thirteen
machines with accessories and spares for 2 years
maintenance at a tofal cost of Rs, 66.88 lakhs.

The technical accommodation required to accom-
modate the machines was completed in September
1976 at a cost of Rs. 55.27 Jakhs and the ten indige-
nous machines were procured and installed during
May 1976 to May 1982. Ouf of the 12 imported
machines, 11 were received during June 1980—
December 1982 and installed and commissioned during
October 1981—March 1983. One machine (cost :
Rs. 1.44 lakhs) was received in burnt condition.

The base repairs of the guns commenced from the
year 1975-76 and during the period of five years from
1975-76 to 1979-80 the number of guns repaired was
38 per cent of the target level as envisaged in the
project. '



The case revealed the following points :

Though financial sanction for the import of
thirteen machines required by an Army Base
Workshop for base overhaul of a certain
type of gun was accorded in February 1974,
proper indents could be raised on the Supply
Wing only in March 1978 after a gap of
four years,

Due to delay in the import of machines, the
investment of Rs. 71.43 lakhs on providing
technical accommodation and procurement
of indigenous machines remained largely
idle and the workshop’ was handicapped in
the base overhaul of the gun.

The Ministry stated (August 1984) that :
~— In the absence of imporfed machines, the

existing machinery and indigenously procur-
ed machines were used by the workshop for
base overhaul of the guns. The imported
machines are of general purpose high pre-
cision—measuring  and manufacturing
machines. In their absence, the quality of
the repairs carricd out for the overhaul of
the gun could not be ascertained.

Accumulation of repairable arisings was due
to several factors like non-availability of
spares in adequate range and depth and delay
in the provision of additional resofirces in-
cluding imported machines.



CHAPTER 8

NAVY

32. Review on the working of the Controllerate of
Procurement

1. Immducrfon-
1.1 The Controllerate of Procurement (CPRO)

came into being in 1971, as part of the efforts to im-
prove the material management procedures in the
Navy, with the objective of procuring stores of the
right quality in the right quantity, at the right price,
at the right time and from the right source.

The CPRO is responsible for the procurement of
stores classified under General, Engineering, Electrical
and Electronics required for Naval units/ships. The
following types of indents/demands are processed by
the CPRO : ~

-— All items of stores and machinery spares
handled by the Matferial Superintendent
(MS), "valuing upto Rs. 0.50 lakh per item.

— Ad-hoc requirements of Naval ships for

meeting their urgent requirements.
— Stores required to replenish stocks costing
upto Rs. 0.40 lakh per item.

— Base demands of Naval Headquarters
(Naval HQ) and any other indent ‘project-
ed by them.

1.2 For purchase "of items required exclusively by
the Navy, a Central Purchase Cell was created at
CPRO with effect from 1st June 1976. All recurring
requirements were {o be purchased centrally and local
purchases resorted to only for urgent and essential re-
quirements. Analysis of th2 purchases made by CPRO,
however, revealed that during the years 1980-81 and
1981-82 the number of items purchased locally (LP)

~ was far in excess of those purchased centrally (CP)

as shown below :(—

Year Number of orders Iierﬁs Percentage to total  Total value
covered number of of orders

(Rs. in

Orders Ttems crores)

1980-81 . ‘ . . . : : X3 A WGP 223 525 1.3 1.7 0.29
X LP 17,194 29,720 98.7 98.3 16.83

F O Ay SR R TR Bl AL e TN 1,302 5,224 13.2 23.3 1.32
LP 8,\546 17,213 86.8 76.7 9.02

1932-33 . . | : 5 . - - el . 1,025 16,776 15.8 57.4 10.93
LP 5,462 12,473 84.2 42.6 6.38

2. A test check of local purchases made by the
CPRO (selected at random), revealed the following
irregularities :

2.1 Invitation to tender

Invitation to tender in the case of local purchases
under the limited tender system is required to be issued
to a minimum of 7 firms for purchases of value upto,
Rs. 20,000 and 15 firms for purchases of value ex-
ceeding Rs, 20,000 and upto Rs. 50,000. MNon-obser-
vance of these instructions was noticecd in 32 cases of

S§/2 DADS/84—17,

tender enquiries (for purchases exceeding Rs. 20,000)
issued during 1978-79 to 1982-83.

2.2 Splitting up of requirements

In respect of a few items selected for scrutiny for
which there were regular and recurring requirements
and in considerable quantities, it was found that such
requirements, were split so as to bring them within
the delegated financial powers of the Admiral Super-
intendenf (ASD)/CPRO. As a result, these pur-



44

chases escaped the scrutiny of the Tender Purchase Committee (TPC) which had to examine purchases

exceeding Rs. 50,000.

In these cases, orders were split and placed repeatedly as indicated below :—

1980-81 ’ 1981-82 1982-83
Sl . Item - _———
No. Number of Value Number of . Valuc Number of Value
orders (Rs. in orders (Rs. in orders "(Rs.:in

- lakhs) takhs) lakhs)
1. Soap laundry 29 8.41 6 3.02 2 0.94
2. Soap soft Grade II 14 5.53 3 1.04 s i
3. Cuprous oxide . 33 12.88 e , 6.42 - -
4 Rope Polypropyline pampro {of dlffercnt typr:s} 78 25.46 62 25.79 17 6.26
5 Paint Admar Chocolate 14 4,32 9 4,52 o =

NoTE :
3.1 Extra expenditure on local purchase of soda ash

Soda ash technical grade is consumed by the Navy
in considerable quantitics, This item is available on
Director General, Supplies and” Disposals (DGS&D)
rate/running coatracts. Under the standing instructions
of Government, when items conforming to the pres-
cribed specifications are available on the DGS&D rate/
running contracts, these should be procured only from
the firms enlisted in the DGS&D ra'e/munning con-
tracts. Although soda ash technical grade was avail-
able on the DGS&D rate contracts, yet the CPRO re-
sorted to local purchase from private firms at rates

(varying between Rs. 2.80 and Rs. 4.40 per Kg.)°

much higher than the DGS&D rates (varying between
Rs. 1.05 and Rs. 2.11 per Kg.) and procured 248
tonnes costing Rs, 7.78 lakhs between November 1978
and October 1983, thercby resuliing in extra expen-
diture of Rs. 3.09 lakhs.

3.2 Irregular procurement of a non-patternised item

In April 1979, Naval HQ instructed the Flag Officer
Commanding-in-Chief (FOC-in-C) of a Naval Com-
mand to obtain a few numbers of commercial rain-
coats for issue fo sailors during the monsoon -season
for trial purposes with a view to replacing the exist-
ing rubber raincoats. The FOC-in-C in turn instruct-
ed (May 1979) the CPRO to procure .14 numbers of
commercial raincoats from the market and issue them
to ten different ships/establishments for trial purposes.
In response to a telephonic enquiry on 15th June
1979, the CPRO obtained quotations on a single
tender basis from firm ‘A’ for supply of raincoats
nylon finish of quality suitable for use by scooter-
riders at Rs. 45 each and of quality suitable.for normal
use at Rs, 37 each. This offer was accepted by the
CPRO and orders placel on 18th June 1979 for
supply of 7 numbers cach of the two qualities of rain-
coats.

During November-December 1979, the Naval Com-
mand furnished to Naval HQ a detailed report on the
raincoats procured from firm ‘A’ indicating the results
of trials and recommended that they would be suitable

No orders were placed for central purchase of items at Sl, No. 1, 2, 3 and 4 during 1980-81 to 1982-83,

only for individuals who werz not employed on stren-
uous work, The life of the raincoats was assessed as
one year. No orders were, however, issued introducing
the item in service as required under the prescribed
procedure nor had Naval HQ intimated their decision
on the introduction of plastic raincoafs into service.
Nevertheless, the CPRO placed (May 1980) 5 Local
Purchase Orders (LPOs) for the supply of 5,000
numbers of raincoats at Rs. 37 each and 2 LPOs for
5,000 numbers of souvesters at Rs. 4 each at .a total
cost of Rs, 2.05 lakhs from firm ‘A’.

The inspection autherities intimated the CPRO that
the quality of stores offered by the firm for inspection
being not uniform at all, stores were accepted taking
into consideration urgent requirement. They added
that the firm be black-listed and pending orders for
1,068 plastic raincoats and 1,500 souvesters be can-
celled. However, the entire lot was accepted, ignoring
the Inspector’s remarks and the CPRO asked (Sep-
tember 1980) the Inspector to review his inspection
reports. :In reply fo an audit query as to the cir-
cumstances leading to the acceptance of rejected stores,
the CPRO stated (October 1983) that the matter was
being investigated. Results of the investigation were
awaited (April 1984).

4. Unnecessary procurement of stores :
(a) Paint bituminous enarnel

4.1 The annual requirement of this paint was
10,000 Kgs. as per the records of the Controllerate of
Warchousing (CWH)/Controllerate of Material Plan-
ning (CMP). Against the requirement of 12,000 Kgs
of this paint projected by the CWH on 27th September
1980 (when there was stock of 14,300 Kgs.), the
CPRO placed 11 LPOs between 39th December 1980
and 10th January 1981 on a local firm for the pro-
curement of the required quantity at a total cost of
Rs. 1.56 lakhs. The quantity ordered against the LPOs
was received by the CWH between 6th March 1981
and 12th May 1981. The entirz stock remained un-
issued upto March 1984; the shelf life of this stock
expired by May 1982, resulting in a loss of Rs. 1,56
lakhs.



The CWH also received 27,425 Kgs. of this paint
during January—April 1981 against pending CPOs.
Out of this, only 682 Kgs. could be issued upto March
1984. The shelf life of the remaining stock (26,743
Kgs.) costing Rs. 1.90 lakhs expired by April 1982.

(b) Refractory materials :

4.2 With a view to indigenisation of one of the
items of refractory materials viz., ‘refractory mortor
cement’, an indigenous development order was placed
by the Department of Defence Supplies on firm ‘C’ in
July 1980. The firm supplied (February 1982)
400 Kgs. of this item at a total cost of Rs. 964 and
the same was under users’ trials (March 1984). The
CPRO had, however, placed an LPO on a local firm
for procurement of 4,905 Kgs. of this ifem at a total
‘cost of Rs. 0.42 lakh, The item supplied (July 1982)
by the firm was issucd to the Naval Dockyard at station
‘X’ during October and December 1982. The entire
quantity was returned by the Dockyard to the CWH
in April 1983, being surplus to requircments. While
the stock procured against the LPO was lying with the
CWH, requirements of this item in respect of Naval
Dockyard and other ships were being met through
import. The shelf life of the item would expire in
July 1984,

Further, the CPRO also placed (March and May

1983) two more LPOs for the procurement from firm
‘D’ of 23,000 Kgs. of ‘Plastic Refractory-Mix'—
another refractory material at a cost of Rs. 0.92 lakh.
Against these LPOs, the firm supplied 19,000 Kgs. of
the material (total cost :
15th June 1983 and 10th August 1983. No issues were
made out of the material procured locally and the
Navy’s requirements continued fo be met through
import.

Thus, the entire stock of the refractory materials
purchased locally at a cost of Rs. 1.19 lakhs was lying
in stock un-used (March 1984).

(c) Paint bituminous black :

4.3 Against three exclusive indents raised by Naval
HQ in February 1979, April 1979 and Ocfober 1979,
the CPRO concluded (between June 1980 and Sep-
tember 1981) three contracts with local firms ‘E’ and
‘F’ for the procurement of 66,498 litres of this paint
at a total cost of Rs. 3.79 lakhs. Out of the total
quantity of 57,500 litres of phint received by the
CWH (consignee) between April 1981 and December
1981 from the two firms, a quantity of only
36,742 litres could be issued till-March 1984 and
the balance quantity of 20,758 litres (costing Rs. 1.34
lakhs) remained in stock (March 1984) with shelf
life (of one year) already expired.

Rs. 0.77 lakh) between

45

(d) Paint sky blue :

44 A quantity of 10,900 litres of paint sky blue
(cost : Rs, 2.86 lakhs) procured against 5 LPOs
placed by the CPRO during July 1981—March 1982
and against the DGS&D contract of April 1981 was
received by the CWH between December 1981 and
October 1982, This quantity was despatched to a
Naval Stores Depot (NSD) at station ‘Y’ between
January and December 1982, The NSD returned (July
1983) 9,000 litres of the paint “being excess to re-
quirement”, The shelf life of this paint had already
expired in October 1983. The unnecessary procure-
ment of this paint, its despatch to the NSD and its
return to the CWH resulted in a loss of Rs. 2.40 lakhs.

(e) Syncolite Mosaic Layer and Topping :

4.5 Between August 1980 and November 1980, the
CPRO placed 5 LPOs on a local firm for supply of
30,000 Kgs. of Syncolite Base Layer, 20,100 Kgs. and
25,300 Kgs of Syncolite Mosaic Topping ‘Yellow’ and
‘Green’ respSctively at a total cost of Rs. 1.41 lakhs.
The supplies were made by the firm between February
and May 1983. Meanwhile, in February 1983 another
LPO was placed by the CPRO on the same firm for
the procurement of 2,500 Kgs. of Syncolite Mosaic
Topping ‘yellow” at a total cost of Rs. 0.05 lakh.
Supplies against this order were made by the firm in
April 1983. Out of the stores received, -only 1,000
Kgs. of Syncolite Base Layer were issued and the
balance valuing Rs. 1.44 lakhs remained in stock
(March 1984).

5. Procurement of paper labels at exorbitant rate

5.1 In September 1980, the CPRO placed an LPO
on firm ‘G’-for supply of 7 lakh numbers of Label
Manila (paper labels) at the rate of Rs. 63 per
thousand. The rate was justified by the CPRO on the
ground that the previous purchase rate was Rs. 71 per
thousand. The previous LPO dated 16th May 1979
(quantity 50,000) was for supply of cloth labels and
not for paper labels. Audit scrutiny alse revealed that
the demand, based on which the procurement of 7 lakh
labels was made, added upto 3 lakh only and that
in the limited tender enquiry floated for placement of
the LPO, tender enquiries were not issued to any of
the previous suppliers.

Five more LPOs were placed on private firths by the
CPRO between November 1980 and January 1981 for
the procurement of 18.30 lakh of this item at prices
ranging from Rs. 50 to Rs. 62.70 per thousand. Com-
pared to the prevailing market rate of Rs. 22.25 per
thousand the exfra expenditure due to local purchase
of paper labels at exorbitant rates worked out to
Rg. 0.92 lakh. The CPRO had not produced the docu-



audit

LPOs for scrutiny

ments relating to these
(March 1984).

At the end of March 1984, the CWH held 28 lakh
numbers of paper labels which would be sufficient to
meet the requirement of the next 7 years.

The CPRO stated (October 1983) “The Group
Officer and the dealing Clerk have already resigned
from service and no more in Indian Navy. Hence

no clarification can be given”.
-

6. Central Purchase

Location of sources of supply and enlistment” of

suppliers :

6.1 An examination of the procedure followed by

the CPRO in respect of locating sources of supply and
registration of suppliers revealed the following deficie-
ncies :
Majority of the firms registered were cither
agents or retailers; 93 out of 176 suppliers
registered during 1981 to 1983 were agents/
retailers.

Banker's Report regarding the financial
standing of the firms was not obtained even
in a single case,

The capability and capacity of the firms as
manufacturers/stockists were not assessed
by compelent inspection authority or by
the CPRO.

Out of the 176 registrations granted during
1981 to 1983, Income Tax Clearance Certi-
ficate was not obtained in 56 cases.

Saleg Tax Certificate was not obtained in 40
cases,

Ownership certificate was not obtained in
61 cases.

No registers were being maintained in
respect of firms black-listed, banned or re-
moved and firms whose registration was
under consideration,

. Firms were allowed to keep the registration
beyond 3 years without revalidation.

- Further, separaic lists of suppliers for central/
direct/local purchase were not maintained in spite of
specific instructions by Government, The CPRO
stated (October 1983) that all deficiencies in the
procedure, pointed out by Audit would be removed in
a phased manner. : 3

46

6.2 Extra expenditure on procurement of waste cotton
coloured and rags cotton coloured

Naval HQ raised on the CPRO an exclusive indent
dated 5th May 1979 for the procurement of
44344 Kps. of waste cotton coloured and
1.49,995 Kgs. of rags cotton coloured at a total esti-
mated cost of Rs. 8.56 lakhs (at the rate of Rs. 2.90
per Kg. for waste cotton coloured and Rs. 4.85 per
Kg. for rags cotton coloured) with the stipulation that
the items should be delivered by the successful bidder

~on or before 30th September 1979. - The CPRO re-

ceived this indent on 11th May 1979 and isswed
tender enquiry on 13th July 1979. The last date for
receipt of tenders was fixed as 6th November 1979,
allowing a period of over 15 weeks for the submission
of quotations as against the normal time limit of 4—6
weeks. The CPRO received 6 quotations; the lowest
and the next lowest ones were as under :

Ttem

Waste cotton coloured

Quoltation

[ Lowest : Rs.. 3.86 per Kz
| (Rs. 3.90 per Kg. less 1 per
| cent discount) [rom Firm
4  CA-1
Next Lowest : Rs. 3.87 per Kg.
(Rs. 3.75 per Kg. plus 3 per
[+ cent tax) from Firm ‘B-1".

Lowest : Rs. 5.94 per Kg
(Rs. 6 per Kg. less 1 per cent
discount) from Firm *A-1°,

Next Lowest : Rs. 6 per Kg.
from Firm C-1.

Rags cotton coloured .

Though the comparative statement of tenders
(CST) was prepared (6th November 1979) and firms
‘A-1°, “‘B-1" and ‘C-1" were on the “approved list of
suppliers” of the CPRO, further action to process the
case through the TPC wag not taken. Instead tenders
were reinvited and in response to the tender enquiry
of 20th February 1980 opened on 2nd May 1980,
the CPRO received 10 quotations. The Jowest among
them was from firm ‘D-1" which ranged from Rs. 2.18
to Rs, .3.05 per Kgs. for different types of waste
cotton coloured and from Rs. 2.75 to Rs. 4.20 per
Kg, for rags cotton coloured. Since the CPRO
doubted the credibility of firm ‘D-1’s offer, he made
enquiries with the Naval Inspectorate at station ‘Z’
(where firm ‘D-1" was located) about the capability
of this firm to meet the Navy's requirements within the
stipulated delivery period and according to the pres-
cribed specifications. On receipt of the report of the
Naval Inspectorate which confirmed the apprehen-
siong of the CPRO, the case for the procurement of
the items was processed through the TPC. The TPC
recommended the placement of order on firm ‘E-1’,



the next lowest tenderer whose rates were Rs. 3.97
per Kg. for waste cotton coloured and Rs. 6.87 per
Kg. for rags cotton coloured and the same was approv-
ed by the competent authority, On 31st July 1980
the CPRO conciuded the contract with firm ‘E-1" and
the supplies were received between September 1980
and December 1980, During the period May 1979 to
the date of receipt (11th September 1980) of first
supply against this contract, the CPRO purchased
locally 97,000 Kgs. of waste cotion coloured and
1,05,850 Kgs. of rags cotton coloured, The local pur-
chase rateg for these itemg varied from Rs. 3.72 to
Rs. 4 per Kg. for waste cotton coloured and Rs. 5.60

to Rs. 6.87 per Kg. for rags cotton coloured, The
bulk of the local purchases (62.000 Kgs. of waste
cotton coloured at the rate of Rs. 4 per Kg. and

60,550 Kgs, of rags cotton coloured at the rate of
Rs. 6.87 per kg.) was from firm ‘E-1" to whom the
contract was eventually awarded (July 1980),

Non-conclusion of contract against the Jowest
" quotations received in  the first tender enquiry
(November 1979) resulted in an extra expenditure of
Rs, 1.44 lakhs.

6.3 Avoidable extra expenditure in
. sandals PVC

procurement of

Naval HQ raised on the CPRC an exclusive indent
dated 14th January 1981 for the procurement of
80,000 pairs of sandals PVC straps in different sizes,
out of which 40,000 pairs were operational require-
ment. The estimated cost of the purchase was
Rs, 9.60 iakhs (al the rate of Rs. 12 per pair). The
indent contained infer alia the following stipulations :

The CPRO would issue tenders to all regis-

tered suppliers, allowing sufficient time to ~

enable the firms situated outside to submit
their quotations,

— Tenderers would submit, alongwith their
quotations, two pairs of sandals as tender
samples, conforming to the prescribed

specification and the test particulars of the
item from a recognised/registered labora-
tory.

Naval HO would scrutinise the CST and
approve the samples to guide the procure-
ment and inspection.

The -CPRO would process the procurement
through the TPC under the procedure pres-
cribed for the direct purchase of stores/

47

spares, etc, required exclusively by the
*  Navy.
— The successful bidder would commence

supply from 15th March 1981 a: a monthly
rate of 20.000 pairs of sandals,

The CPRO issued tender enquiry on 4th February
1981, specifying the last date for receipt of tenders
as 14th May 1981. " On 11th April 1981, the CPRO
feporied to WNaval HQ that since the finalisation of
the contract would take time, 40,000 pairs of sandals
PVC would bz procured through local purchase to
meet the operationaj requirement.  Between April
1981 and June 1981, 31,000 pairs costing Rs. 3.70
lakhs were thus procured by the CPRO from two local
suppiiers at Rs, 11.95 per pair. Against the tender
enquiry of 4ih February 1981 opened on 14th May
1981, the CPRO received § quotations, the lowest
three among them being Rs.  10.50 (plus Central
Sales Tax at 4 per cent), Rs® 10.95 and Rs. 11.00 per
pair quoted by farms ‘A-2', ‘B-2” and ‘C-2" respec-
tively, After scrutiny, these quetations were forwar-
ded (May-June 1981) to Naval HQ alongwith the
CST cte. with the following remarks :

— Only ong firm "D-2" (not among the three
lowest) had forwarded the samples along-
with the test certificaie and the sandals PVC
of this firm were made out of virgin material
whereas those of other firms were made of
reprocessed scrap.

40,000 pairs of sandals required on opera-
tional basis had already been procured under
local purchase powers on urgent basis.

Naval HQ which examined the case, communicated
the following remarks to the CPRO on 25th June
1981 :

— The offer of firm ‘D-2° (viz. Rs, 19.77 per
pair) alone fulfilled all the conditions of
tender enquiry.

Exeept for the quotations of firms ‘A-2’,
‘C-2" and ‘D-2', who are thc manufacturers
of the items, the other quotations were from
the agents of manufacturers and hence had
to be ignored.

After tuking into account the terms and
conditions of the tender and the operational
nature of half the quantity of the indent, the
case be taken up with the TPC for tlie
placement of order for 40,000 pairs cf
sandals PVC on firm ‘D-2", ;



— Firms ‘A-2' and ‘C-2' whose quotations were
lower should be advised to send their test
reports from a reccgnised laboratory along-
with two pairs of samples and also to extend
the validity of their offers until August 1981.

After obtaining necessary approval of the TPC/
competent authority, the CPRO placed (July 1981)
an order on firm *D-2’ for 40,000 pairs at a total cost
of Rs. 7.91 lakhs (at the rate of Rs, 19.77 per pair).
The supplies materialised during November 1981.

On receipt of samples and test reports furnished by
firms ‘A-2" and ‘C-2’ through the CPRO, Naval HQ
advised (November 1981) the CPRO to procure the
balance quantity of 40,000 pairs of sandals PVC
from firm ‘A-2" at the rate of Rs. 11.35 per pair.
The requirement was, however, subsequently cancelled
(June 1982) by Naval HQ.

Yhus, procurement of 40,000 pairs of sandals PVC
from firm ‘D-2" at a higher rate resulted in an avoidable
extra expenditure of Rs, 3.64 lakhs.

7. Other interesting poinis

7.1 Procurement of stores on proprietary article

certificates

The procurement of stores on single tender
basis was resorted to by the CPRO on the basis
of proprietary article certificatzs even in cases
where the brand name of a particular product was
indicated as the requirement and the same was treated
as proprietary product of the manufacturers of that
product though there were other manufacturers pro-
ducing the items bearing different brand names, vide
instances given below : 3

(1) Rope Polypropylene

The requirement of this item was specihed as
“Polypropylene Parapro” being the brand name of
the polypropylene rope treating it as a proprietary
product of firm ‘XX’ whereas other firms ‘XA’ ‘YA’,
‘ZA’, ete..were also manufacturing polypropylene rope.
During Septembeﬁ 1980 to October 1983, purchases
of the item amounting to Rs, 64.01 lakhs were effected
from firm ‘XX’ against 173 LPOs.

(2) Foam Rubber prodicts

The CPRO placed (Iebruary and May 1980)
5 LPOs for foam rubber items (costing Rs. 0.45 lakh)

* required stores and machinery off the shelf.

of brand name ‘MM Foam' on firm ‘AD' (an
authorised dealer of the manufacturer) without inviting
tenders on the ground that the items were proprietary
products and were required urgently by the users
(though such products of equally good quality were
marketed by several other manufacturers).

7.2 Functioning of Fast Tranvacrion Team

A Fast Transaction Team (F1T) headed by a
Technical Officer functioning under the direct control
of the CPRO was created to procure operationally
In Kkeep-
ing with the urgency of the requirements, the FTT
deviated from the normal procurement procedure in
the following respects :

— Hand delivery of tender enquiries and
collection of quotations as against the normal
procedure of sending them by post.

— Limited time allowed for submission of

quotations.

— Less number of quotaticns obtained making
the tenders less competitive,

These relaxed procedures made it imperative that
procurement of the items by the FIT should be
confined to immediate requirements to keep the ships
operational. During the years 1981-82 and 1982-83,
purchases aggregating Rs. 106.43 lakhs and Rs. 85.83
lakhs respectively were efiected by the FTT. A
random scrutiny of the procurements made during
1982-83 revealed that stores for entertainment
furnishing, etc. were procured.

8. Summing up : The following points emerge

from the review :

— 98.3 per cent aad 76.7 per cent of the total
number of items covered by the orders
placed during the vyears 1980-81 and
1981-82 respectively were procured through
local purchase.

— In respect of fast moving itenis where
procurement should have been made through
Central Purchase the requirements were
split and procurement made through LPOS

.



within the delegated powers of lower com-
petent financial authority.

Piecemeal procurement through local pur-
chase of soda ash despite the item being
covered by the DGS&D rate contract resulted
in extra expenditure of Rs, 3.09 lakhs.

Irregular procurement of a non-patternised
item (plastic raincoat) costing Rs, 2.05
lakhs against requirement of patternised
item.

Unnecessary procurement of stores valued at
Rs, 9.83 lakhs, shelf life . of which had
already expircd or was nearing expiry.

Irregular procurement of paper labels at
exorbitant rates resulting in extra expendi-
ture of Rs. 0.92 Jakh.

Extra - expenditure of Rs. 1.44 Iakhs in
procurement of waste cotton and rags cotton
due to non-acceptance of lowest tender and
resorting to re-tendering.

Avoidable extra expenditure of Rs. 3.64
lakhs in procurement of sandals PVC due
to non-acceptance of lowest offer.

Incorrect procurement of stores such as
rope polypropylene, foam rubber products,
etc., (being marketel by several manufac-
turers) on single tender basis on the basis of
proprietary article certificates.

Large scale procurement of stores (costing
Rs. 192.26 lakhs during 1981-82 and
1982-83) by the FTT of the CPRO created
for procurement of stores for operational
requirement in violation of laid down guide-
lines. :

The review was issued to the Ministry in July 1984
their reply is awaited (November 1984).

33. Avoidable extra expenditure on acquisition of an
equipment

An equipment required for fitment in certain "Naval
ships under indigenous construction in Mazagon Dock
Ltd. (MDL) was to be supplied toc MDL by a public
sector undertaking ‘X'. The same equipment was
also required for Base and Depot Spares. An order
for 7 numbers of the cauipment required by MDL

49

was placed (December 1977) by undertaking ‘X
(which was responsible for combining another part
with the equipment and supplying complete unit to
MDL) on another public sector undertaking ‘Y’ at
the rate of Rs, 9.30 lakhs each. The first two sets
of equipment were to be delivered by December 1979.

Since the delivery schedule indicated by undertaking
‘Y’ was not found suitable by MDL, one number of
the equipment was imported. to meet the immediate
requirement.  MDL, therefor2, sought (November
1978) reduction in the quantity of equipment on order.
To da so, undertaking 'Y’ demanded (February 1979)
cancellation charges to the tune of Rs. 5.56 lakhs.
Later, it agreed (Aprfl-May 1979) 1o reduction in the
order by one number subject to a separate order for
one number being placed immediately by Naval
Headquarters (Naval HQ) at the price of Rs. 230
lakhs. On being informed of this, the user Directorate
at Naval HQ requested (June 1979) the indenting
Directorate to procure one number of the equipment
(against the cancelled quantity) for Base and Depot
Spares.

The indenting Directorate instead of placing an
order against the cancelled quantity invited (October
1979) fresh quotations from undertaking “Y’. The
quotations were received in Aprii 1981 and a supply
order was placed (September 1981) for one number
of the same equipment at & cost of Rs. 31.10 lakhs;
amended to Rs. 35.22 lakhs in October 1983; its
supply materialised in March 1984. This resulted in
avoidable extra expenditure of Rs, 25.92 lakhs.

Ministry of Defence stated (October and December
1984) that in order to rectify the omission of non-
linking of Naval HQ supply order of 30th September
1981 to the agreement, undertaking ‘Y’ was

.approached (July 1984) to reduce the cost charged

for the equipment to Rs. 9.30 lakhs and refund the
additional amount of Rs. 25.92 lakhs but it declined
(October 1984) to accept the request for refund.

34. Grounding of Naval helicopfers due {o premature

failure of engines

A Naval Training School was established in 1970
for imparting basic as well as advanced training to
Naval pilots. For imparting basic training, a cerfain
helicopter (type ‘A’) was selected (July 1969) by the
Nava] Headquarters (HQ) on considerations of its
availability ex-stock ‘with a forcign firm, guaranteed
supply of spares with the Indian agent (of the foreign
firm) agreeing to stock ome year’s requirements and



indigenous availability with private firms of overhaul
facilities for airframe and engine. The Ministry of
Defence (Ministry) accorded (30th July 1970)
sanction for the procurement of 4 such helicopters
together with 2 spare engines, associated ground
equipment, tools and maintenance spares to meet
4 years’ requircment at a total estimated cost of
Rs. 17 lakhs.

The Naval HQ raised threz indents—two on
31st July 1970 for helicopters and spare cngines
(Rs. 11.92 lakhs) and onc on 2nd April 1971 for
maintenance spares, tools and ground equipment
(Rs. 2.54 lakhs )—on an India Supply Mission abroad.
The third indent did not cover the full ranze of spares
etc. which was awaited from the forcign firm. The
sﬁpplics of helicopters and spare engines were made
in June-July 1971 and early 1972 respectively. As
regards maintenance spares, no record indicating
contract action and materialisation of supplies could
be shown to Audit by the Naval HQ. The Ministry
stated (October 1984) that the relevant old files and
records were not available,

As against the engine overhaul prescribed after
every 1,000 hours, four engines failed prematurely
(the number of hours run by each engine, inclusive of
runs after repairs, varied between 255 and 450 hours)
and one spare engine not fitted to the helicopter was
found defective in February 1975.

The annual flying task of the Naval Training School
was assessed at 680 hours for previding basic training
to the Naval pilots. The four helicopters used for
providing basic training to the pilots during the period
1971 to 1978 had flown to the extent of only 41 per
cent (average) of their estimated- flying task. The
low serviceability was stated (February 1980) to be
due to non-materialisation or delay in materialisation
of spares. From the year 1979, the basic training
was given on another type of helicopter (type ‘B’).
The Naval HQ proposed (April 1981) the phasing
out of the type ‘A’ helicopters—2 cach in 1981 and
1982. The Naval HQ pointed out (October 1982)
that continued low serviceability of type ‘A’ helicopter
had affected satisfactory progress of helicopter con-
version courses in stipulated time. Government
approval to phasing out of type ‘A" helicopters is still
(10th October 1984) awaited.

The following interesting points emerge in this
case .

Serviceability of the helicopters procured
from a forzign firm at a cost of about Rs. 12

50

lakhs for imparting training to pilots’ could
not be maintained for want of spares.

During the period 1971— 1978, the helicop-
ters could be used to the extent of only 41
per cent of the assessed flying task;  this
adversely affected the training programme.

The proposal for phasing out of the helicop-
ters initiated by Naval HO in April 1981
is yet (10th October 1984) to be approved
by Government. The delay, besides invol-
ving avoidable expenditure on their
maintenance, might result ir  further
deterioration of these helicopters and conse-
quently reduce their resale value.

35. Impert of paints

During the review meeting on the modernisation of
a certain Naval ship, the Naval authorities decided to
use epoxy heavy duty non-skid black and yellow paints
on the ship. This decision necessitated the positioning
by end August 1983 of 1,250 litres of epoxy paints
(750 litres black and 500 litres yellow) and 500 litres
of primer in a Naval Dockyard. A Naval Command
intimated (July 1983) Naval Headquarters (HQ)
that taking into account the time required for supply,
inspection and testing the performance of the paints
for heat resistance the supply from indigenous sources
would not be available till October 1983, and the paints
should, therefore, bz imported.

After obtaining import clearance from the Directo-
rate of Production and Inspection (Naval), Naval HQ
placed (17th August 1983) an operational indent on
the Supply Wing of an Indian Mission abroad (Supply
Wing) for the procurement of the stores, The require- *
ment of the stores was indicated in the indent as
‘immediate’ and the stores were to be despatched by
air. The Supply Wing concluded a contract (7th/12th
September 1983) with the foreign firm for supply, of
the stores at a total cost of £ 5,812.50 (Rs. 0.92
lakh). The stores were despatched by Air India flight
on 29th September 1983 on freight to pay basis and
landed in India at station *X” on the same day. The
air freight charges payable to Air India amounted to
Rs. 0.68 lakh. The Controller of Warehousing (CWH)
could not get the stores cleared from the airport on
their arrival due to :

~— non-availability of financial sanction for

air-lifting of stores and payment of freight

charges ;

refusal by Air India to give credit facilities
towards payment of air freight charges ; and

1

4



— instructions from the Ministry of Finance
(Defence) to the Defence Accounts autho-
rities restraining the latter' from making any
provisional payment on account of air freight
charges on the ground that the stores had
been ordered by Naval HQ beyond delegat-
ed powers and without obtaining proper
Government sanction for the air freight.

-

Government sanction accorded on 21st October
1983 for payment of air freight charges amounting to
Rs. 68,111 was received by the CWH on 31st October
1983. Thereafter, necessary funds were obtained from
the Defence Accounts authorities and stores were got

cleared on 8th November 1983 after making the
following payments.
Rs.
—Air freight charges 68,111
—Warehousing charges for delay in clea-
ranee of consignment ! 80,146
—~Customs Duty 2,49,685
ToraL . 3,97,942

The stores were taken on ledger charge of the CWH
on 15th November 1983. Thereafter 748.500 litres of
black paint, 498.500 litres of yellow paint and 75 litres
of primer were issued to the Naval Dockyard during
end December 1983 and January 1984. Out of these
quantities, the Naval Dockyard issued 550 litres of
black paint, 300 litres of yellow paint and 75 litres of
primer to the Naval ship dunng 16th January—6th
February 1984,

The Ministry of Defence (Minisiry) stated (Sep-
tember 1984) that the period involved in obtaining
of Government sanction for payment of actual air-
freight charges and completion of procedural formali-
ties thercafter has resulted in payment of godown
charges of Rs. 80,146. The Ministry further added
that the delay of 4 months in actual utilisation of stores
was only due fo procedural formalities/time required
for communication at different points which could not
be foreseen at the time of indenting.

Thus, the stores required by end August 1983 to
meet the operational requirements of a Naval ship,
imporfed at a cost of Rs. 0.92 lakh and despatched by
air, were received at the destination on 29th September
1983 but could be got cleared only on 8th November
1983 (after making a payment of Rs. 3.98 lakhs
S/2 DADS/84—8.

51

towards air freight, warchousing charges and customs
duty),' and issued during January-February 1984 for
use on the Naval ship. Further, of 500 lifres of primer
imported (which was considered as urgent, inescap-
able and absolutely essential reguirement), only 75
litres (15 per cent) were issued to the Naval ship in
January 1984 and the remaining quantity of 425 litres
(85 per cent of primer imported)—proportionate
cost : Rs. 1.18 lakhs could be consumed only by
August 1984.

36. Extra expenditure due to issue of a defective pro-
prietary article certificate

The Director of Logistics. Support, Naval Head-
quarters (Indentcr), raised (Dlovember 1981) an
indent for proourement of 23 items of certain spares
through the Supply Wing of an Indian Mission abroad;
the indent was accompanied by a proprietary article
certificate in favour of firm ‘A’. The Supply Wing
obtained a quotation from firm ‘A’ and placed an
order on it (July 1982) for supply of 19 of the items
at a total cosf of £ 1,31,166.

The Schedule of Requirement accompanying the
indent indicated that two of the items ordered were
actually the products of firm ‘B’.

The Supply Wing, however, placed the order with
the firm ‘A’ without making any inguiries with firm
‘B’ or from any other source. At the time of inspection
of stores the Inspection Directorate of the Supply Wing
observed (April—May 1983) that, 4 of the items
were actually proprictary to firm ‘B’. With a view to
having a comparison. of the prices of the two firm, the
Supply Wing obtained (May 1984), at the request of
Audit, a quotation from firm ‘B’ in respect of these 4
items, A comparative study of the prices revealed that
the prices of firm ‘B’ were considerably lower than
those contracted for in respect of 3 of the 4 items, the
net financial implication being of the order of
£ 21,779 (Rs. 3.44 lakhs).

The defective proprietary article certificate issued by
the indentbr coupled with the omission of the Supply
Wing to notice the real manufacturer indicated in the
Schedule of Requirement for two items, resulfed in
the Government being put to an exira avoidable ex-
penditure of Rs. 3.44 lakhs gven on the basis of firm
‘B’ ’s quotation of May 1984 by which date the Index
Numbers of producer prices had actually gone up by
more than 7 per cent.

The Supply Wing sfated (July 1984) that from the
description of the items in the Schedule of Require-



ment it could not be made out that the items were the
products of firm ‘B’ and that as the propriefary article
certificate was in favour of firm ‘A’. the items were

procured from that firm. This is hardly tenable since

the fact of the items being proprietary to firm ‘B’ could
subsequently be noticed by the Inspection Directorate.

52

Further, it was noticed that the Supply Wing had

issued instructions (December 1983) requiring, infer &~

alia, that all proprietary article certificate cases, irres-
pective of value, should be referred to the Director
(Inspection) for advice/comments before issue of
tender enquiries.



CHAPTER 9

AIR FORCE

37. Loss due to avoidable ground accidents of aircraft

Two Indian Air Force (IAF) aircraft of type Y’
were involved in ground accidents (in December 1975
and February 1980) due to inadvertent charging of
oxygen/ingress of inflammable material in the accumu-
lator of the aircraft while under repair, causing fire
and extensive damage to the aircraft and the death of
a person in one case.

Aircraft ‘Y 1" while undergoing (17th December
1975) periodical maintenance servicing at the squad-
ron by a detachment of a Public Sec'or Undertaking
(Undertaking)- was involved in a ground accident

“causing severe damage to the airframe &nd its two
engines. As a result, the airframe had to be declared
unserviceable and the engines put to extensive repairs.
The valug of the loss was estimated at Rs, 27.77 lakhs.
One of the employees of the Undertaking also died as
a resalt of the burn injuries received by him.

A Court of Inquiry convened (20th Iecember
1975) to enquire into the cause of the accident as well
as to fix responsibility for the accident found that :

(i) the accumulator in the aircraft was charged
from an oxygen cylinder mistaking it for
compressed air and the high pressure oxygen
coming into contact with hydraulic fluid
caused explosion and fire; and

(ii) there was no stencilling on the cylinder as
an identification for air cylinder (required
under the existing technical instruction),
there was a small amount of black paint on
the rear plug and the spherical portion of
the cylinder that would indicate that it was
an oxygen cylinder.

The Court held the Supervisor and . the Assistant
Supervisor of the Undertaking directly responsible
for the accident as they had certified that the cylinder
which was used for charging the accumulator was air
cvlinder whereas it was actually oxygen cylinder.

The Court recommendetl that in the interest of safety
»‘he colour coding and stencilling on compressed air
and gases should be properly visible at all times on
the cylinders and instructions should be issued that
supplies of cylinders from contractor of cylinders
without clear stencilling/painting should be rejected.

53

Air Headquarters (Air HQ) reviewing the proceed-
ings of the Court of Inquiry observed that there had
been a chain of lapses with regard to the supply of
compressed gases at the Air Force anit which probably
indirectly contributed to the accident. Since these as-
pects were ignored by the court convetied in December
1975, Air HQ directed (June 1976) that the cour( be
reconvened and these lapses investigated. Accordingly
the Court of Inquiry was reconvened in July 1976.
The findings of the court were that :

(i) the marking over the body of the cylinder
reccived from trade had faded away includ-
ing stencilling of word ‘oaygen’; and

(ii) the supervisory staff of the logistic section
were fully aware of the possibilities of mix
up and they exercised effective control to
avoid such a mix up,

The Court Tecommended that the markings on
cylinders be more vigorously chécked -both by the
stocking section and the user section. The Chief of Air
Stafi (CAS) also agreed (October 1976) that the
cause of accident was due to  erroneous charging of
hydraulic system with oxygen instead of air and the
Supervisor and the Assistant Supervisor of the Under-
taking were responsible for the accident for mistakingly
authorising the use of oxygen cylinder instead of air
cylinder to charge the hydraulic system. The CAS
recommended that while suitable action may be taken
against these two officers by the Undertaking. the loss
should be borne by the Undertaking.

~ The Undertaking did not accept (November 1977)
the responsibility for the loss because the aircraft at
the time of accident was in the charge of the Air Force.
Further. the Undertaking contended thar there was no
distinct painting as well as marking on the cylinder to
distinctly differentiate air cylinders from oxygen cylin-
ders and thus the Undertaking was in no way res-
pensible for the damage caused to the aircraft. By
way of disciplinary action the Undertaking had issued
a letter of warning to the Swupervisor, as according to
the Undertakings, a more severe action was not justi-
fied as the Court of Inquiry was not able to establish
that the condition of the cylinder was satisfactory
enough to enable proper identification. As 2 remedial
measure instructions had- been issued by Air HQ in



January 1976 for observing the colour code and the
marking on the cylinder, the Undertaking on their part
had issued suitable instructions for ensuring against
such accidents.

The loss of the aircraft was partly due to indistinct

marking/paintings on the cylinders received from trade -

and issued by Air Force and partly due to representa-
tives of the Undertaking not taking enough care before
the charging of the hydraulic system. The loss of
Rs. 27.77 lakhs was thus regularised (July 1983) as
a store loss due to gross neglect.

In spite of the instructions issued by the Undertaking
to ensarc against such accidents, yet another aircraft
‘Y2’ of the type ‘Y’ was involved in a similar ground
accident in February 1980 while undergoing overhaul
at the premises of the Undertaking. The Board consti-
tuted by the Undertaking to investigate the accident
concluded that combus'ion/mild explosion had taken
place in the air chamber of the hydraulic accumulator
either due to inadvertent charging of oxygen or ingress
of the inflammable material into the air chamber during
the exfernal cleaning resulting in fire and damage to
the aircraft. The Board could not, however, categori-
cally establish which of the two possibilities was the
primary cause of the accident. The Board among other
things pointed out that the existing system of identifi-
caiion of the different gas cylinders, based on their
coentent, was not being implemented satisfactorily and

that the shape, size and identification of the adaptor '

L

54

and of the hose should have been different and dis-
tinct for various types of contents, However, in the
absence of proper documents of the work carried out
from stage to stage on the accumulator and its perio-
dic charging and also in view of the sequence of events
leading to the accident, the Board could not fix res-
ponsibility on any individual or group of individuals
for the accidents. The Board, however, opined that
enough precautions should have been taken and ade-
quafe checks buili in to prevent recurrence of such
accidents. The Undertaking did - not accept the res-
ponsibility for the loss on the ground that there was
no procedure laid down to insure the IAF aircraft. It
was, however, decided that since Government was its
own insurance covering authorily, the loss was to be
borne by Government. The loss of Rs. 18.54 lakhs was
written ofl in April 1984 as due to gross neglect.

Thus the action taken in connection with the loss,
caused due to gross negligence, of the aircraft of the
Air Force consisted only of the issue of a letter of
warning to a Supervisor of the Undertaking and the
write-off of the loss of Rs. 46.31 lakhs.

Ministry stated (September 1984) that as the Court
of Inquiry did not clearly establish that the condition
of the cylinder was satisfactory enough to enable proper
identification, a lenient view was taken by the Under-
taking and the concerned employees were issued only
with a letter of warning.



N

. in which case land can be requisitioned

CHAPTER 10

OTHER TOPICS

38. Review on acquisition and/or utilisation of fands
for defemce purposes

Introduction

1. Requirement of land for defence use is decided
either on short-term or long-terim basis depending
upon the situation. Whereas land required on short-
term basis is requisiticned in the fifst instance and is
acquired later, if warranted under the Requisitioning
and Acquisition of Immovable Property (RAIP)
Act,"1952, jand requirsd on Jong-term basis is straight-
away acquired under the Land Acquisition (LA) Act,
1894 except in case of urgent and immediate needs
in the first
instarice and then acquired under the relevant Act.

* 2. According to the Acquisition, Custody and
Relinquishment of Military Land Rules, 1944, the
heads of the departments or scrvices, in need of land,
are responsible to assess area of the land required,
suitability of the land and submission of the proposal
to acquire/requisition it lo the Government for sanc-
tion. The responsibility to obtain “No objection” to
the proposed acquisition from the State Government
concerned, placement of demand for acquisition on the
Civil authorities, ensuring steady progress of acquisition
proceedings, assisting the Civil authorities in assess-
ment of compensation payable to the owners as also
timely disbursement of compensation devolves on the
Defence Lands and Cantonment (DLC) Service.

1. Delay in obtaining/issuing of Government sanction

Station ‘A’
3.1 Two Boards of Officers were held in  January
1970 and October 1977 to determine the area of hired

_land that had become surplus to the requirements of

the Air Force at Station ‘A’. Air Headquarters (Air
HQ) approached (April 1979) the Ministry of
Defence (Ministry) for acquisition (290.55 acres)/
de-hiring (290.44 acres) of land as recommended by
the latter Board.. The valuation of 290.55 acres of
hired land was assessed at Rs. 14.40 lakhs based on
sale data for the years 1974—1977. Sanctions for de-
hiring of 290.44 acres and acquisition of 286.875 acres
at an estimated cost of Rs. 47.74 lakhs (based on the
sale data for the years 1979—1981) were accorded
by the Ministry in January 1981 and May 1982 respec-

35

tively. The delay in issuing the sanction was stated
(September 1981) by the Ministry to be due to dis-
crepancies in the area of land recommended for de-
hiring and acquisition as also finalising the assessment
of the cost of acquisition by the DLC authorities. In
February 1983, preliminary notification (i.e., intention
to acquire) under the LA Act to acquire 286.875 acres
of hired land was published in the State Gazette.
200.44 acres of land was yet (March 1984) 1o be
dehired, pending demarcation of the area by the
Defence Estates Officer(DEQ) in consultation with
the users. '

3.2 Thus, the delay of over 3-4 years in obtaining
sanctions (by the Alr Force authorities/DLC authori-
{ies) for acquisition and de-hiring of land resulted in
an avoidable expenditure of Rs. 33.52 jakhs on account
of escalation in the cost of land, Besides, continued
retention of the hired land found surplus to require-
ments entailed a further avoidable expenditure of
Rs. 1.44 lakhs from 1963 to March 1984 on pavment
of renial charges.

Station ‘B’

4.1 An Army unit was located temporsrily at
station ‘BB’ pending finalisation of its Key Location
Plan (KLP). The KLP of the unit was decided
(October 1968) at Station ‘B'. The State Government
agreed (March 1969) to release an area of 307.21
acres of land (private land : 256.06 acres; State
Government land : 51.15 acres) at Station ‘B’ for
acquisition by the Army.

4.2 The Command HQ forwarded (April 1974) the
acquisition papers to the Army HQ for obtaining Gov-
ernment sanction to the acquisition of 307.21 acres of
land at an assessed cost of Rs. 24.91 lakhs (private
land : Rs, 22.94 lakhs; State Government land :
Rs, 1.97 lakhs). The delay of over 5 years (1969-
1974) in finalising the proposal by the Cominand HQ
was stated (January 1984) by the Ministry to be due
to non-receipt of the vital information with regard to
cost of land from the Civil authorities. This delay
could have been obviated had the Assistant Military
Estates Officer (MEQO) concerned taken steps to obtain
the in;o_rmation from the Civil authorities by vigorously
pursuing the case. After protracted correspondence
with the concerned Command HQ, Army HQ app-
roached (October 1977) the Ministry for sanction to



she acquisition of the land. While Ministry agreed
October 1977) to the proposal, financial concurrence
7as accorded only on 1st July. 1982 (i.e., after over
1 years) due to certain clarifications sought by the
finistry of Finance (Defence) in regard to the propo-
al and protracted correspondence with Army HQ. On
6th July 1982, the Ministry accorded sanction to the
cquisition of 307.21 acres of land at estimated cost
-f Rs. 49.55 lakhs (private land : Rs. 47.70 lakhs;
tate Government land : Rs, 1.85 lakhs). In August
982, demand for acquisition/transfer of the land was
-Jaced on the Civil authorities; the acquisition was
=(i]l in progress (February 1984),

4.3 Thus, the delay of over 8 years in projecting
1e case by the Command HQ/Army HQ to the
finistry for approval and another 5 years in obtain-
1g financial concurrence resulted in an extra expen-
iture of Rs. 24.64 lakhs.

1.. Delay in acquisition of land after issue of sanc-
tion
tation ‘C’
5.1 In November 1975, the Ministry accorded
anction to the taking over of 196.21 acres of land
t Station ‘C’ from a District Council on payment of
_ompensation of Rs. 3.46 lakhs (including the amount
or exploitable and marketable produce, structures
nd standing crops and fruit trees) for locating an
amy establishment. The possession of the land
cluding  forest produce was taken over on
th january 1976 subject to spot verification of the
ist of forest produce before payment.

5.2 On 27th January 1976, the
lent requested the Divisional Forest Officer
DFO) to arrange joint verification to deter-
line the exact amount of compensation payable on
ccount of forest produce. On 26th April 1976, the
tistrict Council requested the Army establishment to
1ake payment of Rs. 1.78 lakhs being the value of
orest produce before 15th  April 1976. In May
976, the DFO informed the MEO that tha question
«f joint verification of forest produce did not arise
-t that stage. On 31st May 1976 the District Council
:quested that the compensation of Rs. 1.78 lakhs be
aid immediately,

Army establish-

5.3 Payment of the compensation could not be
rranged by the MEO ti!'l May 1977 when the District
‘ouncil intimated that the allotment order stood
ancelled, The District Council allotted (April
980) another plot of 200 acres of land for which
ayment of compensation was to be made by June

56

1980. Sanction was accorded by the Ministry in
June 1980 for the acquisition of 200 acres of land
authorising an ad hoc ‘on account payment’ of Rs. 5
lakhs.  As payment of compensation could not be
made by June 1980, the second allotment order was
also cancelled but revived in Januvary 1981. On
demarcation and survey, the actual area worked out
to 260 acres, compensation for which was assessed
by the District Counci] as Rs. 18.67 lakhs. Accord-
ingly, the sanction issued in June 1980 was modified
(23rd February 1981) for making provisional pay-
ment of Rs, 17.84 lakhs subject to adjushinent after
physical verification.  The payment amounting o
Rs. 17.84 lakhs was miade to the District Council on
28th February 1981 and the land was. taken over by
the MEO in August 1981, after physical verification

of the site. Since the value of the land was finally
assessed (September 1981) at Rs. 16.89 lakhs, an
amount of Rs. 095 lakh was refunded by the

District Council on 29th December 1981.

5.4 Thus, the action of the MEO/Army establish-
ment in taking over (January 1976) the land initially
allotted by the District Council withour conducting
spot verification gave rise to dispute over the payment
of compensation leading eventually to cancellation of
the initial allotment order and re-allotment of another
plot at an extra expenditure of Rs. 12.31 lakhs.

Station ‘D’

6.1 Land measuring 581 acres at Station ‘D' was
requisitioned (December 1942) under the Defence of
India Rules, 1939 for imparting field firing and war-
fare training to the troops. The requisitioning was
extended in September 1946 by the District Collector.

6.2 In February 1948, it was decided that 469.23
acres out of the requisitioned land be de-reguisi-
tioned and the balance 111.77 acres retained for
Army use. In Sepiember 1967, the Ministry accord-
ed sanction to the acquisition of 111.77 acres of land
(comprising private land, State Government forest
land and the Gram Samaj land) at a total cost of
Rs, 0.51 lakh,

6.3 In the meantime the Civil authorities revised
(31st March 1964) the estimated cost of Gram Samaj
land from Rs. 0.19 lakh (included in the sanctioned
amount of Rs. 0.51 lakh) to Rs, 0.76 lakh. This was
intimated by the MEO to the DLC in October 1965.
In January 1968, the MEO placed a demand on the
Civil authorities for acquisition of ‘the land. The
State Government approved (December 1968) the
transier of 48.35 acres of Gram Samaj land only. In
January 1969, the Civil authorities informed the
MEO 1o deposit a sum of Rs. 0.76 lakh as transfer



-\

value of 48.35 acres of Gram Samaj land Pending
approval of the Ministry to the revised estimated cost
of Rs. 0.76 lakh the amount was yet to bz depesited
(January 1984),

6.4 In April 1969, the State Government informed
the MEO that 51.70 acres of land (cost : Rs. 0.21
lakh) was private land and not forest department
land. Thereafter, the DLC authorities investigated
the matter and found that the land actually belongsd
to private parties and was under the management of
the Fores; Department for a period of 15 years. In
October 1980, the MEO placed a demand for acqui-
sition of 51.70 acres of land (revised value : Rs, 6.37
lakhs) on the civil authorities, Another demand for
acquisition of land was placed in 1982, The land
stands acquired with effect from 31st December 1983.
The reason adduced (August 1983) by the Assistant
MEOQO for delay in placing the demand for acquisition
of 51.70 acres on the Civil authorities was that vital
documents like original requisition/de-requisition
order and handing/taking over notes had been imis-
placed.

6.5 The Ministry stated (January and October
1984 ) that acquisition proceedings in respect of 51.70
acres of land could not be completed because real
ownership of land remained undecided till May/June
1982.

6.6 Delay of over 11 years in placing the demand
for acquisition of 51.70 acres of land on the Civil
authorities by the MEO thus resulted in extra expen-
diture of Rs. 6.16 lakhs besides continued payment of
rental to the extent of Rs, 0.85 lakh.

Station ‘E’

7.1 In September 1969, the Ministry accorded
sapction to the extension of runway, provision of
parallel taxi-tracks, etc., in an airfield at station ‘E’.
The sanction catered inter alia for acquisition of
513.27 acres of land by paying compensation of
Rs. 12.65 lakhs for private land, The land actually
acquired (February 1970) measured only 491.51
acres (private land : 461.27 acres; State Government
land : 30.24 acres). In March 1970, the Deputy
Commissioner served the owners of private land (148
parties) with notices to receive 50 per cenr payment
on account of compensation assessed by him. As 47
out of 148 owners were not satisfied with the amount
of compensation fixed (Rs. 3,000 per bigha for basti
land, Rs. 2,500 per bigha for paddy land), they re-
ceived the payments under protest, As per their
request, however, the Stale Government appointed

57

(June 1970) arbitrator X' to decide the dispute. Th
arbitrator awarded (November 1970) :

— recurring compensation at the rate o
Rs. 200 per bigha per annum from 25tl=
November 1962 (date of requisition) ¢
19th February 1970 (date of acquisition)

— compensation at the rate of Rs. 4,000 per
bigha towards acquisition of land; and

— interest at 6 per cent per annum on the
above amounts from 19th February 197C
till the actual date of realisation to the 47
claimants.

7.2 In February 1971, the State Government sent
a copy of the arbitrator’s award to the MEO con-
cerned for nccessary follow-up action. The decretal=
dues- of Rs, 7.84 lakhs (including interest of Rs. 0.53
lakh) were paid in April 1971.

7.3 In the meantime, the Deputy Commissioner
offered to the remaining 101 owners revised com-
pensation at the rate of Rs. 4,000 per bigha for paddy
land and Rs. 5,300 per bigha for basti land in respect
of about 166 acres of land acquired from them.
Majority of the owners gave written consent to the
enhanced compensation on the condition that payment
should be made immediately. As the Deputy Com-
missioner could not arrange payment of the enhanced
compensation immediately without a fresh sanction
from the Defence Department the parties (101 num-
bers) did not execute the bonds for agreement and
approached the State Governmnt for appointment of
an arbitrator. This situation could have been avoided
it the MEO had kept proper liaison with the Deputy
Commissioner consequent upon the award published
by arbitrator ‘X’ and obtained necessary sanction of
the Ministry to the enhanced amount,

7.4 Arbitrator Y’ appointed in July 1971 published
his award in November 1971, by which 101 claimants
became entitled to recurring compensation of Rs. 150
per bigha per annum from the date of requisition
(25th November 1962) to the date of acquisition
together with interest at 6 per cemt from
25th November 1962 to the date of final payment
and compensation of Rs. 8,000 per bigha towards
acquisition of land alongwith interest at 6 per cent
per annum on the amount of compensation from the
actual date of possession of land (12th  Jaznuary
1970) to the date of final payment.

-7.5 The decretal dues of Rs. 30.10 lakhs towards
compensation for acquisition and Rs. 9.78 lakhs
towards interest were paid in May 1972.



7.6 Thus, non-arrangsment of funds for payment
of enhanced compensation to 101 owners immediately
after publication (November 1970) of the award in
47 cases resulted in extra expenditure of Rs. 18.92
lakhs towards additional compensation awarded by
the second arbitrator and Rs. 9.78 lakhs on account
of interest for the belated payment.

Station ‘F’

8.1 The Ministry accorded (March 1972) under
the RAIP Act, sanction to the acquisition of
832.65 acres of private land (requisitioned in 1963),
at station ‘F’, at an estimated cost of Rs. 31.39 lakhs,
for use as firing ranges. The concerned Special
MEO placed (April 1972) a demand on the Special
Land Acquisition Collector (SLAC) for acquiring the
requisitioned land. Jn December 1972, the Station
HQ asked' the Special MEO .to acquire the private
land that fell inside the existing ranges/danger zone
and to de-requisition the land falling outside the danger
zone. Demarcation of the requisitioned land falling
inside the danger zone was carried out by the SLAC
and requisite notification for acquisition of 710.72 acres
of land was published in the State Government
Gazette in March 1973. The cost of acquisition of
Jand was revised from Rs, 31.39 lakhs (for 832.65
acres) to Rs. 14.29 lakhs (for 710.72 acres) in June
1974.

8.2 The Station HQ advised (April 1974) the
Special MEO that the balance 121.93 acres (actually
measured 123.74 acres) of land was also required and
should be acquired. The Special MEO, however,
requested (August 1975) the SLAC to drop the
acguisition proceedings for the balance land.

8.3 In October 1975, the Station HQ convened a
Board of Officers with a view to ascertaining if the
danger zone of the ranges was sufficiently covered by,
710.72 acres already acquired. The Board recom-
mended (November 1975) that to meet the
requirecment of the danger zone of the ranges the
entire area of 832.65 acres should be acquircd. The
Board could not comprchend any reasons for not
acquiring the entire area of 832.65 acres at the initial
stage and suggested an enquiry be made into this.
Based on the recommendations of the Board, the
Station HQ advised (September 1976) the Special
MEO to acquire the balance area of the requisitioned
land. Nofification in respect of the remaining
requisitioned land  (123.74 acres on actual
measurement) was eventually published in the State
Government Gazette in February 1978. The cost of
acquisition of this land was assessed (October 1978)
at Rs, 9.46 lakhs against Rs, 3.48 lakhs pavable in
terms of the award of April 1974,

58

8.4 Thus, acquisition of requisitioned land in
two stages resulted in avoidable expenditure of
Rs. 5.98 lakhs.

8.5 The Ministry stated (January 1984) that the
reasons for delay in acquiring balance area
(121.93 acres) of land, which resulted in avoidable
expenditure of Rs, 5.98 lakhs, were being looked
into through a departmental Court of Inquiry.

111. Non-utilisationfill management of land
Station ‘G’

9.1 A Board of Officers convened .n September
1974 recommended acquisition of 1,585 acres of land
for locating certain Army units at station ‘G’ at a
particular site taking into account the non-buildable
land in the site. In September 1975, the State
Gevernment  issued ‘No Obijection Certificate’ for
acquisition of the land. In a meeting held in
September 1976, which was attended by representa-
tives of the user unit, the MEO and the Secretary
(Land Revenue) of the State Government, it was
decided to acquire 2,000 acres of land on ‘top priority
basis’; the State Government agreed to release
1983.53 acres (comprizing 1,393.53 acres of private
land and 590 acres of State Government land). The
cost of acquisition was assessed as Rs. 2.07 crores
by the Director General, DLC.

9.2 On 2nd December 1977, the Ministry accorded
sanction to the acquisition of 1393.08 acres (later
measured as 1,395.08 acres of private land under
the LA Act and transfer of 590 "acres of State
Government land at a total estimated cost of Rs. 2.07
crores (including Rs. 4.63 lakhs payable on acquisition
of land under urgency-clause of the LA Act and
Rs, 72.37 lakhs as. compensation for cardamom
plantation).
accorded sanction to the pavment of an advance of
Rs. 1.65 crores (increased to Rs. 1.76 crores on
29th December 1977) on account of compensation
payable for the acquisition of both private land
(Rs. 1.24 crores) and State Government land
(Rs. 0.52 crore). The advance payment of Rs. 1.76
crores was made to the State Government in January
1978. 'State Government land measuring 590 acres
was taken over in May 1978 and possession of
1395.08 ecres of private land was taken during March-
April 1979 (1297.39 acres), February and December
1980 (30.21 acres) and January 1983 (67.48 acres).
In 1979, the State Government published an award
whereunder the cost of acquisition increased to Rs. 2.27
crores.

9.3 569.04 acres of private land (cost : Rs. 50.70
lakhs) and 433.50 acres of State Government land

On 17th December 1977, the Ministry

%

v

I—

L



(cost : Rs. 21.67 lakhs) were already covered under
cardamom plantation.  Pending finalisation of the
Zonal/Master plan of the station, the Army authorities,
at the instance of the Director General DLC, had to
take over (December 1978) and maintain the
cardamom plantation.

94 In September 1981, the maintenance of
cardamom plantation, disposal and marketing  of the
produce, etc. was transferred, at the instance of the
Director General DLC, to the Forest Department of
the State Government for the period 26th September
1981 to December 1983 (three crop seasons) under
an agreement which, inter alia, envisaged that 50 per
cent of the net profit after deducting all cost towards
maintenance of the plantation, etc, was to be paid to
the Defence. During the period (September 1981—
1983) when the plantation was under the management
of the Forest Department of the State Gevernment, a
sum of Rs. 3.30 lakhs was realised as against the
expenditure of Rs. 7.59 lakhs on maintenance of the
plantation incurred by them. The vicld during the
period the cardamom plantation was under the
management of the Army compared much higher as
detailed below :—

Yield per yvear during the
maiagement by Army

' Yield per year during the
management by the Forest
Department of the State

Government
Year Yield  Year Yield
(In Kgs.) (In Kgs.)
1978-79 . 9,216.9 1981-82 2,068
(September)
31,310.2 1982-83 14,282

1979-80 .

(No revenue was realised from the State
Government on the plea that the expendi-
ture on maintenance of plantation exceeded
the sale proceeds of the produce).
Consequently, it was decided by the Ministry to
terminate the agreement with the Forest Department.
A termination notice was served in 1983. The
Ministry stated (November 1983) that orders for
placing the management of the land under the MEO
were under issue.

9.5 Thus, 1985.08 acres of land acquired during
1978-79 at a cost of Rs. 2.37 crores under urgency
clause of the LA Act was not put to intended use
(January 1984) for which it was acquired. Ministry
stated (January 1984) that the Zonal Plan of the
station has since been finalised and was under exami-
nation at Army HQ.

Station ‘I’
10.1 For locating an Air Force unit the Ministry
accorded (February 1970) sanction to the acquisition
_of 43.29 acres of land at Station ‘)’ by invoking the
urgency clause of the LA Act. The MEO-concerned

59"

p'Iaoed (January 1971) a demand for acquisition ¢
the land on the District Collector. A declaration fc
the acquisition of land was issued in December 1971

10.2 In January 1972, the Air HQ issued a directiv
to the DLC Directorate to pend acquisition of the lam
till further instructions in view of a likely change ¥
the deployment of the unit. AcCordingly, the DL(
Directorate directed (February 1972) the Commam
DLC authorities to advise the MEO not to tak
possession of the land under the urgency clause of th
LA Act. However, on being informed by the Ai
HQ in March 1972 that location of the unit remainet
unchanged, the Ministry accorded (October 1972
sanction to the provision of works services in respec
of the unit at station ‘I at an estimated cost o
Rs, 34.42 lakhs (including Rs 2.66 lakhs toward
acquisition cost of the land).

10.3 In March 1973, it was decided by the Air HC
to move the unit to station ‘JA’ and to utilise the lanc
under acquisition for installation of a new equipment-
Possession of the land was taken over by the MEC
in May 1973 pending declaration of the award o
compensation by the Collector.

10.4 In September 1974, the Air HQ proposed tc
the Ministry that pending finalisation of its actua
utilisation the land acquired at station ‘J' be leasec
out temporarily. Accordingly, the Ministry decidec
(October 1974) to lease out the land for cultivatior
purpose for a period of 2 years but the land coul¢
not be leased out due to agitation by the land owner
who had not been paid full compensation.

10.5 The Collector declared the award in Octobe
1975 and disbursed (November 1975—May 1976,
a sum of Rs. 2.85 lakhs to the owners of the land
A further sum of Rs. 0.78 lakh towards interest fo
not paying or depositing the amount of compensatior
before taking possession of the land was paid in Augus
1978.

10.6 In September 1976, the Air Command agreec
to lease out the land to ex-servicemen for a period o
5 years from November 1976 to October 1981 at ar-
annual rental of Rs. 4,329. In October 1978, the
Air HQ decided that the land which was no longe
required for Defence Services be disposed of.

10.7 The Ministry stated (March 1984) that the
disposal action was stopped on operational grounds
Thus, the land acquirad (December 1971) on urgen
basis at a cost of Rs. 3.63 lakhs remained unutilisee
so far (March 1984).



ation ‘K’
11.1 A Board of Officers held in August 1970
commended a site for construction of an Army
ospital at Station ‘K’.  In December 1970, the Arca
Q sanctioned a job for soil investigation of the
oposed site at a cost of Rs. 0.31 lakh. The job
as undertaken (1973) by an Indian Institute of
schnology. The inyestigation could be done by the
stitute only partially till 1975 due to unauthorised
croachments of a portion of Defence land by jhuggi
vellers. The land which was not fit for cultivation
d been placed under the management of MEO who
id no watch and ward staff. The Ministry stated
‘ebruary 1984) that encroachments on the land were
it susceptible of detection as they came up over-
.2ht. Eviction proceedings were initiated against
¢ encroachers sometime, in 1971-72 but were
spped (May 1974) under orders of the Government
nding  arrangements for re-habilitating the
croachers by local Civil Administration. In May
475, the question of rc-habilitating the encroachers
some other alternative site was taken up with the
zal Civil Administration. In July 1975 the local
vil Administration agreed to a request from the
zal Development Authority that shifting of the
croachers be phased out after studying the problem
detail in consultation with the Defence authorities.

11.2 At a high-level meeting held in November
176, it was decided by the Defence authorities to
trust removal of encroachments/re-habilitation ot
-uggi dwellers to the local Development Authority.

11.3 In April 1980, the Ministry accorded sanction

the payment of Rs. 9.37 lakhs to the Ilocal
:velopment Authority for removal and re-settlement

504 families which had encroached the Defence
id. The amount of sanction was revised (October
‘80) to Rs. 12.18 lakhs on the basis of 655 familics

be re-habilitated. Construction of security wall

the Defence land with a view to preventing further
croachments was sanctioned’ (August 1981) by the
-mmand HQ at a cost of Rs. 14.03 lakhs. Even
ough payment of Rs. 12.18 lakhs was made to the
:al Development Authority in February 1981 no
-ogress could be made to get the encroachments
moved. The number of encroachments which were
‘0 prior to June 1973 increased to 655 by July
#82. The area of Defence land under encroachment
as about 26.87 acres valuing Rs. 191 lakhs
proximately. During that peried the project could
it be taken up as it was not possible to re-site it
sewhere. The estimated cost of the project for
pstruction of the hospital including residential
commodation escalated from Rs, 15.29 crores (in

1972) to Rs. 27 crores (February 1977) and further
to Rs. 32.03 crores (1981-82).

11.4 The Ministry stated (January 1984) that the
encroachment on the land earmarked for the Army
hospital had been removed by the Civil Administration
and the land handed over to the Army authorities
free of encumbrances. The Ministry added that a
go-ahead sanction for Rs. 50 lakhs was issued (April
1983) for taking up work on the project.

11.5 Thus, placing the temporarily surplus defence
land under the management of MEO resulted in
encroachments for removal of which an wunusual
payment of Rs, 12.18 lakhs had to be made to the
local Development Authority and the objective
expected to be achieved by undertaking the hospital
project remained unfulfilled. Besides, the estimated
cost of the project also escalated from Rs, 15.29 crores
in 1972 to Rs. 32.03 crores in 1981-82.

Station 'L’

12.1 In January 1953, the Ministry permitied a
State Government, without imposing any condition
to' construct stalls for hawkers on defence land at
station ‘L’. In May 1954, the Ministry intimated the
State Government that the land measuring 1.27 acres
(cost : Rs. 13.21 lakhs) under their occupation for con-
struction of the stalls would be treated as having been
leased out for a period of 30 years on payment of
rental of Rs. 72,685 per annum (including occupier’s
share of taxes) with a stipulation that the land would
be reverted to the Defence department when it was
no longer required for the said purpose. In September
1965, the State Government approached the Ministry
to waive recovery of licence fee for the Defence land
on which stalls were constructed as the land was
originally made available to them without imposing
any condition. The Ministry did not, however,
communicate their decision. Consequently, the MEO
could neither execute a lease agreement with the State
Government nor could rzcover the outstanding licence
fee of Rs. 22.53 lakhs accrued for 31 years from

1953 to 1984, pending decision of the Ministry in the
matter.

12.2 Defence land measuring 1.613 acres (along-
with buildings standing thereon) at station ‘L’ was
leased out to the State Government for a period of
20 years from April 1950 on payment of annual
rental of Rs. 0.20 lakh. The period of lease expired
on 5th April 1970. The property, however, continued
to be under occupation of the State Government.  In
April 1975, the MEO requested the State Government
to restore the land to Defence as it was required for
construction of an office’complex, a transit camp etc.



for the Navy. In October 1975, the State Government
requested the Ministry either to transfer to them the
land and the premises or to extend the lease for a
further period of 20 years from May 1970, ex-post-
facto. No decision in this regard was taken by the
Ministry till February 1984. As a result, neither the
lease could be extended nor could any recovery of the
outstanding rent of Rs. 2.80 lakhs for the period
April 1970 to March 1984 be enforced.

13. Sumuming wup : The various points cmerging
from the above review are summed up below :

— In two cases delay in obtaining/issuing
Government sanction to the acquisition of
land resulted in avoidable expenditure of
Rs. 59.60 Iakhs.

— In three cases, acquisition of land after issue
of Government sanction was delayed between
four and sixteen years resulting in cxtra
expenditure of Rs. 25.30 lakhs.

— In one case, delay in arranging funds resulted
in extra expenditure of Rs. 18.92 lakhs
towards additional compensation and
Rs, 9.78 lakhs on account of interest for
belated payment.

61

In one case, 1985.08 acres of land acquired
in 1978-79 at a cost of Rs. 2.37 crores
under urgency clause was not put to intended
use (January 1984).

In one case, 43.29 acres of land acquired
(1973) under urgency clause of the LA Act
at a cost of Rs. 3.63 lakhs remained
unutilised so far (March 1984).

In one case, placing of temporarily surplus
defence land wunder the management of
MEQO resulted in encroachments, for removal
of which an unusual payment of Rs, 12.18
lakhs had to be made to the local
Development Authority. This also delayed
taking up construction of the hospital and
resulted in escalation in the cost of the
project from Rs. 15.29 crores (1972) to
Rs. 32.03 crores (1981-82).

In two cases, a total amount of Rs. 25.33
Jakhs  on account of licence fee/rental
remained unrealised (March 1984) as ne
decision with regard to waiver of licence
fee/transfer of land or further cxtension of
lease had been taken.

et

NEW DELHI 2 .3 4 (M. PARTHASARATHY)
Dated the . AP q ]q% Director of Audit, Defence Services.
Countersigned

N i, 5 F=N Cha b eddy
NEW DELHI 2 g APR ]QBS (T. N. CHATURVEDI)
Dated the Comptroller ¢nd Auditor General of India.



:*a- ; |
2 S

e
=

l’-'-‘.':-m .‘;{ Nt PN T 15
£ gl P _.£|:' I}‘.:l L &
Lot of - i r i
ek A

A ol ,;-f, _"‘5:.:._-! g il
L Elipe )

=l
§ e, :_.-,;-u.;l‘.




